DATE ~ 01/30/2008 Columbia County Building Permit PERMIT

. This Permit Must Be Prominently Posted on Premises During Construction 000026697
APPLICANT BECKY DUGAN PHONE  752-8653
ADDRESS PO BOX 815 LAKE CITY FL_ 32056
OWNER TERRI LYNCH PHONE 961-9699
ADDRESS 1248 SW TUSTENUGGEE AVE LAKE CITY FL_ 32025
CONTRACTOR BRYAN ZECHER PHONE 752-8653
LOCATION OF PROPERTY 41 S,R 131, ABOUT 1 MILE ON THE CORNER OF YOUNG & 131 ON RI
TYPE DEVELOPMENT SFD,UTILITY ESTIMATED COST OF CONSTRUCTION 141200.00
HEATED FLOOR AREA 2000.00 TOTAL AREA  2824.00 HEIGHT 18.60 STORIES 1
FOUNDATION  CONCRETE WALLS FRAMED ROOF PITCH 6/12 FLOOR SLAB
LAND USE & ZONING AG-3 MAX. HEIGHT 35
Minimum Set Back Requirments: STREET-FRONT 30.00 REAR 25.00 SIDE 25.00
NO. EX.D.U. 0 FLOOD ZONE X DEVELOPMENT PERMIT NO.
PARCELID  20-48-17-08588-000 SUBDIVISION  YOUNG ACRES ESTATES
LOT 1 BLOCK 1 PHASE UNIT TOTAL ACRES  1.84
000001539 CBC054575 ' 4/) '- ot

Culvert Permit No. Culvert Waiver Contractor's License Number Appﬁcant!Ownm‘?éontractor
PERMIT 08-0073 BK JH N
Driveway Connection Septic Tank Number LU & Zoning checked by Approved for Issuance New Resident

COMMENTS: FLOOR ONE FOOT ABOVE THE ROAD, SECTION 2.3.1 LEGAL NON-CONFORMING

LOT OF RECORD
Check # or Cash 1827
FOR BUILDING & ZONING DEPARTMENT ONLY (footer/Slab)
Temporary Power Foundation Monolithic
date/app. by date/app. by date/app. by
Under slab rough-in plumbing Slab Sheathing/Nailing
date/app. by date/app. by date/app. by

Framing Rough-in plumbing above slab and below wood floor

date/app. by date/app. by
Electrical rough-in Heat & Air Duct Bk, beam {Lintel)

date/app. by date/app. by date/app. by
Permanent power C.0. Final Culvert
date/app. by date/app. by date/app. by
M/H tie downs. blocking, electricity and plumbing Pool
date/app. by date/app. by
Reconnection Pump pole Utility Pole
date/app. by date/app. by date/app. by
M/H Pole Travel Trailer Re-roof
date/app. by date/app. by date/app. by

BUILDING PERMIT FEE $ 710.00 CERTIFICATIONFEE$ _ 1412 ~  SURCHARGE FEE § 14.12
MISC. FEES $ 0.00 ZONING CERT.FEE$  50.00 FIREFEE$ 0.00 WASTE FEE §
FLOOD DEVELOPMENT FEE $ FLOOD ZONEFEE § 2500 CULVERTFEES 2500 TOTAL FEE__838.24

INSPECTORS OFFICE ,7\,7 s A CLERKS OFFICE %4 LT

NOTICE: IN ADDITION TO THE REQUIREMENTS OF THIS PERMIT, THERE MAY BE ADDITIONAL RESTRICTIONS APPLICABLE TO THIS
PROPERTY THAT MAY BE FOUND IN THE PUBLIC RECORDS OF THIS COUNTY. AND THERE MAY BE ADDITIONAL PERMITS REQUIRED
FROM OTHER GOVERNMENTAL ENTITIES SUCH AS WATER MANAGEMENT DISTRICTS, STATE AGENCIES, OR FEDERAL AGENCIES.

"WARNING TO OWNER: YOUR FAILURE TO RECORD A NOTICE OF COMMENCEMENT MAY RESULT IN YOUR PAYING TWICE FOR
IMPROVEMENTS TO YOUR PROPERTY. IF YOU INTEND TO OBTAIN FINANCING, CONSULT WITH YOUR LENDER OR AN ATTORNEY
BEFORE RECORDING YOUR NOTICE OF COMMENCEMENT."

EVERY PERMIT ISSUED SHALL BECOME INVALID UNLESS THE WORK AUTHORIZED BY SUCH PERMIT IS COMMENCED WITHIN

180 DAYS AFTER ITS ISSUANCE, OR IF THE WORK AUTHORIZED BY SUCH PERMIT IS SUSPENDED OR ABANDONED FOR A

PERIOD OF 180 DAYS AFTER THE TIME THE WORK IS COMMENCED. A VALID PERMIT RECIEVES AN APPROVED INSPECTION

EVERY 180 DAYS. WORK SHALL BE CONSIDERED TO BE IN ACTIVE PROGESS WHEN THE PERMIT HAS RECIEVED AN
APPROVED INSPECTION WITHIN 180 DAYS.

The Issuance of this Permit Does Not Waive Compliance by Permittee with Deed Restrictions.



THIS INSTRUMENT WAS PREPARED BY:

- FIRST FEDERAL SAVINGS BANK OF FLORIDA

4705 WEST U.S. HIGHWAY 90
P.O. BOX 2029
LAKE CITY, FLORIDA 32056

WL ) Db

PERMIT NO. TAX FOLIO NO. R08588=000

NOTICE OF COMMENCEMENT
STATE OF FLORIDA : Inst: 200812003995 Date:2/28/2008 Time:8:54 AM
COUNTY OF __ COLUMBIA y4 % DCP.DeWitt Cason, Columbia County Page 1 of 2

The undersigned hereby gives notice that improvement will be made to certain real property, and
in accordance with Chapter 713, Florida Statutes, the following information is provided in this Notice
of Commencement.

1. Description of property: _AS DESCRIBED ON EXHIBIT "A" ATTAGHED HERETO.

2. General description of improvement: Construction of Dwelling

3. Owner information:
a. Name and address: ANNA THERESA LYNCH

984 SW Tustenuggee Avenue, Lake City, Florida 32025

b. Interest in property: Fee Simple
c. Name and address of fee simple title holder (if other than Owner): NONE

4. Contractor (name and address): BRYAN ZECHER CONSTRUCTION, INC., 465 NW
Orange Street, Lake City, Florida 32055

5. Surety:
a. Name and address: __ N/A

b. Amount of bond:

6. Lender:  FIRST FEDERAL SAVINGS BANK OF FLORIDA
4705 WEST U.S. HIGHWAY 90
P. 0. BOX 2029
LAKE CITY, FLORIDA 32056

7. Persons within the State of Florida designated by Owner upon whom notices or other
document may be served as provided by Section 713.13 (1) (a) 7., Florida Statutes: NONE

8. In addition to himself, Owner designates PAULA HACKER of FIRST FEDERAL SAVINGS

BANK OF FLORIDA, 4705 West U.S. Highway 90 / P. O. Box 2029, Lake City, Florida 32056 to
receive a copy of the Lienor's Notice as provided in Section 713.13 (1) (b), Florida Statutes.

9. Expiration date of notice of commencement (the expiration date is 1 y
recording unless a different date is specified). ﬁl 2

Borrower Name Anna Thereks

ear from the date of

Co—Borrowe ame

The fore%g]in% instrument was acknowledged before me thisa day of _February ;
2008 by _ ANNA THERESA LYNCH , who is persopally known to me or who
has produced _driver's license for identification. S

SRk, Tsanvucom.”
- = Mvcouulssmwn BOC S

<5 gy 16. 2017
¥ Bonded a1 ﬁvdemr“u‘
The foregoing instrument was acknowledged befo :

of February 2008 by RONALD M. SPRINGETT, who is personall known to me
or who has produced for identification.
-«

N&tary Pubfic
My Commission Expires:

r
“\\ UL Hu,-,” iy,

& ﬂ\ﬂr‘ K MYCOLEHRYMGDAWD T
STATE OF FLORIDA. COUNTY OF COLUMBIA & q‘.k*_.-» Ry Lo EXPIRES ! 20 50723
| HERFBY CERTIFY, tha the ahove and foregoing FL7 N D2 Bondod Thr Koty Pt 0,200
is a true copy of Ihf original filad in this office. F 0O égv e El e
P DeWITT CASH. CLERK OF COURE = ey :
=3 , 3 =

oS L eren feag b 12

“Taputy Cierk AN :

bate_ L2 - 25 ~ AT 57 A COUNTY



EXHIBIT "A"

Lot One (1) of Block One (1), of YOUNG ACRES ESTATES, a subdivision
of a part of the SE 1/4 of SW 1/4 of Section 20, Township 4 South,
Range 17 East, Columbia County, Florida, a plat of said subdivision
being recorded in the office of the Clerk of Circuit Court of
Columbia County, Florida in Plat Book 3, Page 70.



Columbia County Building Permit Application d/&éé /oPZ 7

For Office Use Only Application # OB07 ~//6 _ Date Received 2% By YW/ permit # "53/9/ 2We§7
Zoning Official___1>h K pate 20.01.08 Flood Zone & FEMA Map #__ /4 Zoning /4 -3
Land Use ___/7-3 Etevation_#/s _MFEshutd_River_~k __Plans Examiner 2k F# _pate /25~ 25

S

Comments_Seadso. 2 1| [ 6{}“4.\,0{%\} LE of el Y229

@NOC EéH o Deed or PA ite Plan .=-State Road Info o Parent Parcel #

o Dev Permit # o In Floodway wketter of Authorization from Contractorc » <% /¢~
raUnincorporated area -rineorporated area o Townof-Fort White o Tewn-of Fort White Compliance letter

Fax 7J—0a _tfﬁo‘?&

)
Name Authorized Person Signing Permit ,é'/;é/#/? Loker ok &5/2/} 5‘?‘;\10"9 747 - FloF 3
4 e - _ <yl
Address /X PrT Latr g}é/ S FAIE s

Owners Name Terrs ,/;///74’/// Phone 74/~ 9& 99
911 Address /248 I Tostrvggee Sz | Lody .d_/é Al Fasas
Contractors Name /éf/ﬁ/f e .,/.ﬂ/zf/"f'?/f/fﬁxf Phone A57 FtodF

Address /@ &9’ £ A A/ﬁ“-,//:’ A}{é’f = FRAT S

Fee Simple Owner Name & Address

Bonding Co. Name & Address

Architect/Engineer Name & Address. /<222 fﬂ”% / it A nsu
Mortgage Lenders Name & Address /~ /77 //:ﬁ’ﬂé/ﬁ’/&w)/:ad 725" L XS Ly G Lage /3;/'/4/

Circle the correct power company - FL Power & Light - - Suwannee Valley Elec. - Progress Energy

Property ID Number oIl HF - ) 7- PR $5- 220 Estimated Cost of Construction

Subdivision Name )-/4’&’///4 fvzg LA s Lot __/ Block _/ _ Unit Phase
Driving Directions ST //ﬂ/é’ fffj Hz4 /W/Z/ /4 lﬁ/// 2z %/j:: ;,%,'J// a2
T/ /fﬂj;é”fzsf;",gez L.  Tobrte ot b 22 e @/// ol o hnn?
/ e = e 2 )ézf/;w f“ @éﬂ/ﬂi’ﬁ Number of Existing Dwellings on Property —

Construction of r‘/@b\/ /‘)LD”‘"‘*_LSR‘?‘D Total Acreage _/* 27 Lot Size

Do you need a r Culvert Waiver or Have an Existing Drive Total Building Height /& 4%

Actual Distance of Structure from Property Lines - Front ////ﬂ/ Sie_ B Side_ 72 Rear Z2%
Number of Stories / Heated Floor Area _.7222 7./~ Total Heated Floor Area '28 1‘;': Roof Pitch ‘{%52

Application is hereby made to obtain a permit to do work and installations as indicated. | certify that no work or
installation has commenced prior to the issuance of a permit and that all work be performed to meet the standards
of all laws regulating construction in this jurisdiction.

Page 1 of 2 (Both Pages must be submitted together.) ({' &:Q W - / }9 lef Revised 11-13-07
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FROM :COLUMBIA CO BUILDING + ZONING  FAX NO. :386-75B-2168 Jan. 30 2008 65:46PM P1

i Co!umﬁia County Building Permit Application Application #

WARNING TO OWNER: YOUR FAILURE TO RECORD A NOTICE OF COMMENCMENT MAY RESULT IN
YOU PAYING TWICE FOR IMPROVEMENTS TO YOUR PROPERTY. A NOTICE OF
COMMENCEMENT MUST BE RECORDED AND POSTED ON THE JOB SITE BEFORE THE FIRST
INSPECTION. IF YOU INTEND TO OBTAIN FINANCING, CONSULT WITH YOUR LENDER OR
ATTORNEY BEFORE RECORDING YOUR NOTICE OF COMMENCEMENT.

FLORIDA'S CONSTRUCTION LIEN LAW: Protect Yourself and Your Investmant

According to Florida L.aw, those who work on your property or provide materials, and are not paid-in-full, have a
right to enforce their claim for payment against your property. This claim is known as a construction lien. If your
contractor fails to pay subcontractors or material suppliers or neglects to make other legally required payments, the
people who are owed money may look to your property for payment, even if you have paid your contractor in full.
This means if a lien is filed against your property, it could be sold against your will to pay for labor, materials or other
services which your contractor may have failed to pay. }

NOTICE OF RESPONSIBILITY TO BU RMITEE:
YOU ARE HEREBY NOTIFIED as the recipient of a building permit from Columbia County, Florida, you will be held

responsible to the County for any damage to sidewalks and/or road curbs and gutters, concrete features and
structures, together with damage to drainage facilities, removal of sod, major changes to lot grades that result in
ponding of water, or other damage to roadway and other public infrastructure facilities caused by you or your
contractor, subcontractors, agents or representatives in the construction and/or improvement of the building and lot
for which this parmit is issued. No certificate of occupancy will be issued until all corrective work to these public
infrastructures and facllities has been corrected. ;

OWNERS AFFIDAVIT; | hereby certify that all the foregoing information is accurate and all work will be done
in compliance with all applicable laws and regulating construction and zoning. | further understand the
abov%i/n;: responsibilitieg in Columbia County for obtaining this Building Permit.

Owners Signature 4
Affirmed under penaity of perjury to by the Qwner and subsc

Personally known or Produced Identif

et

State of F!orlth-ﬂ'o't;y Signature (For the Owner)

mae this day of 20

SEAL:

co : By my signature | understand and agree that | have informed and provided this
written statement tg/the owner of all the above written responsibilities in Columbia County for obtaining
this Building Permy

Contractor's License Number £ 25 ¥4 74
Co?ﬁetor’s Signature (Permitee) Columbla County
/ Competency Card Number,

Affirmed under penalty of perjury to by the Contractor and subscribed before me this a?J"'éay of .Jﬁﬂ#ﬂfz 2048,
Personally known v or Produced Identification

/@M ﬁfﬁﬂr SEAL:

State of Florida N@ry Signature (For the Contractor)

= REBECCA DUGAN
A7) M COMMESION #D0452838
- EXPIRES: JUL 20, 2009

, AN/ Bonded through Tt Siate Inmurance
Page 2 of 2 (Both Pages must be submitted together.) Revised 11-13-07




Columbia County Building Permit Application Application #

WARNING TO OWNER: YOUR FAILURE TO RECORD A NOTICE OF COMMENCMENT MAY RESULT IN
YOU PAYING TWICE FOR IMPROVEMENTS TO YOUR PROPERTY. A NOTICE OF
COMMENCEMENT MUST BE RECORDED AND POSTED ON THE JOB SITE BEFORE THE FIRST
INSPECTION. IF YOU INTEND TO OBTAIN FINANCING, CONSULT WITH YOUR LENDER OR
ATTORNEY BEFORE RECORDING YOUR NOTICE OF COMMENCEMENT.

FLORIDA’S CONSTRUCTION LIEN LAW: Protect Yourself and Your Investment

According to Florida Law, those who work on your property or provide materials, and are not paid-in-full, have a
right to enforce their claim for payment against your property. This claim is known as a construction lien. If your
contractor fails to pay subcontractors or material suppliers or neglects to make other legally required payments, the
people who are owed money may look to your property for payment, even if you have paid your contractor in full.
This means if a lien is filed against your property, it could be sold against your will to pay for labor, materials or other
services which your contractor may have failed to pay.

NOTICE OF RESPONSIBILITY TO BUILDING PERMITEE:

YOU ARE HEREBY NOTIFIED as the recipient of a building permit from Columbia County, Florida, you will be held
responsible to the County for any damage to sidewalks and/or road curbs and gutters, concrete features and
structures, together with damage to drainage facilities, removal of sod, major changes to lot grades that result in
ponding of water, or other damage to roadway and other public infrastructure facilities caused by you or your
contractor, subcontractors, agents or representatives in the construction and/or improvement of the building and lot
for which this permit is issued. No certificate of occupancy will be issued until all corrective work to these public
infrastructures and facilities has been corrected.

OWNERS AFFIDAVIT: | hereby certify that all the foregoing information is accurate and all work will be done
in compliance with all applicable laws and regulating construction and zoning. | further understand the
above written responsibilities in Columbia County for obtaining this Building Permit.

Owners Signature

Affirmed under penalty of perjury to by the Owner and subscri day of 20

Personally known or Produced Identifi

,AID‘}'

State of Fiorida’ﬂ@y Signature (For the Owner)

SEAL:

CONTRACTORS AFFIDAVIT: By my signature | understand and agree that | have informed and provided this
written statement tg/the owner of all the above written responsibilities in Columbia County for obtaining
this Bu;ldlng Per

Contractor’s License Number &7 Z5 44 75~
Co/(actor sS ‘ture (Permitee) Columbia County
Competency Card Number

Affirmed under penalty of perjury to by the Contractor and subscribed before me this o’e‘3’”{1ay of .jzﬂﬂ’ﬂfz 20495,
Personally known v or Produced Identification

/% o SEAL:
REBECCA DUGAN

State of Florida Nﬁry Signature (For the Contractor) g:!'-t? MY COMMISSION #DD452939

EXPIRES: JUL 20, 2009
i “‘f Bonded through 1st State Insurance
Page 2 of 2 (Both Pages must be submitted together.) Revised 11-13-07
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i THIS INSTRUHMEWT WAS PREPARED BY:

TERRY MoDAVID
POST OFFICE BOX 1328
LAKE CITY, FL 32056-1328

RERRY ,::: nst: 2003014604 mu:m;;;;ms Time:12:21
POST Deed : 0. ] :
oFFIcE Box 1328 %w.amu Cason,Colusbia County B:988 P:1436

LAKE CITY, FL 32056-1328

Property Appraiser-s
Parcel Ydentification Mo.
08588-000

v THIS INDENTURE, made this __?:Ld.y of . 2003,
BETWEEN 2ANMA Y. LYNCH, an unremarried wi . post office
address is Route &6, Box 464, Lake City, Plorida 32025, of the
County of Columbia, State of Florida, grantor®*, and ANNA THERESA
LYNCH, whose post office address is Route 6, Box 462-C, Lake City,
FL 32025, of the County of Columbia, State of Florida, grantee~*.

WITHESSETH: that said grantor, for and in consideratiom of
IOVE AND AFFECTION and other good and valuable considerations to
said grantor in hand paid by said grantee, the receipt whersof is
hereby acknowledged, has granted, bargained and sold to the said
grantee, and grantee’s heirs and assigns forever, the following

described land, situate, lying and being in Columbia County,
Florida, to-wit:

Lot One (1) of Block One (1), of YOUNG ACRES ESTATES, a
subdivision of a part of the SE 1/4 of SW 1/4, of

20, Township 4 South, 17 Bast, of Columbia County,
Florida, a plat of said vision being recorded in the
office of Clerk of Circuit Court of Columbia County,

Florida, in Plat Book 3, Page 70.

SUBJECT TO: Restrictions, easemente and outstanding
mineral rights of record, if eny, and taxes for the
current year.

N.B. The spouse with whom title to this property was

ired was continuously married to the named grantor im
u.f- deed from the time of ite acguisition through the
time of =maid spouse’s death.

and said grantor does hereby fully warrant the title to said land,

and will defend the same against the lawful claims of all persoms
whomsocever.

W

*"Grantcr” and "grantee™ are used for singular or plural, as®
context reguires.




]

it R i i

W

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, grantor has hersunto set grantor‘s hand
and seal the day and year first above writtena.

Signed, sealed and delivered
in our presences:

e
( w. =) e

SRS i

%Ei=ﬁ ]"ii; 5 “"Mﬂ‘mmmz:n

o 3 Mltt Cason, Colusbia County »:983 P:1a39
STATE OF FLORIDA
COUNTY OF COLUMBIA
The torngo:l.ng instrument was acknowledged before me this

day of ¢ 2003, by ANEA Y. LYNCH, who is personally
luwlmto-nnd did not take an cath.

My Commission Expires: m

T m e e iaeveddTAes- - JIE L
: -



Columbia County Building Department Culvert Permit No.

Culvert Permit 000001539
DATE  01/30/2008 PARCEL ID # 20-4S-17-08588-000

APPLICANT BECKY DUGAN PHONE 752-8653

ADDRESS PO BOX 815 LAKE CITY FL 32056
OWNER  TERRILYNCH PHONE 961-9699

ADDRESS 1248 SW TUSTENUGGEE AVE LAKE CITY FL 32025
CONTRACTOR BRYAN ZECHER PHONE 752-8653

LOCATION OF PROPERTY 41 S.R 131, ABOUT I MILE ON THE CORNER OF YOUNG & 131 ON RIGHT

SUBDIVISION/LOT/BLOCK/PHASE/UNIT YOUNG ACRES ESTATES 1 1

SIGNATURE ﬂ% /Q/‘%@V
s

INSTALLATION REQUIREMENTS

X Culvert size will be 18 inches in diameter with a total lenght of 32 feet, leaving 24 feet of
driving surface. Both ends will be mitered 4 foot with a 4 : 1 slope and poured with a 4 inch
thick reinforced concrete slab.

INSTALLATION NOTE: Turnouts will be required as follows:
a) a majority of the current and existing driveway turnouts are paved, or;
b) the driveway to be served will be paved or formed with concrete.
Turnouts shall be concrete or paved a minimum of 12 feet wide or the width of the
concrete or paved driveway, whichever is greater. The width shall conform to the
current and existing paved or concreted turnouts.

Culvert installation shall conform to the approved site plan standards.

Department of Transportation Permit installation approved standards.

Other

ALL PROPER SAFETY REQUIREMENTS SHOULD BE FOLLOWED
DURING THE INSTALATION OF THE CULVERT.

135 NE Hernando Ave., Suite B-21
Lake City, FL 32055
Phone: 386-758-1008 Fax: 386-758-2160

Amount Paid 25.00
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FORM 600A-2004 EnergyGauge® 4.1

FLORIDA ENERGY EFFICIENCY CODE
FOR BUILDING CONSTRUCTION

Florida Department of Community Affairs
Residential Whole Building Performance Method A

Project Name: 803271ZecherBryan Builder: Brytn 2echer
Address: 1248 SW Tustenuggee Ave. Permitting Office: dolunhs Lo
City, State: Lake City, FL 32025- Permit Number: 265 7
Owner: Lynch Residence Jurisdiction Number:
Climate Zone: North PAr AU
1. New construction or existing New 12, Cooling systems
| 2. Single family or multi-family Single family 0. Central Uit Cap: 32.0 kBtuwhr
3. Number of umits, tfmulti-family 1 SEER: 13.00
4. Number of Bedrooms 3 b. N/A
5. s this a worst case? Yes
6. Conditioned floor area (fi¥) 19328 _ c. N/A

| 7. Glass type! and area: (Label reqd. by 13-104.4.5 il not default)

a. U-factor: Deseription  Area 13. Heating systems
tor Single or Double DEFAULT) 7a.(Dble Default) 169.0 (i a. Electric Heat Pump Cap: 32.0 kBrw/'hr
h. SHGC: HSPF: 7.90
(or Clear or Tim DEFAULT) 7h. (Clear) 169.0 i b. N/A
8. Floor types
| Slab-On-Girade Edge Insulation R=0.0. 147.0(p) It c. N/A
b. N/A -
c. N/A 14, Hot water systems
9. Wall types a. Eleetric Resistance Cap: 40.0 gallons
a. Frame, Wood. Exterior R=13.0. 1318.0 1t EF: 0,93
h. N/A b N/A
c. N/A
d. N/A ¢. Conservation credits
e N/A (HR-Heat recovery. Solar
10, Ceiling tvpes N DHP-Dedicated heat pump)
a. Under Atlic R=30.0. 1337.0 ©* 15, HVAC credits

h. N/A n (CF-Ceiling fan, CV-Cross ventilation,
¢ N/A o HF-Whole house fan,
1. Ducis o PT-Programmable Thermostal.
a. Sup: Une. Ret: Une. Al: Intenior Sup. R=0.0. 170.0 fi MZ-C-Multizone cooling,
b. N/A MZ-H-Multizone heating)

Total as-built points: 21565

Glass/Floor Area: 0.09 Total base points; 27001

PASS

| hereby cemfy that the plans and sper.‘lf:ratlon*: coverg Review of the plans and
specifications covered by this
calculation indicates compliance
with the Florida Energy Code.
Before construction is completed
this building will be inspected for

compliance with Section 553.908

Code.
. PREPARED BY:

DATE: _>—

with the Florida Energy Code.

Florida Statutes.
OWNER/AGENT: qd [/ BUILDING OFFICIAL:
DATE: 4%/1! 0} DATE:

1 Predominant glass type. For actual Jtass lype and areas, see Summer & Winter (Glass oulput en pages 284.
EnergyGauge® (Version: FLR2PB v4.1)



FORM 600A-2004 EnergyGauge® 4.1

SUMMER CALCULATIONS
Residential Whole Building Performance Method A - Details

ADDRESS: 1248 SW Tustenuggee Ave., Lake City, FL, 32025- PERMIT #:
BASE r AS-BUILT
GLASS TYPES
18 X Conditioned X BSPM = Points Overhang
Floor Area Type/SC Omt Len Hgt Area X SPM X SOF = Points
18 1932.0 20.04 6969.1 Double, Clear E 15 6.0 200 42,08 0.91 767.9
Double, Clear E 15 6.0 300  42.06 0.91 1151.8
Double, Clear S 15 00 80 3587 0.43 123.9
Double, Clear S 15 00 8.0 35.87 0.43 123.9
Double, Clear W 15 860 400 3852 0.91 1407.4
Double, Clear W 7.0 6.0 200 3852 0.49 377.9
Double, Clear N 15 00 90 19.20 0.59 102.5
Double, Clear N 15 0.0 40 19.20 0.59 456
Double, Clear S 15 00 15.0  35.87 0.43 232.4
Double, Clear N 15 0.0 15.0 19.20 0.59 170.8
As-Built Total: 169.0 4504.1
WALL TYPES  Area X BSPM = Points Type R-Value Area X SPM = Points
Adjacent 0.0 0.00 0.0 | Frame, Wood, Exterior 13.0 1318.0 1.50 1977.0
Exterior 1318.0 1.70 22406
Base Total: 1318.0 2240.6 | As-Built Total: 1318.0 1977.0
DOORTYPES Area X BSPM = Points | Type Area X SPM = Points
Adjacent 0.0 0.00 0.0 | Exterior Insulated 40.0 4.10 164.0
Exterior 60.0 4.10 246.0 | Exterior Insulated 20.0 4.10 82.0
Base Total: 60.0 246.0 §| As-Built Total: 60.0 246.0
CEILING TYPES Area X BSPM = Points | Type R-Value Area X SPM X SCM = Points
Under Attic 1337.0 1.73 2313.0 | Under Attic 30.0 1337.0 1.73X1.00 2313.0
Base Total: 1337.0 2313.0 | As-Built Total: 1337.0 2313.0
FLOOR TYPES Area X BSPM = Points | Type R-Value Area X SPM = Points
Slab 147.0(p) -37.0 -5439.0 | Slab-On-Grade Edge Insulation 0.0 147.0(p -41.20 -6056.4
Raised 0.0 0.00 0.0
Base Total: -5439.0 | As-Built Total: 147.0 -6056.4
INFILTRATION Area X BSPM = Points Area X SPM = Points
1932.0 10.21 19725.7 1932.0 10.21 19725.7

EnergyGauge® DCA Form 600A-2004 EnergyGauge®/ResFREE'2004 FLR2PB v4.1



FORM 600A-2004 EnergyGauge® 4.1

SUMMER CALCULATIONS
Residential Whole Building Performance Method A - Details

ADDRESS: 1248 SW Tustenuggee Ave., Lake City, FL, 32025-

PERMIT #:
BASE AS-BUILT
Summer Base Points: 26055.4 Summer As-Built Points: 22709.4
Total Summer X System = Cooling Total X Cap X Duct X System X Credit = Cooling
Points Multiplier Points Component Ratio Multiplier ~ Multiplier

Multiplier Points
(System - Points) (DM x DSM x AHU)

{sys 1: Central Unit 32000 bluh ,SEER/EFF(13.0) Ducts:Unc(S), Unc(R), Inl(AH),R6 0(INS)

22709 1.00 (1.09x1.147 x0.91) 0.263 1.000
26055.4 0.4266 11115.3 | 227094 1.00 1.138

6783.1
0.263 1.000 6783.1

EnergyGauge™ DCA Form 600A-2004 EnergyGauge®/ResFREE'2004 FLR2PB v4.1



FORM 600A-2004

WINTER CALCULATIONS
Residential Whole Building Performance Method A - Details

EnergyGauge® 4.1

ADDRESS: 1248 SW Tustenuggee Ave., Lake City, FL, 32025- PERMIT #:
BASE AS-BUILT
GLASS TYPES
.18 X Conditioned X BWPM = Points Overhang
Floor Area Typel/SC Omt Len Hgt Area X WPM X WOF = Pointg
.18 1932.0 12.74 4430.5 Double, Clear E 15 6.0 20.0 1879 1.04 389.2
Double, Clear E 15 6.0 30.0 1879 1.04 583.8
Double, Clear S 15 0.0 8.0 13.30 3.66 389.4
Double, Clear S 15 00 8.0 1330 3.66 389.4
Double, Clear W 15 60 40.0 2073 1.02 848.6
Double, Clear W 70 60 200 2073 1.18 491.2
Double, Clear N 15 00 9.0 2458 1.03 227.2
Double, Clear N 15 00 40 2458 1.03 101.0
Double, Clear S 15 00 15.0  13.30 3.66 730.0
Double, Clear N 15 0.0 150 2458 1.03 378.7
As-Built Total: 169.0 4528.5
WALL TYPES Area X BWPM = Points Type R-Value Area X WPM = Points
Adjacent 0.0 0.00 0.0 | Frame, Wood, Exterior 13.0 1318.0 3.40 4481.2
Exterior 1318.0 3.70 4876.8
Base Total: 1318.0 4876.6 §| As-Built Total: 1318.0 4481.2
DOORTYPES Area X BWPM = Points | Type Area X WPM = Points
Adjacent 0.0 0.00 0.0 |} Exterior Insulated 40.0 8.40 336.0
Exterior 60.0 8.40 504.0 | Exterior Insulated 20.0 8.40 168.0
Base Total: 60.0 504.0 As-Built Total: 60.0 504.0
CEILING TYPES Area X BWPM = Points | Type R-Value Area X WPM X WCM = Points
Under Attic 1337.0 2.05 2740.8 | Under Attic 30.0 1337.0 2.05X1.00 2740.8
Base Total: 1337.0 2740.8 | As-Built Total: 1337.0 2740.8
FLOOR TYPES Area X BWPM = Points | Type R-Value Area X WPM = Points
Slab 147.0(p) 8.9 1308.3 | Slab-On-Grade Edge Insulation 0.0 147.0(p 18.80 2783.6
Raised 0.0 0.00 0.0
Base Total: 1308.3 | As-Built Total: 147.0 2763.6
INFILTRATION Area X BWPM = Points Area X WPM = Points
1932.0 -0.59 -1139.9 1932.0 -0.59 -1139.9

EnergyGauge® DCA Form 600A-2004

EnergyGauge®/ResFREE'2004 FLRZPB v4.1



FORM 600A-2004

EnergyGauge® 4.1

WINTER CALCULATIONS
Residential Whole Building Performance Method A - Details

ADDRESS: 1248 SW Tustenuggee Ave., Lake City, FL, 32025- PERMIT #:
BASE AS-BUILT
Winter Base Points: 12720.3 | Winter As-Built Points: 13878.3
Total Winter X System = Heating Total X Cap X Duct X System X Credit = Heating
Points Multiplier Points Component Ratio Multiplier  Multiplier ~ Multiplier Points
(System - Points) (DM x DSM x AHU)
(sys 1: Electric Heat Pump 32000 btuh ,[EFF(7.9) Ducts:Unc(S),Unc(R).Int{AH),R6.0
13878.3 1.000 {1.069 x 1.169 x 0.93) 0.432 1.000 6962.1
12720.3 0.6274 7980.7 13878.3 1.00 1.162 0.432 1.000 6962.1

EnergyGauge ™ DCA Form G600A-

2004

EnergyGauge®/ResFREE2004 FLR2PB v4.1



FORM 600A-2004

WATER HEATING & CODE COMPLIANCE STATUS
Residential Whole Building Performance Method A - Details

EnergyGauge® 4.1

ADDRESS: 1248 SW Tustenuggee Ave., Lake City, FL, 32025-

PERMIT #:

BASE AS-BUILT
WATER HEATING
Number of X Multiplier = Total Tank EF  Numberof X Tank X Multiplier X Credit = Total
Bedrooms Volume Bedrooms Ratio Multiplier
3 2635.00 7905.0 40.0 0.93 3 1.00 2606.67 1.00 7820.0
As-Built Total: 7820.0
CODE COMPLIANCE STATUS
BASE AS-BUILT
Cooling + Heating + HotWater = Total Cooling + Heating + HotWater = Total
Points Points Points Points Points Points Points Points
115 7981 7905 27001 6783 6962 7820 21565

EnergyGauge™

DCA Form 600A-2004

EnergyGauge®/ResFREE'2004 FLR2PB v4.1



FORM 600A-2004

EnergyGauge® 4.1

Code Compliance Checklist
Residential Whole Building Performance Method A - Details

ADDRESS: 1248 SW Tustenuggee Ave., Lake City, FL, 32025-

PERMIT #:

6A-21 INFILTRATION REDUCTION COMPLIANCE CHECKLIST

COMPONENTS | SECTION - REQUIREMENTS FOR EACH PRACTICE _ - CHECK

Exterior Windows & Doors | 606.1.ABC.1.1 - Maximum:.3 cfm/sq.ft. window area; .5 cfm/sq.ft. door area.

Exterior & Adjacent Walls 606.1.ABC.1.2.1 | Caulk, gasket, weatherstrip or seal between: windows/doors & frames, surrounding wall;
foundation & wall sole or sill plate; joints between exterior wall panels at corners; utility
penetrations; between wall panels & top/bottom plates; between walls and floor.
EXCEPTION: Frame walls where a continuous infiltration barrier is installed that extends

[ , | from, and is sealed to, the foundation to the top plate. !

Floors | B0B.1.ABC.1.2.2 | Penelrations/openings >1/8" sealed unless backed by truss or joint members. |

| EXCEPTION: Frame floors where a continuous infiltration barrier is installed that is sealed
S — . ' to the perimeter, penetrations and seams. B o |

Ceilings | 606.1.ABC.1.2.3 | Between walls & ceilings; penetrations of ceiling plane of top floor; around shafis, chases,

' soffits, chimneys, cabinets sealed to continuous air barrier; gaps in gyp board & top plate;
attic access. EXCEPTION: Frame ceilings where a continuous infiltration barrier is
- ) | _installed that is sealed at the perimeter, at penetrations and seams.

Recessed Lighting Fixtures | 606.1.ABC.1.2.4  Type IC rated with no penetrations, sealed: or Type IC or non-IC rated, installed inside a

sealed box with 1/2" clearance & 3" from insulation; or Type IC rated with < 2.0 ¢fm from
! | conditioned space, tested. =—

Multi-story Houses | 606.1.ABC.1.2.5  Air barrier on perimeter of floor cavity between floors. |

Additional Infiltration reqts | 606.1.ABC.1.3 | Exhaust fans vented to outdoors, dampers; combustion space heaters comply with NFPA,

- | have combustion air. N
6A-22 OTHER PRESCRIPTIVE MEASURES (must be met or exceeded by all residences.) :

COMPONENTS  SECTION | REQUIREMENTS | CHECK

Water Heaters 612.1 Comply with efficiency requirements in Table 612.1.ABC.3.2. Switch or clearly marked cir |

_ | | breaker (electric) or culoff (gas) must be provided. External or built-in heat trap required. |

Swimming Pools & Spas 612.1 Spas & heated pools must have covers (except solar heated). Non-commercial pools :
must have a pump timer. Gas spa & pool heaters must have a minimum thermal

| - _ efficiency of 78%. -

Shower heads | 6121 Water flow must be restricted to no more than 2.5 gallons per minute at 80 PSIG.

Air Distribution Systems 610.1 All ducts, fittings, mechanical equipment and plenum chambers shall be mechanically
attached, sealed, insulated, and installed in accordance with the criteria of Section 610. |

| | Ducts in unconditioned attics: R-8 min. insulation.

HVAC Controls | 607.1 | Separate readily accessible manual or automatic thermostat for each systemn.

Insulation 604.1, 602.1 | Ceilings-Min. R-19. Common walls-Frame R-11 or CBS R-3 both sides.

Common ceiling & floors R-11.

EnergyGauge ™ DCA Form 600A-2004

EnergyGauge®/ResFREE'2004 FLR2PB v4.1




ENERGY PERFORMANCE LEVEL (EPL)
DISPLAY CARD

R e A R T e R e e e D S A S e S
ESTIMATED ENERGY PERFORMANCE SCORE* = 86.9

The higher the score, the more efficient the home.

Lynch Residence, 1248 SW Tustenuggee Ave., Lake City, FL, 32025-

1 New construction or existing New 12. Cooling systems
2. Single family or multi-family Simgle family a. Central Unit Cap: 32.0 kBu/hr
3. Number of units, if multi-family  — SEER: 13.00
4. Number of Bedrooms % [ b. N/A o
5. Is this a worst case? Wes o
6. Conditioned Moor area (11%) 932 /R c. N/A o
7. Glass type! and area: (Label reqd. by 13-104.4.5 il not default) -
a. U-factor: Description  Area 13, Heating systems
(or Single or Double DEFAULT) 7a.(Dble Default) 169.0 f2 a. Electric Heat Pump Cap: 32.0 kBu/hr
b. SHGC: HSPF: 7.0
(or Clear or Tint DEFAULT) Th (Clear) 169.0 i Y b, N/A -
8.  Floor types o
#. Slab-On-Grade Edge Insulation R=0.0, 147.0(p) ft c. N/A o
N/A - N
c. N/A = 14, Hot water svstems
9. Wall types 4. Electrie Resistance Cap: 40.0 gallons
a. Frame, Wood, Exterior R=13.0, 1318.0 * EF: 0,93
b, N/A o b, N/A
c. N/A . .
d. N/A ¢. Conservation credits o
e. NfA - (HR-Heat recovery, Solar
10, Ceiling types DHP-Dedicated heat pump)
a. Under Attic R=30.0, 1337.0 * 15, HVAC credits o
h. N/A o (CF-Ceiling fan. CV-Cross ventilation,
¢ N/A - HE-Whole house fan,
1. Ducts PT-Programmable Thermostat,
a. Sup: Une. Ret: Une. AH: Interior Sup. R=6.0, 170.0 ft MZ-C-Multizone cooling.
b. N/A - MZ-H-Multizone heating)

I certify that this home has complied with the Florida Energy Efficiency Code For Building
Construction through the above energy saving features which will be msmllul (or exceeded)

in this home before final inspecp therwise, a new EPL Display €agd will be completed

based on mstalled Code comfli tures. /7

Builder Signature: B Date: &

Address of New Home: l_’l,_“j’ _S(,-) U‘SﬂLA} City/FL. Zip: LC ﬁ(. ? 20?/,§

*NOTE: The home's estimated energy performance score is only available thr m.w}'.i the FLA/RES [UJ'H]JH!(’J pmgmm
This is not a Building Energy Rating. If vour score is 80 or greaier (or 86 for a US EPA/DOE Ener: 2 Star’ a'('\.'gf.rar.fum
your home may qualify for energy efficiency mortgage (EEM) incentives if you obtain a Florida Energy Gauge Rating.
Contact the Energy Gauge Hotline at 321/638-1492 or see the Energy Gauge web site at www.fsec.ucf.edu for

information and a list of certified Raters. For information abowt Florida's Energy Efficiency Code For Building
Construction, contact the Department of Community Affairs ar 850/487-1824.

I Predominant glass type. For actual glass type and arens, see Summer & Winter Glass mu;l'sul an p ges 28,
nergyGauge® (Version: | 3w 1)



Columbia County Property Appraiser - Property Record Card: 20-4S-17-08588-000 Page 1 of |

>> Print as PDF <<

LOT 1 BLOCK 1 YOUNG ACRES LYNCH ANNA THERESA 20-45-17-08588-000 Columbia County 2008 R
ESTATES S/D. ORB 367-540, 984 SW TUSTENUGGEE AVE CARD 001 of 001
POA 897-089, 091, DC WOODROW LAKE CITY, FL 32055 PRINTED 11/15/2007 17:24 BY JEFF
P LYNCH SR 988-1433, APPR 5/11/2004 DF
BUSE AE? HTD AREA .000 INDEX 20417.01 YOUNG AC PUSE 000Q00 VACANT
MOD BATH EFF AREA 37.587 E-RATE .000 INDX STR 20- 48- 17
EXW FIXT RCN AYB  MKT AREA 02 0 BLDG
% BDRM $GOOD BLDG VAL EYB (PUD1 , 0 XFOB
RSTR L AC 1.840 24,288 LAND
RCVR UNTS *FIELD CK: 3 NTCD 0 AG
g c-ws 'LOC: —-- : APPR CD 0 MKAG
INTW HGHT : 3 CNDO 24,288 JUST
3 PMTR d J SUBD 0 CLAS
FLOR STYS ’ 2 BLK
% ECON 2 3 LOT 0 SOHD
HTTP FUNC 3 A MAP§ 98-D 0 ASSD
a/c SPCD 3 * 0 EXPT
QUAL DEPR 3 $ TXDT 002 0 COTXBL
FNDN UD-1 ] s
SIZE UD-2 2 e BLDG TRAVERSE —-----=-====-
CEIL UD-3 3 .
ARCH UD-4 3 2
FRME UD-5 s s
KTCH UD-6 3 2
WNDO UD-7 3 :
CLAS UD-8 4 3
oce UD-9 . 3
COND % 3 e PERMITS —=-——===mm—mmm e
SUB A-AREA % E-AREA SUB VALUE °* 7 NUMBER DESC AMT ISSUED
3 b §
3 a
3 ¥ e e e i e —— mwrm ||||||||||||||||||
3 * BOOK  PAGE DATE PRICE
s , 988 1436 7/09/2003 U V 100
3 * GRANTOR ANNA Y LYNCH
3 % GRANTEE ANNA THERESA LYNCH
a 3
: * GRANTOR
TOTAL e GRANTEE
1111111 EXTRA FEATURES============————meemoe e FIELD CK: i
AE BN CODE DESC LEN WID HGHT QTY QL YR ADJ UNITS UT PRICE  ADJ UT PR  SBCD % %GOOD XFOB VALUE
LAND  DESC ZONE ROAD {UD1 {UD3 FRONT DEPTH FIELD CK:
AE CODE TOPO UTIL {UD2 {UD4 BACK DT ADJUSTMENTS UNITS UT PRICE ADJ UT PR LAND VALUE
Y 000000 VAC RES 00 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.840 AC  13200.000 13200.00 24,288
2008

http://columbia.floridapa.com/GIS/Show_FieldCard.asp?PIN=20-4S-17-08588-000




Is Phone: (386) 752-6i
Service Fax: (386) 752-14

Lynch Well Drilling, Inc.

173 SW Young Place
Lake City, FL 32025

www.lynchwelldrilling.com

January 14, 2008

To Whom It May Concern:

As required by building code regulations for Columbia County in order that a building
permit can be issued, the following well information is provided with regard to the
Anna T. Lynch well:

Size of Pump Motor: 1.5 Horse Power

Size of Pressure Tank: 4 -Gallon Bladder Tank
Cycle Stop Valve Used: No

Constant Pressure System: Yes

Should you require any additional information, please contact us.
Sincerely,

Linda Newcomb
Lynch Well Drilling, Inc.



1-30-08; 2:56PM;ENVIRONMENTAL B AND Z 13867582187 #

Application for Onsite Sewage Disposal System
Construction Permit. Part II Site Plan
Permit Application Number: O%- 50>

ALL CHANGES MUST BE APPROVED BY THE COUNTY HEALTH UNIT

LYNCH/CR 07-4245

Vacant |
| I North
Young Acres, Block 1 |
Lot
Swale
[
400" | ! |
] 250 Well
Waterline e
e e Occupied
E (|>75" to well
Occupied
>75' to well I
|
pfo 51.4)"4
‘Eg_O’ T =
37T i
| L |
! Site _2 o |
TBM is nail in 150"
25" oak _ . [
Occupied | |
| >75' to well 1|
! 200" | '_J
I i 1 inch = 65 feet
7 7 7
Site Plan Submit By

Plan Approved

Vs

By

Not Approved

1

Notes:

Date >
\[[g|bé

Calebis. cPEU

>+ 2 1=

05-01- 1%



20697
Appllcatlon for Onsite Sewage Disposal System

Construction Permit. Part II Site Plan
Permit Application Number: 0% -000>

ALL CHANGES MUST BE APPROVED BY THE COUNTY HEALTH UNIT

LYNCH/CR 07-4245

0ld well in
shed, not Vacant |
| ek RS | North
Young Acres, Block 1 |
Lot 1
Swale
I
400" | |
Occupied
L
>75" to well
Occupied
>75" to well
| Site 2 -
TBM is nail in 150"
25" oak |
: Occupied Il
) 3 >75' to well. ' ||'
| 200 A A]
,;_\’ %, 1 inch = 65 faet
LA A
Site Plan Submitfed By ‘; Dato_z_// ‘//AP
Plan Approved Not Appravad liglexX

BY %‘A O gé\ ey . ) - : C lu'v’bﬂ\ CPHU

Notes:




Mar 05 08 02:21p Byran Zecher 386-758-8920 p.1

P.O.Box 815

465 NW Orange St.

Lake City, FL. 32056 Bryan zec.her

Office: 386-752-8653 Constructlon, inc.

Fax: 386-758-8920

Fax

To: Columbia County Building Dept From: Bryan

Fax: 758-2160 Pages: 2

Phone: 758-1008 Date: March 5, 2008
Re: Lynch CcC:

O Urgent X For Review U Please Comment [ Please Reply [ Please Recycle

® Comments:

Attention Randy:

Attached is a copy of the letter regarding the Lynch permit # 26697.

Thanks,
Bryan




Mar 05 QB 02:21p Byran Zecher 386-758-8920 p.2

Brvan Zecher Constraction, Inc.

P.O. Box 815
465 NW Orange St.
Lake City, FL 32056
License CB C054575
Phone 386-752-8653
Fax 386-758-8920
March 4, 2008

Board of County Commissioners, Office of Building & Zoning
135 NE Hernando Ave.

Suite B-21

Lake City, FL. 32055

Dear Sirs,

On January 30, 2008, a building permit was issued for Bryan Zecher Construction for the client
Terri Lynch, permit #26697. Due to personal circumstances, the Owner has to down size the
home which will affect the construction plans requiring new plans and engineering. I would like
to request that the fees that have been paid be applied to the new fees for a new permit excluding
the impact fee.

Sincerely,



COLUMBIA COUNTY BUILDING DEPARTMENT
RESIDENTIAL MINIMUM PLAN REQUIREMENTS AND CHECKLIST
FOR THE FLORIDA RESIDENTIAL BUILDING CODE 2004 with 2005 & 2006
Supplements and One (1) and Two (2) Family Dwellings

ALL REQUIREMENTS ARE SUBJECT TO CHANGE
ALL BUILDING PLANS MUST INDICATE COMPLIANCE with the Current
FLORIDA BUILDING CODES and the Current FLORIDA RESIDENTIAL CODE. ALL
PLANS OR DRAWING SHALL PROVIDED CALCULATIONS AND DETAILS THAT
HAVE THE SEAL AND SIGNATURE OF A CERTIFIED ARCHITECT OR ENGINEER
REGISTERED IN THE STATE OF FLORIDA, OR ALTERNATE METHODOLOGIES,
APPROVED BY THE STATE OF FLORIDA BUILDING COMMISSION FOR ONE-
AND-TWO FAMILY DWELLINGS.

FOR DESIGN PURPOSES THE FOLLOWING BASIC WIND SPEEDS ARE PER
FIGURE R301.2(4) of the Residential Code (Florida Wind speed map) SHALL BE
USED.

WIND SPEED LINE SHALL BE DEFINED AS FOLLOWS: THE CENTERLINE OF INTERSTATE 75.

|. ALL BUILDINGS CONSTRUCTED EAST OF SAID LINE SHALL BE =----e-- 100 MPH
2. ALL BUILDINGS CONSTRUCTED WEST OF SAID LINE SHALL BE ------- 110 MPH
3. NOAREA IN COLUMBIA COUNTY IS IN A WIND BORNE DEBRIS REGION

GENERAL REQUIREMENTS
)~ Two (2) complete sets of plans containing the following:
' / All drawings must be clear, concise and drawn to scale, details that are not used shall be marked void
i/ Condition space (Sq. Ft.) and total (Sq. Ft.) under roof shall be shown on the plans.
/ Designers name and signature shall be on all documents and a licensed architect or engineer, signature
and official embossed seal shall be affixed to the plans and documents per FBC 106.1.

Site Plan information including:
: Dimensions of lot or parcel of land

/ Dimensions of all building set backs
/ Location of all other structures (include square footage of structures) on parcel. existing or proposed

well and septic tank and all utility easements.
« Provide a full legal description of property.

‘ind-load Engineering Summary, calculations and any details required:
Plans or specifications must meet state compliance with FRC Chapter 3
The following information must be shown as per section FRC

4 Basic wind speed (3-second gust), miles per hour

Wind importance tactor and nature of occupancy

Wind exposure - if more than one wind exposure is used, the wind exposure and applicable wind
direction shall be indicated

The applicable internal pressure coefficient, Components and Cladding The design wind pressure in
terms of psf (kN/m?). to be used for the design of exterior component and cladding materials not
specifally designed by the registered design professional.

E

vations Drawing including:

All side views of the structure

Roof pitch

Overhang dimensions and detail with attic ventilation

Location, size and height above roof of chimneys

Location and size of skylights with Florida Product Approval
Number of stories

€) Building height from the established grade to the roofs highest peak

NN



Floor Plan including:
o/ Dimensioned area plan showing rooms, attached garage. breeze ways, covered porches, deck.
balconies and raised floor surfaces located more than 30 inches above the floor or grade

All exterior and interior shear walls indicated
% Shear wall opening shown (Windows, Doors and Garage doors
: Emergency escape and rescue opening in each bedroom (net clear opening shown)
o/  Safety glazing of glass where needed
4/ Fireplaces types (gas appliance) (vented or non-vented) or wood burning with Hearth (see chapter 10
of FRC)
o/  Stairs with dimensions (width. tread and riser and total run) details of guardrails, Handrails (see FRC
il
o Plans must show and identify accessibility of bathroom (see FRC 322)
All materials placed within opening or onto/into exterior shear walls, soffits or roofs shall have Florida
product approval number and mfg. installation information submitted with the plans (see Florida product

approval form)

Poundation Plans Per FRC 403:
/ a) Location of all load-bearing walls footings indicated as standard, monolithic, dimensions, size and
type of reinforcing.
? b) All posts and/or column footing including size and reinforcing

o/ ¢) Any special support required by soil analysis such as piling.
/ d) Assumed load-bearing valve of soil (psh
¢) Location of horizontal and vertical steel, for foundation or walls (include # size and type)

CONCRETE SLAB ON GRADE Per FRC R506

o) Show Vapor retarder (6mil. Polyethylene with joints lapped 6 inches and sealed)
Show control joints, synthetic fiber reinforcement or welded fire fabric reinforcement and Supports

PROTECTION AGAINST TERMITES Per FRC 320:
7" Indicate on the foundation plan if soil treatment is used for subterranean termite prevention or submit
other approved termite protection methods. Protection shall be provided by registered termiticides

Masonry Walls and Stem walls (load bearing & shear Walls) FRC Section R606
{ Show all materials making up walls, wall height, and Block size, mortar type
oY 1" Show all Lintel sizes, type, spans and tie-beam sizes and spacing of reinforcement
Metal frame shear wall and roof systems shall be designed, signed and sealed by Florida Prof.
Engineer or Architect

Floor Framing System: First and/or second story
Floor truss package shall including layout and details, signed and sealed by Florida Registered
Professional Engineer
Show conventional floor joist type. size, span, spacing and attachment to load bearing walls, stem
walls and/or priers
Girder type, size and spacing to load bearing walls, stem wall and/or priers

/ Attachment of joist to girder
¢ Wind load requirements where applicable

Show required under-floor crawl space

Show required amount of ventilation opening for under-floor spaces

Show required covering of ventilation opening.

Show the required access opening to access to under-floor spaces

Show the sub-floor structural panel sheathing type, thickness and fastener schedule on the edges &
intermediate of the areas structural panel sheathing

Show Dratft stopping, Fire caulking and Fire blocking

Show fireproofing requirements for garages attached to living spaces, per FRC section R309
Provide live and dead load rating of floor framing systems (psf).



WOOD WALL FRAMING CONSTRUCTION FRC CHAPTER 6

:,;- Stud type. grade. size, wall height and oc spacing for all load bearing or shear walls.

= o Fastener schedule for structural members per table R602.3 (1) are to be shown.
Show wood structural panel’s sheathing attachment to studs, Joist, trusses, rafters and structural
members, showing fastener schedule attachment on the edges & intermediate of the areas structural
panel sheathing
Show all required connectors with a max uplift rating and required number of connectors and oc
spacing for continuous connection of structural walls to foundation and roof trusses or rafter systems.

/ Show sizes, type. span lengths and required number of support jack studs. king studs for shear wall

opening and girder or header per FRC Table R502.5 (1)

Indicate where pressure treated wood will be placed.

Show all wall structural panel sheathing, grade, thickness and show fastener schedule for structural
panel sheathing edges & intermediate areas

A detail showing gable truss bracing. wall balloon framing details or/ and wall hinge bracing detail

OOF SYSTEMS:

o/ Truss design drawing shall meet section FRC R802.10 Wood trusses. Include a layout and truss details
and be signed and sealed by FI. Pro. Eng.
/ Show types of connector's assemblies’ and resistance uplift rating for all trusses and rafters
Show gable ends with rake beams showing reinforcement or gable truss and wall bracing details
/ Provide dead load rating of trusses

Conventional Roof Framing Layout Per FRC 802:
/&n’ '4 Rafter and ridge beams sizes, span. species and spacing
o]

Connectors to wall assemblies’ include assemblies’ resistance to uplift rating.
Valley framing and support details
©  Provide dead load rating of rafter system.

ROOF SHEATHING FRC Table R602,3(2) FRC 803
b Include all materials which will make up the roof decking, identification of structural panel sheathing,

grade. thickness and show fastener schedule for structural panel sheathing on the edges & intermediate
areas

ROOF ASSEMBLIES FRC Chapter 9
5~ Include all materials which will make up the roof assembles covering; with Florida Product Approval

numbers for each component of the roof assembles covering.

2" Residential construction shall comply with this code by using the following compliance methods in the
FBC Subchapter 13-6, Residential buildings compliance methods. Two of the required forms are to be
.~ submitted, showing dimensions condition area equal to the total condition living space area

@ Show the insulation R value for the following areas of the structure: Attic space, Exterior wall cavity
and Crawl space (if applicable)

FCB Chapter 13 Florida Energy Efficiency Code for Building Construction

HVAC information shown
e Manual J sizing equipment or equivalent computation
%" Exhaust fans locations in bathrooms

Plumbing Fixture layout shown
57 All fixtures waste water lines shall be shown on the foundation plan

Electrical layout shown including:
Switches, outlets'receptacles, lighting and all required GFCI outlets identified
5" Ceiling fans

. Smoke detectors
/ Service panel. sub-panel. location(s) and total ampere ratings




/On the electrical plans identify the electrical service overcurrent protection device for the main
electrical service. This device shall be installed on the exterior of structures to serve as a disconnecting
means for the utility company electrical service. Conductors used from the exterior disconnecting
means to a panel or sub panel shall have four-wire conductors, of which one conductor shall be used as

/ an equipment ground. Indicate if the utility company service entrance cable will be of the overhead or
underground type.

o Appliances and HVAC equipment and disconnects

e Arc Fault Circuits (AFCI) in bedrooms

Notarized Disclosure Statement for Owner Builders

Notice of Commencement Recorded (in the Columbia County Clerk Office) Notice
Of Commencement is required to be filed with the building department Before Any
Inspections Will Be Done.

Pyivate Potable Water
ize of pump motor o L‘Q
@/gizc of pressure tank | /’L r7
o Cycle stop valve if used

HE FOLLOWING ITEMS MUST BE SUBMITTED WITH BUILDING PLANS
Building Permit Application: A current Building Permit Application form is to be completed and
submitted for all residential projects.

o Parcel Number: The parcel number (Tax [D number) from the Property Appraiser (386) 758-1084 is
required. A copy of property deed is also requested.

/ Environmental Health Permit or Sewer Tap Approval: A copy of the Environmental Health permit,
existing septic approval or sewer tap approval is required before a building permit can be issued. (386)
758-1058 (Toilet facilities shall be provided for construction workers)

/ City Approval: If the project is to be located within the city limits of the Town of Fort White, prior
approval is required. The Town of Fort White approval letter is required to be submitted by the owner
or contractor to this office when applying for a Building Permit. (386) 497-2321

/ Flood Information: All projects within the Floodway of the Suwannee or Santa Fe Rivers shall require

permitting through the Suwannee River Water Management District, before submitting application to
this office. Any project located within a flood zone where the base flood elevation (100 year flood) has
been established shall meet the requirements of Section 8.8 of the Columbia County Land
Development Regulations. Any project located within a flood zone where the base flood elevation has
not been established (Zone A) shall meet the requirements of Section 8.7 of the Columbia County
L.and Development Regulations. CERTIFIED FINISHED FLOOR ELEVATIONS WILL BE
REQUIRED ON ANY PROJECT WHERE THE BASE FLOOD ELEVATION (100 YEAR FLOOD)
HAS BEEN ESTABLISHED. A development permit will also be required. The permit cost is $50.00.

¢ Driveway Connection: If the property does not have an existing access to a public road. then an
/ application for a culvert permit ($25.00) must be made. If the applicant feels that a culvert is not
needed, they may apply for a culvert waiver ($50.00). All culvert waivers are sent to the Columbia
County Public Works Department for approval or denial.

=/ 911 Address: If the project is located in an area where the 91| address has been issued, then the proper
Paper work from the 911 Addressing Departments must be submitted. (386) 758-1125

ALL REQUIRED INFORMATION IS TO BE SUBMITTED FOR REVIEW. NOTIFICATION WILL BE
GIVEN WHEN THE APPLICATION AND PLANS ARE APPROVED AND READY TO PERMIT.



e FIRUUUL | APPRUVAL SPECIFICATION SHEET

Location: Project Name:

As required by Florida Statute 553.842 and Florida Administrative Code 9B-72, please provide the information and the
product approval number(s) on the building components listed below if they will be utilized on the construction project for
which you are applying for a building permit on or after April 1, 2004. We recommend you contact your local product
supplier should you not know the product approval number for any of the applicable listed products. More information
about statewide product approval can be obtained at www.floridabuilding.org

teggry!Subcamgory Manufacturer Product Description
A. EXTERIOR DOORS
Swinging
Sliding
Sectional

Approval Number(s)

Roll up

A |4

Automatic

N ]A

ol Ll B oo L B

. Other

m—

._WINDOWS ;
Single hung Cap el / Tobdan
Horizontal Slider " b g
Casement —
Double Hung e
Fixed c/T
Awning_ .
Pass -through i
Projected —_
. Mullion =

S LTS S0 1505
R i53 LI 135

L8 [ F 353 A

I."’.‘-"':‘h o L o

O[>~

10. Wind Breaker
11 Dual Action
12. Other

C. PANEL WALL

1. Siding Herdy PlonK 2557

2. Soffits A’él\(jxa A/UM;}\ L ar— » L S8
3. EIFS —’

4. Storefronts -
5. Curtain walls —
6. Wall louver —

7. Glass block

8. Membrane

9. Greenhouse
10. Other

D. ROOFING PRODUCTS
._Asphalt Shingles LK | Cortd rtee A 2 728K /s 238 Ay
Underlayments = L5

._Roofing Fasteners A4,'( S Ko 3357y
. Non-structural Metal Rf

._Built-Up Roofing
| 6. Modified Bitumen
7. Single Ply Roofing Sys
8. Roofing Tiles
9. Roofing Insulation
10. Waterproofing
11. Wood shingles /shakes
12. Roofing Slate

ol alw[N]| =

T Y
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New Construction Subterranean Termite OMB Approval No 2502-0525

Soil Treatment Record (exp. 10/31/2005)

This form is completed by the licensed Pest Control Company

Public reporting burden for this collection of information is estimated to average | 5 minutes per response, including the time for reviewing instructions, searching
cxisting data sources, gathering and maintaining the data needed, and completing and roviewing the collection of information. This information is mandatory and is
required to obtain benefits. HUD may not collect this information, and You are not required to complete this form, unless it displays a currenily valid OMB control
number,

Section 24 CFR 200.926d(b)3) requires that the sites for HUD insured structures must be free of termite hazards. This information collection requires the builder 10
cenify that an authorized Pest Control company performed 2l requirod treatment for tennites, and that the builder guarentees the treated area against infestation for one
year. Buildess, pest control companies, mortgage lenders, homebuyers, and HUD as & record of treatment for specific homes will use the information collected. The
information is not considered confidential

This report is submitted for informational purposes to the buikder on proposed (new) construction cases when soil treatment for prevention of subtcrmancan tarmite
infestation 13 specified by the builder, architect, or required by the lender, architect, FHA or VA.

All contracts for services arc between the Pest Control Operator and builder, unless stated otherwise.

Section 1: General information (Treating Company information)

Company Name:  Florida Pest Control & Co,
Company Address: 536 SE Bays Dr City: Lake City State: F1 Zip 32025
Company Business License No. 3460 Company Phone No. 386-752-1703

FHA/V A Case No, (if any) —_—

Section 2: Builder Information
Company Name Phone No.

Section 3: Property Information
Location of Structure (s) Treated (Street Address or Legal Description, City, State and Zip)

Type of Construction (More than one box may be checked) [1Slab [ Basement [JCrawl [ Other
Approximate Depth of Footing: OQutside Inside Type of Fill

Section 4: Treatment Information -
Date(s) of Treatment ____
Brand Name of Product(s) Used Bora-Care
EPA Registration No. 64405-]
Approximate Final Mix Solution % 1.0
Approximate Size of Treatment Area: Sq. fi. — LinearR. ____ Linear ft. of Masonry Voids s
Approximate Total Gallons of Solution Applied -
Was treatment completed on exterior? [] Yes [J No
Service Agreement Available? [] Yes [] No
Note: Some state laws require service agreements 10 be issued. This form does not preempt state law.

Aftachments (List) e
Comments
Name of Applicator(s)
Certification No. (if required by State law)
The applicator has used a product in accordance with the product label and state requirements. All treatment materials and methods
used comply with state and federal regulations.

Authorized Signarure Date

) /29
form HUD-NPCA-99-B |

02

=

Warning: HUD will prosecuie fa s
Form NPCA-99-B may still be used



i _
Sarvice

Toan | G -~ Phone: (386) 75
g | | peey L Fax ' (386)752

Lynch Well Dnlhng, Inc

- 173 SW Young Place

Lake City; FL 32025
www.lynchwelldrllling.com

 January 14,2008

~ ToWhom ltMayConcem A ' -. Gy

As reqUtred by bu1|d|ng code regulatlons for Columbta County m order that a bund:ng

permit can be issued, the fcllowlng well mformatlon !s provlded with regard to the
Anna T, Lynch well: 3 _ _

Sizo of Pump Motor: S 15 Horse Pcwer

Size of Pressure Tank oy -Gallon Bladder Tenk

_ Cycle Stop Valve Used: - No
. Constant Pressure. System Yes

o UndaNeweompd o e

'Should yeu requlre eny edditronal Informatlon pleese contact us |

Slncerely,




Residential System Sizing Calculation
Summary

Lynch Residence
1248 SW Tustenuggee Ave.
Lake City, FL 32025-

Project Title:
803271ZecherBryan

Class 3 Rating
Registration No. 0
Climate: North

3/31/2008
Location for weather data: Gainesville - Defaults: Latitude(29) Altitude(152 ft.) Temp Range(M)
Humidity data: _Interior RH (50%) Outdoor wet bulb (77F) Humidity difference(54qr.)
Winter design temperature 33 F Summer design temperature 92 F
Winter setpoint 70 F Summer setpoint s F
Winter temperature difference 37 F Summer temperature difference 17 F
Total heating load calculation 27930 Btuh Total cooling load calculation 23190 Btuh
Submitted heating capacity % of calc Btuh Submitted cooling capacity % of calc Btuh
Total (Electric Heat Pump) 114.6 32000 Sensible (SHR = 0.75) 136.8 24000
Heat Pump + Auxiliary(0.0kW) 114.6 32000 Latent 141.6 8000
Total (Electric Heat Pump) 138.0 32000

WINTER CALCULATIONS
Winter Heating Load (for 1932 sqft)
Load component Load AT [, windovesc1 2%
Window total 169 sqft 5440 Btuh i
Wall total 1318  sqft 4328 Btuh flcas3
Door total 60 sqft 777 Btuh e
Ceiling total 1337  sqft 1575  Btuh .
Floor total 147  sqft 6418 Btuh
Infiltration 232 cfm 9391 Btuh
Duct loss 0 Biuh { Valiz(155%)
Subtotal 27930  Btuh B Y
Ventilation 0 cfm 0 Btuh
TOTAL HEAT LOSS 27930  Btuh

SUMMER CALCULATIONS
Summer Cooling Load (for 1932 sqft)
Load component Load
Window total 169 sqft 8345 Btuh
Wall total 1318  sgft 2749 Btuh
Door total 60 sqft 588 Btuh Gl A RS
Ceiling total 1337 sqft 2214 Btuh IntGRN(EH)
Floor total 0  Btuh A
Infiltration 122 cfm 2265  Btuh . \,.h
Internal gain 1380 Btuh i
Duct gain 0 Btuh / >
Sens. Ventilation 0 cfm 0  Btuh Infil(23%) \ |
Total sensible gain 17542  Btuh \ /
Latent gain(ducts) 0 Btuh L /
Latent gain(infiltration) 4448 Btuh \Ji
Latent gain(ventilation) 0 Btuh Dioor s(3%) Caling=(10)
Latent gain(internal/occupants/other) 1200 Btuh nen
Total latent gain 5648  Btuh _ )
TOTAL HEAT GAIN 23190  Btuh < 7 /

= EnergyGauge® Syslem Sizing
PREPAiED BY: %% 5@/
J/ For Florida residences only DATE: 2 = el g

EnergyGauge®

FLR2PB v4.1



System Sizing Calculations - Winter

Residential Load - Whole House Component Details
Lynch Residence Project Title: Class 3 Rating
1248 SW Tustenuggee Ave. 803271ZecherBryan Registration No. 0
Lake City, FL 32025- Climate: North

Reference City: Gainesville (Defaults) Winter Temperature Difference: 37.0 F 3/31/2008
This calculation is for Worst Case. The house has been rotated 315 degrees.
Component Loads for Whole House
Window Panes/SHGC/Frame/U Qrientation _Area(sgft) X HTM= Load
1 2, Clear, Metal, 0.87 NW 20.0 32.2 644 Btuh
2 2, Clear, Metal, 0.87 NW 30.0 32.2 966 Btuh
3 2, Clear, Metal, 0.87 NE 8.0 32.2 258 Btuh
4 2, Clear, Metal, 0.87 NE 8.0 32.2 258 Btuh
5 2, Clear, Metal, 0.87 SE 40.0 32.2 1288 Btuh
6 2, Clear, Metal, 0.87 SE 20.0 32.2 644 Btuh
7 2, Clear, Metal, 0.87 SW 9.0 322 290 Btuh
8 2, Clear, Metal, 0.87 Sw 4.0 32.2 129 Btuh
9 2, Clear, Metal, 0.87 NE 15.0 32.2 483 Btuh
10 2, Clear, Metal, 0.87 SW 15.0 32.2 483 Btuh
Window Total 169(sqft) 5440 Btuh
Walls Type R-Value Area X HTM= Load
1 Frame - Wood - Ext(0.09) 13.0 1318 3.3 4328 Btuh
Wall Total 1318 4328 Btuh
Doors Type Area X HTM= Load
1 Insulated - Exterior 20 12.9 259 Btuh
2 Insulated - Exterior 40 12.9 518 Btuh
Door Total 60 777Btuh
Ceilings Type/Color/Surface R-Value Area X HTM= Load
1 Vented Attic/D/Shin) 30.0 1337 1.2 1575 Btuh
Ceiling Total 1337 1575Btuh
Floors Type R-Value Size X HTM= Load
1 Slab On Grade 0 147.0 ft(p) 43.7 6418 Btuh
Floor Total 147 6418 Biuh
Zone Envelope Subtotal: 18539 Btuh
Infiltration | Type ACH X Zone Volume CFM=
Natural 0.80 17388 231.8 9391 Btuh
Ductload Average sealed, R6.0, Supply(Attic), Return(Attic) (DLM of 0.00) 0 Btuh
Zone #1 Sensible Zone Subtotal 27930 Btuh

EnergyGauge® FLR2ZPB v4.1 Page 1



Manual J Winter Calculations
Residential Load - Component Details (continued)

Lynch Residence Project Title: Class 3 Rating
1248 SW Tustenuggee Ave. 803271ZecherBryan Registration No.
Lake City, FL 32025- Climate: North
342008
‘NHOLE HOUSE TOTALS
Subtotal Sensible 27930 Btuh
Ventilation Sensible 0 Btuh
Total Btuh Loss 27930 Btuh

Key: Window types (SHGC - Shading coefficient of glass as SHGC numerical value or as clear or tint)
(Frame types - metal, wood or insulated metal)
(U - Window U-Factor or 'DEF' for default)
(HTM - ManualJ Heat Transfer Multiplier)

Key: Floor size (perimeter(p) for slab-on-grade or area for all other floor types )

EnergyGauge® FLR2ZPB v4.1

For Florida residences only

0
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System Sizing Calculations - Winter
Residential Load - Room by Room Component Details

Lynch Residence Project Title: Class 3 Rating
1248 SW Tustenuggee Ave. 803271ZecherBryan Registration No. 0
Lake City, FL 32025- Climate: North
Reference City: Gainesville (Defaults) Winter Temperature Difference: 37.0 F 3/31/2008
This calculation is for Worst Case. The house has been rotated 315 degrees.
Component Loads for Zone #1: Main
Window Panes/SHGC/Frame/U Orientation Area(sqft) X HTM= Load
1 2, Clear, Metal, 0.87 NW 20.0 32.2 644 Btuh
2 2, Clear, Metal, 0.87 NW 30.0 32.2 966 Btuh
3 2, Clear, Metal, 0.87 NE 8.0 32.2 258 Btuh
4 2, Clear, Metal, 0.87 NE 8.0 322 258 Btuh
5 2, Clear, Metal, 0.87 SE 40.0 32.2 1288 Btuh
6 2, Clear, Metal, 0.87 SE 20.0 32.2 644 Btuh
7 2, Clear, Metal, 0.87 SW 9.0 32.2 290 Btuh
8 2, Clear, Metal, 0.87 SwW 4.0 322 129 Btuh
9 2, Clear, Metal, 0.87 NE 15.0 32.2 483 Btuh
10 2, Clear, Metal, 0.87 SW 15.0 322 483 Btuh
Window Total 169(sqft) 5440 Btuh
Walls Type R-Value Area X HTM= Load
1 Frame - Wood - Ext(0.09) 13.0 1318 3.3 4328 Btuh
Wall Total 1318 4328 Btuh
Doors Type Area X HTM= Load
1 Insulated - Exterior 20 12.9 259 Btuh
2 Insulated - Exterior 40 12.9 518 Btuh
Door Total 60 777Btuh
Ceilings Type/Color/Surface R-Value Area X HTM= Load
1 Vented Attic/D/Shin) 30.0 1337 1.2 1575 Btuh
Ceiling Total 1337 1575Btuh
Floors Type R-Value Size X HTM= Load
1 Slab On Grade 0 147.0 ft(p) 43.7 6418 Btuh
Floor Total 147 6418 Btuh
Zone Envelope Subtotal: 18539 Btuh
Infiltration | Type ACH X Zone Volume CFM=
Natural 0.80 17388 231.8 9391 Btuh
Ductload Average sealed, R6.0, Supply(Attic), Return(Attic) (DLM of 0.00) 0 Btuh
Zone #1 Sensible Zone Subtotal 27930 Btuh

EnergyGauge® FLR2PB v4.1 Page 1



Manual J Winter Calculations
Residential Load - Component Details (continued)

Lynch Residence Project Title: Class 3 Rating
1248 SW Tustenuggee Ave. 803271ZecherBryan Registration No.
Lake City, FL 32025- Climate: North
AU212008
WHOLE HOUSE TOTALS i
Subtotal Sensible 27930 Btuh
Ventilation Sensible 0 Btuh
Total Btuh Loss 27930 Btuh

Key: Window types (SHGC - Shading coefficient of glass as SHGC numerical value or as clear or tint)
{Frame types - metal, wood or insulated metal)
(U - Window U-Factor or 'DEF' for default)
(HTM - ManualJ Heat Transfer Multiplier)

Key: Floor size (perimeter(p) for slab-on-grade or area for all other floor types )

EnergyGauge® FLRZPB v4.1

For Florida residences only
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System Sizing Calculations - Summer
Residential Load - Whole House Component Details

Project Title:
80327 1ZecherBryan

Lynch Residence
1248 SW Tustenuggee Ave.
Lake City, FL 32025-

Reference City: Gainesville (Defaults)

Component Loads for Whole House

Type®

. Window | Pn/SHGC/U/InSh/EXSh/IS

, Clear, 0.87, None,N,N
| 2, Clear, 0.87, None,N,N
, Clear, 0.87, None,N,N
Clear, 0.87, None NN
Clear, 0.87, None, N N
Clear, 0.87, None N.N
Clear, 0.87, None NN
, Clear, 0.87, None NN
, Clear, 0.87, None N,N
. Clear, 0,87, None,N,N
_ ~ Window Total
Walls | Type
1 | Frame - Wood - Ext
. wall Total
Doors | Type
1 | Insulated - Exterior
2 | Insulated - Exterior
_ | Door Total B
Ceilings | Typel/Color/Surface
1 Vented Attic/DarkShingle
| Ceiling Total
Floors | Type
1 | Stab On Grade
 Floor Total

SOENO G RN =
NNRMNRNNNNNN

Infiltration Type
| SensibleNatural

Internal
gain

Summer Temperature Difference: 17.0 F
This calculation is for Worst Case. The house has heen rotated 315 degrees.

Ornt

NW |

NW
NE
NE
SE

SE |

SW
SW

NE
SW

| Overhang

Class 3 Rating
Registration No. 0
Climate: North

3/31/2008

Load

‘Btuh
Btuh
Btuh
Btuh
Btuh
Btuh |
Btuh |
Btuh |
801 Btuh
434 Btuh
8345 Btuh
Load
2749 Btuh |
2749 Btuh |
Load '
196 Btuh
392 Btuh
588 Btuh |
Load
2214 Btuh
2214 Btuh |
Load
0 Btuh
0 Btuh |

1201
1801
480
480
2092
579
261
116

13897 Btuh |

Load
2265 Btuh |

Load
1380 Btuh

Window Area(sqft) | CHTM
! Len Hgt Gross Shaded Unshaded Shaded Unshaded |
[15ft 6ft. @ 200 0.0 200 | 29 60
1.5t 6ft. 300 0.0 30,0 29 60
1.5f  Oft. | 8.0 0.0 8.0 29 60
1.5ft  Oft. 8.0 0.0 8.0 29 60
1.5ft  6ft. | 400 122  27.8 29 63
7. Bft. | 200  20.0 0.0 29 63
1.5ft  Oft. | 9.0 9.0 0.0 29 63
1.5t Oft. | 4.0 4.0 0.0 29 63
1.5t Oft. | 15.0 0.0 15.0 29 60
1.5 Oft. | 150 150 0.0 29 63
169 (sqft)
R-Value/U-Value  Area(sqft) HTM
13.0/0.09 1318.0 21
1318 (sqft)
Area (sqft) HTM
20.0 9.8
40.0 9.8
60 (sqft)
R-Value Area(sqft) HTM
30.0 1337.0 1.7
1337 (sqft)
R-Value Size HTM
0.0 147 (ft(p)) 0.0
147.0 (sqft)
Zone Envelope Subtotal;
ACH Volume(cuft) CFM=
0.42 17388 1217 |
Occupants Btuh/occupant Appliance
6 X 230 + 0 |
DGM = 0.00

'Duct load :Average sealed, R6.0, Supply(Attic), Return(Attic)

Sensible Zone Load

EnergyGauge® FLR2PB v4.1

0.0 Btuh

17542 Btuh

Page 1



Manual J Summer Calculations

Residential Load - Component Details (continued)
Class 3 Rating
Registration No. D
Climate: North

Lynch Residence
1248 SW Tustenuggee Ave.
Lake City, FL 32025-

WHOLE HOUSE TOTALS

Whole House

Totals for Cooling

Project Title:
803271ZecherBryan

Sensible Envelope Load All Zones
Sensible Duct Load
Total Sensible Zone Loads
Sensible ventilation
Blower
Total sensible gain
Latent infiltration gain (for 54 gr. humidity difference)
Latent ventilation gain
Latent duct gain
Latent occupant gain (6 people @ 200 Btuh per person)
Latent other gain
Latent total gain
TOTAL GAIN

3/31/2008

17542

17542

17542

4448

1200

5648
23190

Btuh
Btuh
Btuh
Btuh
Btuh
Btuh
Btuh
Btuh
Btuh
Btuh
Btuh
Btuh
Btuh

"Key: Window types (Pn - Number of panes of glass)
(SHGC - Shading coefficient of glass as SHGC numerical value or as clear or tint)
(U - Window U-Factor or 'DEF' for default)
(InSh - Interior shading device: none(N), Blinds(B), Draperies(D) or Roller Shades(R))
(ExSh - Exterior shading device: none(N) or numerical value)
(BS - Insect screen: none(N), Full(F) or Half(H))
(Ornt - compass orientation)

EnergyGauge® FLR2PB v4.1

For Florida residences only

Page 2



System Sizing Calculations - Summer
Residential Load - Room by Room Component Details

Lynch Residence
1248 SW Tustenuggee Ave.
Lake City, FL 32025-

Reference City: Gainesville (Defaults)

Summer Temperature Difference: 17.0 F

Project Title:
803271ZecherBryan

This calculation is for Worst Case. The house has been rotated 315 degrees.

Component Loads for Zone #1: Main

Type®

. Window | Pn/SHGC/U/INSHEXSh/IS

, Clear, 0.87, None,N,N
Clear, 0.87, None,N,N
, Clear, 0.87, None,N,N
Clear, 0.87, None,N,N
Clear, 0.87. None,N.N
Clear, 0.87, None, NN
, Clear, 0.87, None,N,N
Clear, 0.87, None N,N
, Clear, 0.87, None N,N
, Clear, 0.87, None,N,N

| Window Total
Walls  Type
1 | Frame - Wood - Ext
L | Wall Total
Doors | Type
1 Insulated - Exterior
2 | Insulated - Exterior
| | Door Total
. Ceilings | Type/Color/Surface
' 1 | Vented Attic/DarkShingle
- | Ceiling Total
Floors | Type
1 Slab On Grade
 Floor Total

OO~NOOEWN -
MRNNRNNNNN R

-
=}

Infiltration Type
| | SensibleNatural
Internal
gain

Ornt

NW
NW
NE
NE
SE
SE

' Overhang | Window Area'[sqﬂ'}

'Duct load  Average sealed, R6.0, Supply(Attic), Return(Attic)

Sensible Zone Load

EnergyGauge® FLR2PB v4.1

Class 3 Rating
Registration No.
Climate: North

3/31/2008

Load

1201
1801
480
480
2092
579
261
116
901
434

Btuh
Btuh
Btuh
Btuh
Btuh
Btuh
Btuh
Btuh
Btuh
Btuh

0

8345 Btuh |

Load

2749 Bluh

2749 Btuh |

Load

196 Btuh
382 Btuh

1

588 Btuh

Load
2214 Btuh

2214 Btuh

Load
0 Btuh
0 Btuh

13897 Btuh

Load
2265 Btuh

Load

1380 Btuh |
0.0 Btuh |

HTM
| Len Hgt | Gross Shaded Unshaded Shaded Unshaded |
1.5t Bft. 20.0 0.0 200 29 60
1.5t Bft. | 30.0 0.0 30.0 28 60
1.5t Oft. | 8.0 0.0 8.0 29 60
(151t oft. | 8.0 0.0 8.0 29 60
| 1.5t Bft. | 400 122 27.8 29 63
| 7ft.  Bft. | 200 200 00 | 29 63
1.5t Oft. | Q.0 9.0 0.0 29 63
1.5ft  Oft. = 4.0 4.0 0.0 29 63
1.5ft  0Oft. = 15.0 0.0 15.0 29 60
1.5ft  Oft. = 150  15.0 0.0 29 63
169 (sgft) .
R-Value/U-Value Area(sqft) HTM
13.0/0.09 1318.0 2.1
1318 (sqft) B
Area (sqft) HTM
20.0 9.8
40.0 9.8
60 (sqft)
R-Value Area(sqft) HTM
30.0 1337.0 1.7
1337 (sqft) .
R-Value Size HTM
0.0 147 (ft(p)) 0.0
147.0 (sqft)
Zone Envelope Subtotal:
ACH Volume(cuft) CFM=
B 0.42 17388 1217 |
Occupants Btuh/occupant Appliance
6 X 230 + 0
DGM =0.00

17542 Btuh

Page 1



Manual J Summer Calculations

Residential Load - Component Details (continued)
Class 3 Rating
Registration No. 0
Climate: North

Lynch Residence
1248 SW Tustenuggee Ave.
Lake City, FL 32025-

WHOLE HOUSE TOTALS

Whole House

Totals for Cooling

Project Title:
803271ZecherBryan

Sensible Envelope Load All Zones
Sensible Duct Load

Total Sensible Zone Loads
Sensible ventilation
Blower
Total sensible gain
Latent infiltration gain (for 54 gr. humidity difference)
Latent ventilation gain
Latent duct gain
Latent occupant gain (6 people @ 200 Btuh per person)
Latent other gain
Latent total gain
TOTAL GAIN

3/31/2008

17542

17542

17542

4448

1200

5648
23190

Btuh
Btuh

Btuh
Btuh
Btuh
Btuh
Btuh
Btuh
Btuh
Btuh
Btuh
Btuh
Btuh

*Key: Window types (Pn - Number of panes of glass)
(SHGC - Shading coefficient of glass as SHGC numerical value or as clear or tint)
(U - Window U-Factor or 'DEF' for default)
(InSh - Interior shading device: none(N), Blinds(B), Draperies(D) or Roller Shades(R))
(ExSh - Exterior shading device: none(N) or numerical value)
(BS - Insect screen: none(N), Full(F) or Half(H))
(Ornt - compass orientation)

EnergyGauge® FLR2PB v4.1

For Florida residences only

Page 2



Residential Window Diversity

MidSummer
Lynch Residence Project Title: Class 3 Rating
1248 SW Tustenuggee Ave. 803271ZecherBryan Registration No. 0
Lake City, FL 32025- Climate: North
3/31/2008
Weather data for: Gainesville - Défa_uits
Summer design temperature 92 F Average window load for July 6539 Btuh
Summer setpoint 75 F Peak window load for July 8403 Btuh
Summer temperature difference 17 F Excusion limit(130% of Ave.) 8500 Btuh
Latitude 29 North | Window excursion (July) None
WINDOW Average and Peak Loads
Limit for excursion
000 00
700000
12 Hour Sverage
— GO00.00 4
= S000.00
=
é 4000.00
= 200000
200000
100000 4
0.00 - - ~ : v . : : - . . -
gam. 10 12 2pam. 4 pom. & pm. 4 pum.
a.m,
Total July Window Load(Radiation and conduction)

The midsummer window load for this house does not exceed the window load excursion limit.

This house has adequate midsummer window diversity.

PREPARED BY:

DATEZ_"?_

EnergyGauge® FLR2PB v4.1
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Project Information for: L275571

Builder: Bryan Zecher Construction

Address: 1248 Southwest Tustenuggee Ave

Lake City, FL 32025

County: Columbia

Truss Count: 10

Design Program: MiTek 20/20 6.3 2,

Building Code: FBC2004/TP12002 lff”’PNAL““\\
Truss Design Load Information: W
Gravity: Wind:

Roof (psf): 42.0 Wind Standard: ASCE 7-02 Wind Exposure: B

Floor (psf): 55.0 Wind Speed (mph): 110

Note: See the individual truss drawings for special loading conditions.

Contractor of Record, responsible for structural engineering:
Bryan C. Zecher Florida Certified Building Contractor License No. CBC054575
Address: Bryan Zecher Construction P.O. Box 815 Lake City, Florida 32056
Truss Design Engineer:Julius Lee, PE Florida P.E. License No. 34869
Address: 1109 Coastal Bay Blvd. Boynton Beach, FL 33435
Notes:
1. Determination as to the suitability of these truss components for the structure is the responsibility of the building
designer/engineer of record, as defined in ANSI/TPI 1-2002 Section 2.2
2. The seal date shown on the individual truss component drawings must match the seal date on this index sheet.
3. The Truss Design Engineer's responsibility relative to this structure consists solely of the design of the individual
truss components and does not include the design of any additional structural elements including but not limited
to continuous lateral bracing elelments in the web and chord planes. See Florida Administrative Code
61G15-31.003 sections 3 c) & 5 and Chapter 2 of the National Design Standard for Metal Plate Connected
Wood Truss Construction ANSI/TPI 1-2002 for additional information on the responsibilities of the delegated
“Truss Design Engineer". Builders FirstSource and Julius Lee, PE do not accept any additional
delegations beyond the scope of work described in the referenced documents above.

No. |Drwg.# |TrussID | Date
1 J1962336 | PBO1 5/5/08
2 |J1962337 | PB01G 5/5/08
3 |J1962338 |TO1 o~ | 5/5/08
4 [J1962339 | TO1G 5/5/08
5 [J1962340 |T02 5/5/08
6 [J1962341 [T03 5/5/08
7 [J1962342 |T04 5/5/08
8  |J1962343 |T04G 5/5/08
9  |J1962344 | T05 5/5/08
10 |J1962345 | T05G 5/5/08
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Plate Offsets (X,Y): [4:0-2-8,Edge]
LOADING (psf) SPACING 2-0-0 csl DEFL in (loc) ldefl Ld PLATES GRIP
TCLL 20.0 Plates Increase 1.25 TC 0.1 Vert(LL) 0.01 2-9 =999 360 MT20 244/190
TCDL 7.0 Lumber Increase 125 BC 0.08 Verf(TL) -0.01 2-9 >899 240
BCLL 10.0 | * Rep Stress Incr YES WB 0.04 Horz(TL) 0.00 7 n/a n/a
BCDL 5.0 Code FBC2004/TPI2002 (Matrix) Weight: 36 Ib
LUMBER BRACING
TOP CHORD 2 X 4 SYP No.2 TOP CHORD Structural wood sheathing directly applied or
BOT CHORD 2 X 4 SYP No.2 6-0-0 oc purlins.
WEBS 2 X4 SYP No.3 BOT CHORD Rigid ceiling directly applied or 6-0-0 oc
bracing.

REACTIONS (Ib/size) 1=22/0-3-8, 7=22/0-3-8, 9=265/0-3-8, 8=265/0-3-8

Max Horz 1=-93(load case 4)

Max Uplift 1=-14(load case 11), 7=-14(load case 10), 9=-130(load case 5),

8=-104(load case 7)
Max Grav 1=47(load case 10), 7=47(load case 11), 9=284(load case 10), 8=284(load
case 11)
FORCES (lb) - Maximum Compression/Maximum Tension
TOP CHORD  1-2=-94/89, 2-3=-144/218, 3-4=-22/100, 4-5=-26/100, 5-6=-144/218, 6-7=-23/16
BOT CHORD  2-9=-125/187, 8-9=-125/187, 6-8=-125/187
WEBS 3-9=-228/173, 5-8=-228/173
JOINT STRESS INDEX
2=030,3=0.12,4=010,5=0.12,6 =0.30,8=0.10and 9=0.10

NOTES
1) Unbalanced roof live loads have been considered for this design. AR ST e

2) Wind: ASCE 7-02; 110mph (3-second gust); h=16ft; TCDL=4.2psf, BCDL=3.0psf; Category Il; Exp 372 Coonommimi inian Sivey
B; enclosed; MWFRS and C-C Exterior(2) zone; Lumber DOL=1.60 plate grip DOL=1.60. This

truss is designed for C-C for members and forces, and for MWFRS for reactions specified. May 52008
Continued on page 2 ¥,
A Waming - Verify design parameters and READ NOTES ON THIS AND INCLUDED MITEK REFERENCE PAGE MII-7473 BEFORE USE . .
This design is based only upon the parameters shown for an individual building that is i and loaded vaml:ﬂy and fabricated with MiTek conneclors. &l - .
Applicability of design p and proper i of into the overall building all t y and bracing, is the I
ibility of huimng igner and / or or par ANSI / TPI 1 as referenced by the huﬂ:rng code. For general gmdanoe regard’mg storage, delivery, erection

and bracing, consult BCSI-1 or HIB-91 Handling Installing and Bracing Recommendation available from the Wood Truss Council of America, 1 WTCA Center, 1 4 "
6300 Enterprise Lane, Madison, W1 53719 or the Truss Plate Institule, 583 D'Onofria Drive, Madison, W1 53719 F | rS‘tSOU rce
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3) *This truss has been designed for a 10.0 psf bottom chord live load nonconcurrent with any other live loads.

4) All bearings are assumed to be SYP No.2 crushing capacity of 565.00 psi

5) Bearing at joint(s) 1, 7 considers parallel to grain value using ANSI/TPI 1 angle to grain formula. Building designer should verify

capacity of bearing surface.

6) Provide mechanical connection (by others) of truss to bearing plate capable of withstanding 14 Ib uplift at joint 1, 14 Ib uplift at

joint 7, 130 Ib uplift at joint 9 and 104 Ib uplift at joint 8.

7) SEE MiTek STANDARD PIGGYBACK TRUSS CONNECTION DETAIL FOR CONNECTION TO BASE TRUSS

LOAD CASE(S) Standard
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May 5,2008

A Waming - Verify design parameters and READ NOTES ON THIS AND INCLUDED MITEK REFERENCE I'.RGE MIl-7473 BEFORE USE

This design is based only upon the parameters shown for an individual building thal is installed and loaded y and

Applicability of design p and proper of into the averall building duding all temg v and p bracing, is the
ility of bullcrmg and [ or per ANSI 1 TPl 1 as referenced by the building code. For general guidance raganing slorage, delivery, ereclion

and bracing, consull BCSI-1 or HIB-91 Handling Installing and Bracing Recommendation available from the Wood Truss Council of Amenca, 1 WTCA Center,

6300 Enterprise Lane, Madison, W1 53719 or the Truss Plate Institule, 583 D'Onofrio Drive, Madison, W1 53719

with MiTek connectors,

Builders

FirstSource
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Builders FirstSource, Lake City, FI 32055 6.300 s Feb 15 2006 MiTek Industries, Inc. Mon May 05 12:29:15 2008 Page 1
} 4-1-8 JI B-3-3 |
419 4-1-10
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34-7 082 089-3 3-4-7
Plate Offsets (X,Y): [4:0-2-8,Edge]
LOADING (psf) SPACING 2-0-0 csl DEFL in (loc) I/defl L/d PLATES GRIP
TCLL 20.0 Plates Increase 1.25 TC 019 Vert(LL) -0.01 2-9 =999 360 MT20 244/190
TCDL 7.0 Lumber Increase 1.25 BC 0.14 Vert(TL) -0.01 2-9 >999 240
BCLL 10.0 |* Rep Stress Incr NO WB 0.06 Horz(TL) 0.00 9 n/a n/a
BCDL 5.0 Code FBC2004/TP12002 (Matrix) Weight: 31 b
LUMBER BRACING
TOP CHORD 2 X 4 SYP No.2 TOP CHORD Structural wood sheathing directly applied or
BOT CHORD 2 X 4 SYP No.2 6-0-0 oc purlins.
WEBS 2X 4 SYP No.3 BOT CHORD Rigid ceiling directly applied or 6-0-0 oc
bracing.
REACTIONS (lb/size) 1=82/0-3-8, 7=1/0-3-8, 9=433/0-3-8, 8=199/0-3-8
Max Horz 1=-104(load case 4)
Max Uplift 1=-30(load case 4), 7=-35(load case 10), 9=-262(load case 6), 8=-128(load
case7)
Max Grav 1=99(load case 10), 7=34(load case 5), 9=447(load case 10), 8=212(load
case 11)
FORCES (Ib) - Maximum Compression/Maximum Tension
TOP CHORD  1-2=-97/103, 2-3=-167/293, 3-4=-20/95, 4-5=-48/138, 5-6=-148/234, 6-7=-18/27
BOT CHORD  2-9=-146/184, 8-9=-146/184, 6-8=-146/184
WEBS 3-9=-360/243, 5-8=-191/146
JOINT STRESS INDEX
2=057,3=019,4=012,5=019,6=057,8=0.13and 9=0.13
NOTES
1) Unbalanced roof live loads have been considered for this design. FENRE ETan Caaieeer

2) Wind: ASCE 7-02; 110mph (3-second gust); h=16ft; TCDL=4.2psf, BCDL=3.0psf; Category Il; Exp 1, 1755 Surmmini svas imice
B; enclosed; MWFRS gable end zone and C-C Exterior(2) zone; Lumber DOL=1.60 plate grip
DOL=1.60. This truss is designed for C-C for members and forces, and for MWFRS for reactions May 5,2008

CofRRGEREn page 2

A Waming - Verify design parameters and READ NOTES ON THIS AND INCLUDED MITEK REFERENCE PAGE MII-7473 BEFORE USE -
This design is based only upen the parameters shown for an indivi building P that is and loaded vertically and fabricaled with MiTek connectors. ?
Applicability of design p and proper ii jon of comg into the overall building structure, including all temporary and p bracing, is the I
ponsibility of building desi and / or per ANSII TP 1 as referenced by the building code. For general guidance regarding storage, delivery, erection d
and bracing, consult BCSI-1 or HIB-91 Handling Installing and Bracing Recommendalion available from the Wood Truss Council of America, 1 WTCA Center, -k
6300 Enterprise Lane, Madison, W1 53719 or the Truss Flate Institute, 583 D'Onofrio Drive, Madisen, Wi 53718 F "'Stsou rC e
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NOTES

3) *This truss has been designed for a 10.0 psf bottom chord live load nonconcurrent with any other live loads.

4) All bearings are assumed to be SYP No.2 crushing capacity of 565.00 psi

5) Bearing at joint(s) 1, 7 considers parallel to grain value using ANSI/TPI 1 angle to grain formula. Building designer should verify
capacity of bearing surface.

6) Provide mechanical connection (by others) of truss to bearing plate capable of withstanding 30 Ib uplift at joint 1, 35 Ib uplift at
joint 7, 262 Ib uplift at joint 9 and 128 Ib uplift at joint 8.

7) SEE MiTek STANDARD PIGGYBACK TRUSS CONNECTION DETAIL FOR CONNECTION TO BASE TRUSS

8) In the LOAD CASE(S) section, loads applied to the face of the truss are noted as front (F) or back (B).

9) Truss designed for wind loads in plane of the truss only. For studs exposed to wind (normal to the face), see
MiTek "Standard Gable End Detail".

LOAD CASE(S) Standard
1) Regular: Lumber Increase=1.25, Plate Increase=1.25
Uniform Loads (plf)
Vert: 1-2=-126(F=-60), 2-3=-114(F=-60), 3-4=-54, 4-6=-54, 6-7=-66, 2-6=-10
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May 5,2008

A Warning - Verify design parameters and READ NOTES ON THIS AND INCLUDED MITEK REFERENCE PAGE Hll-T#T! BEFORE USE
This design is based only upon the parameters shown for an individual building P that is installed and loacied ically and f;

[
d with MiTek connectors.
Applicability of design p and proper of into the overall building all temp arld braging, is the 1
pansibility orbuidlng desi and / or tor per ANSI 1 TP! 1 as referenced by the building code. For general guidance ragardhg storage, delivery, erection

and bracing, consull BCSI-1 or HIB-81 Handling Installing and Bracing Recommendation available from the Wood Truss Council of America, 1 WTCA Center,
6300 Enterprise Lane, Madison, Wi 53718 or the Truss Plale Institule, 583 D'Onofrio Drive, Madison, W1 53718

FirstSource
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Builders FirstSouce, Lake’City, FI 32055 6.300 s Feb 15.2006 MiTek Industries, Inc. Mon May 05 12:29:18 2008 Page 1
I-Z'-I::L-I]i 383 | 7-11-12 : 12-10-9 L 17-6-0 | 2247 ‘.24—8—121. 31-2-13 L 3500 %3?-0-I3=
2-0-0 3-8-3 439 4-10-13 4-7-7 4-7-7 2.7-5 6-6-1 393 2-0-0
BxB8 = Scale=1:84.8
a8 = 0 = 38 (I
Vo'
pare BZB o 60z 4d0= SAOMTH= Sd4= 610 = X7 >
x8 = WE= 5= Bx10 =
I 383 y 7-11-12 : 10-4-3 ' 1343 4 16-6-0 {15—&0{ 21-7-12 | 24-8-12 ; 31-2-13 " 35-0-0 |
3-8-3 4-3-9 2-4-7 3041 3113 2-0-0 3112 310 B-6-1 39.3
Plate Offsets (X,Y): [2:0-4-1,0-0-3], [14:0-7-8,0-7-14]
LOADING (psf) SPACING 2-0-0 csl DEFL in (loc) lidefi L/d PLATES GRIP
TCLL 20.0 Plates Increase 1.25 TC 0.83 Vert(LL) -0.37 24-26 =999 360 MT20 244/190
TCDL 7.0 Lumber Increase 1.25 BC 0.99 Vert(TL) -0.66 24-26 =636 240 MT20H 187/143
BCLL 10.0 | * Rep Stress Incr YES WB 0.80 Horz(TL) 0.10 14 nl/a n/a
BCDL 5.0 Code FBC2004/TPI2002 (Matrix) Weight: 376 Ib
LUMBER BRACING
TOP CHORD 2 X 8 SYP No.1D *Except* TOP CHORD Structural wood sheathing directly applied or
T22 X 6 SYP No.1D 3-9-12 oc purlins, except
BOT CHORD 2 X6 SYP No.1D *Except* 2-0-0 oc purlins (6-0-0 max.): 7-9.
B22 X 4 SYP No.2 BOT CHORD Rigid ceiling directly applied or 10-0-0 oc
WEBS 2 X 4 SYP No.3 *Except* bracing. Except:
W32 X6 SYP No.1D, W10 2 X 6 SYP No.1D 3-4-0 oc bracing: 18-30
SLIDER Left 2 X 6 SYP No.1D 2-4-10, WEBS 3 Rows at 1/4 pts 6-10
Right 2 X 6 SYP No.1D 2-5-4
REACTIONS (Ib/size) 2=2366/0-3-8, 14=2234/0-3-8

Max Horz 2=294(load case 5)
Max Uplift 2=-13(load case 6), 14=-40(load case 7)

FORCES (Ib) - Maximum Compression/Maximum Tension

TOP CHORD  1-2=0/31, 2-3=-2930/265, 3-4=-2881/282, 4-5=-2967/260, 5-6=-2132/399,
6-7=0/519, 9-10=-252/365, 10-11=-1941/415, 11-12=-2810/293, 12-13=-2708/321,
13-14=-2762/308, 14-15=0/31, 7-8=0/925, 8-9=-40/434
BOT CHORD  2-32=-110/2107, 31-32=-111/2104, 29-31=-84/3574, 27-29=-84/3574,
25-27=0/5168, 23-25=0/5168, 22-23=0/5168, 20-22=0/5168, 17-20=0/1822,
16-17=-97/1978, 14-16=-98/1980, 28-30=-258/522, 26-28=-2946/0, 24-26=-2946/0,
21-24=-3060/0, 19-21=-1765/0, 18-19=-1765/0 PrUre SR ian Erairmer
WEBS 6-33=-2991/156, 33-35=-1975/0, 34-35=-1975/0, 10-34=-2351/255, 30-31=0/1051, vt @l LA A3 00N,

5-30=0/1206, 4-32=-320/73, 12-16=-207/55, 4-31=-191/207, 7-33=-41/546,
9-34=-77/323, 8-34=-485/365, 17-18=-32/302, 11-18=0/1 144, 12—17=-175.-"343.

Continued on paga25=-207/52, 21-22=-27/279, 19-20=-376/0, 20-21=-1789/0, 18-20=0/2014, May 5,2008

Builders

FirstSource

.ﬂ Warning - Verify design parameters and READ NOTES ON THIS AND INCLUDED MITEK REFERENCE PAGE MII-7473 BEFORE USE

This demgn is based only upon the paramelers shown for an i building that is i and loaded by and fab d with MiTek connectors,
of design p and proper P of into the overall building all v and 1 bracing, is the
ibility of building and / or per ANSI/ TPI 1 as referenced by the building code, For general guidance legardmg slorage, delivery, erection
and bracing, consult BCSI-1 or HIB-81 Handiing Installing and Bracing Recommendation available from the Wood Truss Council of America, 1 WTCA Center,
6300 Enterprise Lane, Madison, W1 53719 or the Truss Plale Institute, 583 D'Onofrio Drive, Madison, W1 53719
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JOINT STRESS INDEX
2=062,2=090,3=0.00,4=0.39,5=0.36,6=0.96,7=0.26,8=0.33,9=0.18, 10=0.76, 11 =0.34, 12=0.39, 13 =
0.00, 14 =0.62, 14 =0.85, 16 = 0.33, 17 = 0.11, 18 = 0.44, 19 = 0.33, 20 = 0.57, 21 = 0.61, 22 = 0.33, 23 = 0.78, 24 = 0.39,
25=033,26=0.33,27=0.85,28=0.58,29=0.33,30=0.17,31=0.46,32=0.33,33=0.45,34 =0.30 and 35=0.33

NOTES

1) Unbalanced roof live loads have been considered for this design.

2) Wind: ASCE 7-02; 110mph (3-second gust); h=16ft; TCDL=4.2psf; BCDL=3.0psf; Category II; Exp B; enclosed; MWFRS and
C-C Exterior(2) zone; Lumber DOL=1.60 plate grip DOL=1.60. This truss is designed for C-C for members and forces, and for
MWFRS for reactions specified.

3) Provide adequate drainage to prevent water ponding.

4) *This truss has been designed for a 10.0 psf bottom chord live load nonconcurrent with any other live loads.

5) All plates are MT20 plates unless otherwise indicated.

6) All plates are 2x4 MT20 unless otherwise indicated.

7) Ceiling dead load (5.0 psf) on member(s). 5-6, 10-11, 6-33, 33-35, 34-35, 10-34; Wall dead load (5.0psf) on member(s).5-30,
11-18

8) Bottom chord live load (40.0 psf) and additional bottom chord dead load (10.0 psf) applied only to room. 28-30, 26-28, 24-26,
21-24, 19-21, 18-19

9) All bearings are assumed fo be SYP No.2 crushing capacity of 565.00 psi

10) Provide mechanical connection (by others) of truss to bearing plate capable of withstanding 13 Ib uplift at joint 2 and 40 Ib
uplift at joint 14.

LOAD CASE(S) Standard
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May 5,2008

A Warning - Verify design parameters and READ NOTES ON THIS AND INCLUDED MITEK REFERENCE PAGE MII-7473 BEFORE USE

and bracing, consull BCSI-1 or HIB-91 Handiing Installing and Bracing Recommendation available from the Wood Truss Council of America, 1 WTCA Center,
6300 Enterprise Lane, Madison, W1 53719 or the Truss Plate Institute, 583 D'Onofrio Drive, Madison, W1 53719

L]
This design is based only upon the parameters shown fofan dividual building that is installed and loacled wmcally and fabricated with MiTek connectors. g
Applicability of design p and proper P into the overall building | y and [ bracing, is the
ibility of building desi and / or cont par ANSHTPI 1 as referenced by the building code. Furgeneml deanoe regarding slorage, delivery, ereclion

dFirstSource
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Builders FirstSource, Lake City, FI 32055 6.300 s Apr 19 2006 MiTek Industries, Inc. Mon May 05 12:40:24 2008 Page 1
24812
I-Z-O-O, 3-8-11 : 7-11-12 | 12-1-8 1:3-4—? 17-6-0 s 21-7-9  22-108 s 31-1-5 . 3500 ,37-00,
200 3611 4-2-1 4112 1288 F 419 410 5;;32;15 : 6-4-9 " 31011 200 Seale= 1678
+ Member must be laterally braced for horizontal wind load FW = 1104
Bracing and connections to be specified by the building de$igrfe¥ s 837 937
P == N
b= < e
gy o 1932 £ L 9
%1 / L ] 14 =33
SRRSO AN 00 ) TR L TN 4 SRR BN B S SO
35 34 a3 3031 60 28 26284 p3 21 6118 106-0 17 1
=828 pip= 3= 4x10= 46 = 0= 6= 4x10 =
26 =1043 5 a0 = U
i 3-89-11 3-1p-4 7-11-12 ,10-00.: 1343 | 1660 1760 |, 21712 L 24-8-12 I 31-0-0 3141-5 3500
3811 0—1;—9 4-1-8 I 2-04 ' 3-01 I 3113 ‘IIB-(IJ I 3-1-12 310 D—SI-O 5-104 0-:-5 3-10-11 '
0-4-3 1-0-0
LOADING (psf) SPACING 2-0-0 Csl DEFL in (loc) I/defl Lid PLATES GRIP
TCLL 20.0 Plates Increase 1.25 TC 066 Vert(LL) -0.03 19-20 =999 360 MT20 244/190
TCDL 7.0 Lumber Increase 1.25 BC 043 Vert(TL) -0.04 19-20 =999 240
BCLL 10.0 |* Rep Stress Incr NO WB 043 Horz(TL) 0.02 16 n/a n/a
BCDL 50 Code FBC2004/TPI2002 (Matrix) Weight: 389 Ib
LUMBER BRACING
TOP CHORD 2 X 6 SYP No.1D *Except* TOP CHORD Structural wood sheathing directly applied or 6-0-0
1-32X 4 SYP No.2, 13-152 X 4 SYP No.2 oc purlins, except end verticals, and 2-0-0 oc
BOT CHORD 2 X6 SYP No.1D *Except* purlins (6-0-0 max.): 7-9.
19-32 2 X 4 SYP No.2 BOT CHORD Rigid ceiling directly applied or 10-0-0 oc bracing,
WEBS 2 X 4 SYP No.3 *Except* Except:
5-332 X6 SYP No.1D, 11-18 2 X 6 SYP No.1D 6-0-0 oc bracing: 26-28,23-26,21-23.
2-352 X 8 SYP No.1D, 14-16 2 X 8 SYP No.1D 2 Rows at 1/3 pts 19-32
OTHERS 2 X4 SYP No.3 WEBS 1 Row at midpt 6-10
REACTIONS (Ib/size) 34=900/0-3-8, 17=918/0-3-8, 18=986/0-3-8, 26=1130/3-0-0, 23=1235/3-0-0,

35=1146/0-3-8, 16=1143/0-3-8, 31=1291/0-3-8
Max Horz 35=401(load case 5)
Max Uplift 34=-423(load case 6), 17=-258(load case 6), 18=-296(load case 7), 26=-15(load
case 4), 23=-32(load case 5), 35=-433(load case 4), 16=-388(load case 5),
31=-180(load case 6)
Max Grav 34=900(load case 1), 17=918(load case 1), 18=1106(load case 12), 26=1154(load
case 12), 23=1235(load case 1), 35=1146(load case 1), 16=1143(load case 1),
31=1292(load case 11)

Continued on page 2
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May 5,2008

A Warmning - Verify design parameters and READ NOTES ON THIS AND INCLUDED MITEK REFERENCE PAGE MII-7473 BEFORE USE

-
This design is based only upen the parameters shown for an individual building If t that is installed and loaded vertically and fabri with MiTek connectors.
Applicability of design proper i ion of into the overall building including all temy y and p bracing, is the : l
ibility of bullding desi and | or per ANSI / TPI 1 as referenced by the building code. For general guidance regarding storage, delivery, erection

and bracing, consult BCSI-1 or HIB-81 Handling Installing and Bracing
6300 Enterprise Lane, Madison, W1 53718 or the Truss Plate Institule, 583 D'Onofrio Drive, Madison, W1 53719

Recommendation available from the Wood Truss Council of America, 1 WTCA Center,

FirstSource
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FORCES (Ib) - Maximum Compression/Maximum Tension

TOP CHORD  1-2=-31/157, 2-3=-266/121, 3-4=-175/117, 4-5=-1394/516, 5-6=-1527/712, 6-7=-1219/570, 9-10=-1110/515,
10-11=-1394/713, 11-12=-1513/655, 12-13=-103/82, 13-14=-224/88, 14-15=-31/157, 7-8=-1045/518, 8-9=-874/460,
2-35=-630/379, 14-16=-534/340

BOT CHORD  34-35=-409/608, 33-34=-409/608, 31-33=-273/496, 30-31=-273/496, 30-60=-273/496, 28-60=-273/496, 26-28=-330/249,
24-26=-330/249, 23-24=-330/249, 21-23=-330/249, 21-61=-496/962, 18-61=-496/962, 17-18=-285/656, 16-17=-285/656,
29-32=-23/72, 29-62=-392/45, 27-62=-392/45, 25-27=-392/45, 22-25=-192/797, 20-22=-502/30, 20-63=-502/30,
19-63=-502/30

WEBS 6-36=-71/145, 36-38=-429/674, 37-38=-429/674, 10-37=-293/287, 32-33=-816/350, 5-32=-740/421, 4-34=-841/479,
12-17=-940/443, 4-33=-173/559, 7-36=-99/241, 9-37=-135/316, 8-37=-843/454, 18-19=-1052/283, 11-19=-672/361,
12-18=-267/458, 25-26=-864/0, 22-23=-903/20, 20-21=-593/0, 21-22=-105/1337, 19-21=-28/600, 27-28=-519/0,
25-28=-39/1133, 29-30=-931/117, 28-29=-111/855, 29-33=-294/569, 8-38=0/36, 8-36=-635/363, 4-35=-694/335,
12-16=-779/321

JOINT STRESS INDEX
2=0.70,3=000,3=069,3=069,4=047,5=037,6=0.34,7=043,8=035,9=038,10=034,11=034,12=047,13 =
0.00,13=0.49,13=0.49, 14 =0.76, 16 = 0.23, 17 = 0.34, 18 = 0.35, 19 = 0.20, 20 = 0.34, 21 = 0.60, 22 = 0.75, 23 = 0.35, 24 = 0.31,
25=0.76,26=0.35,27=0.34, 28 =0.53,29=0.78,30 = 0.34,32=0.23,33=042,34=0.34,35=0.23, 36 = 0.31,37 = 0.35,38 =
0.34,39=0.34,40=0.34,41=0.74,42 =034, 43=0.34, 44 = 0.34, 45=0.34, 46 = 0.34, 47 = 0.34, 48 = 0.34, 49 = 0.34, 50 = 0.34,
51=0.34, 52 = 0.34, 53 = 0.34, 54 = 0.56, 55 = 0.34, 56 = 0.34, 57 = 0.56, 58 = 0.34 and 59 = 0.34

NOTES

1) Unbalanced roof live loads have been considered for this design.

2) Wind: ASCE 7-02; 110mph (3-second gust); h=16ft; TCDL=4.2psf; BCDL=3.0psf; Category II; Exp B; enclosed; MWFRS gable end zone
and C-C Exterior(2) zone; end vertical left and right exposed; Lumber DOL=1.60 plate grip DOL=1.60. This truss is designed for C-C for
members and forces, and for MWFRS for reactions specified.

3) Truss designed for wind loads in the plane of the truss only. For studs exposed to wind (normal to the face), see MiTek "Standard Gable
End Detail"

4) Provide adequate drainage to prevent water ponding.

5) *This truss has been designed for a 10.0 psf bottom chord live load nonconcurrent with any other live loads.

6) All plates are 2x4 MT20 unless otherwise indicated.

7) Gable studs spaced at 2-0-0 oc.

8) Ceiling dead load (5.0 psf) on member(s). 5-6, 10-11, 6-36, 36-38, 37-38, 10-37; Wall dead load (5.0psf) on member(s).5-32, 11-19

9) Bottom chord live load (40.0 psf) and additional bottom chord dead load (10.0 psf) applied only to room. 29-32, 27-29, 25-27, 22-25,
20-22, 19-20

10) All bearings are assumed to be SYP No.2 crushing capacity of 565.00 psi

11) Provide mechanical connection (by others) of truss to bearing plate capable of withstanding 423 Ib uplift

at joint 34, 258 Ib uplift at joint 17, 296 Ib uplift at joint 18, 15 Ib uplift at joint 26, 32 Ib uplift at joint 23,
433 Ib uplift at joint 35, 388 Ib uplift at joint 16 and 180 Ib uplift at joint 31.
12) In the LOAD CASE(S) section, loads applied to the face of the truss are noted as front (F) or back (B).

LOAD CASE(S) Standard
1) Regular: Lumber Increase=1.25, Plate Increase=1.25
Uniform Loads (plf)
Vert: 35-60=-10, 60-61=-80(F=-70), 16-61=-10, 1-2=-114(F=-60), 2-5=-114(F=-60),
5-6=-124(F=-60), 6-7=-114(F=-60), 9-10=-114(F=-60), 10-11=-124(F=-80), 11-14=-114(F=-60),
14-15=-114(F=-60), 6-10=-10, 7-9=-114(F=-60), 32-62=-110, 62-63=-180(F=-70), 19-63=-110
Drag: 5-32=-10, 11-19=-10
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A Waming - Verify design parameters and READ NOTES ON THIS AND INCLUDED MITEK REFERENCE PallGI! MII-?QTJ BEFORE USE - -
'I'hls design is based only upon the parameiers shown for an individual building Ix that is instafled and ioar.led ically and f d wath MiTek connectors. ; e
PP y of design p and proper incorp: of into the averall building st I yand p bracing, is the
""" of bul'lcllng igner and / or per ANSI 1 TPI 1 as referenced by the building wde For geneml guldance regard'ng storage, delivery, erection
and bracrn-g, consult BCSI-1 or HIB-81 Handling Instaliing and Bracing Recommendation available from the Wood Truss Council of America, 1 WTCA Center, H
6300 Enterprise Lane, Madisan, W1 53719 or the Truss Plate Institule, 583 D'Onofrio Drive, Madison, WI 53719 I rStSOu rce
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Plate Offsets (X,Y). [2:0-3-7,0-0-3], [14:0-6-12,0-0-2]
LOADING (psf) SPACING 2-0-0 CSI DEFL in (loc) ldefl L/d PLATES GRIP
TCLL 20.0 Plates Increase 1.25 TC 0.83 Verf{LL) -0.37 23-25 =999 360 MT20 244/190
TCDL 7.0 Lumber Increase 1.25 BC 1.00 Vert(TL) -0.66 23-25 =636 240 MT20H 187/143
BCLL 10.0 |* Rep Stress Incr YES WB 0.81 Horz(TL) 0.10 14 n/a n/a
BCDL 5.0 Code FBC2004/TPI2002 (Matrix) Weight: 369 Ib
LUMBER BRACING
TOP CHORD 2 X 8 SYP No.1D *Except* TOP CHORD Structural wood sheathing directly applied or
T22 X6 SYP No.1D 3-9-12 oc purlins, except
BOT CHORD 2 X 6 SYP No.1D *Except* 2-0-0 oc purlins (6-0-0 max.): 7-9.
B22 X 4 SYP No.2 BOT CHORD Rigid ceiling directly applie 10-0-0 oc
WEBS 2 X 4 SYP No.3 *Except* bracing. Except:
W3 2 X6 SYP No.1D, W10 2 X 6 SYP No.1D 3-4-0 oc bracing: 17-29
SLIDER Left 2 X 6 SYP No.1D 2-4-10, WEBS 3 Rows at 1/4 pts 6-10
Right 2 X 6 SYP No.1D 2-5-4
REACTIONS (Ib/size) 2=2369/0-3-8, 14=2123/0-3-8

Max Horz 2=307(load case 5)
Max Uplift 2=-14(load case 6)

FORCES (Ib) - Maximum Compression/Maximum Tension

TOP CHORD  1-2=0/31, 2-3=-2933/269, 3-4=-2884/285, 4-5=-2973/267, 5-6=-2138/406,
6-7=0/520, 9-10=-255/365, 10-11=-1945/420, 11-12=-2821/306, 12-13=-2734/352,
13-14=-2783/333, 7-8=0/927, 8-9=-44/434

2-31=-123/2109, 30-31=-124/2107, 28-30=-94/3572, 26-28=-94/3572,
24-26=0/5174, 22-24=0/5174, 21-22=0/5174, 19-21=0/5174, 16-19=-5/1834,
15-16=-174/2009, 14-15=-174/2010, 27-29=-260/530, 25-27=-2944/0,
23-25=-2944/0, 20-23=-3060/0, 18-20=-1772/0, 17-18=-1772/0

6-32=-3004/173, 32-34=-1982/0, 33-34=-1982/0, 10-33=-2353/258, 29-30=0/1053,
5-29=0/1207, 4-31=-323/74, 12-15=-205/57, 4-30=-192/206, 7-32=-44/549,
9-33=-77/323, 8-33=-483/363, 16-17=-44/305, 11-17=0/1155, 12-16=-168/335,
Continued on page324=-207/51, 20-21=-27/278, 18-19=-376/0, 19-20=-1787/0, 17-19=0/2015,

BOT CHORD
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A Waming - Verify design parameters and READ NOTES ON THIS AND INCLUDED MITEK REFERENCE PAGE MII-7473 BEFORE USE

Th;s de:wgn |s based only upon the parameters shown for an building that is installed and loaded ly and with MiTek connectors.
design and proper P into the overall building st ing all temporary and p bracing, is the
i |I1ly u( building designer and [ or par ANSI [TPi1as referenced by the bum:ing code, For general guidance rugardlng slorage, delivery, erection
and bracing, consult BCSI-1 or HiB—Q1 Handling and Bracing fram the Wood Truss Council of America, 1 WTCA Cenler,
6300 Enterprise Lane, Madison, W1 53719 or the Truss Plale Institute, 583 D'Onofrio Drive, Madison, Wi 53719
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JOINT STRESS INDEX
2=0.76,2=0.90,3=000,4=0.39,5=0.36,6=0.97,7=0.26,8=0.33,9=0.18,10=0.76, 11=0.34,12=0.39, 13 =
0.00, 14 =067, 14=0.84,15=0.33, 16 = 0.11, 17 = 0.44, 18 = 0.33, 19=0.57, 20 = 0.61, 21 = 0.33, 22 = 0.78, 23 = 0.39,
24=0.33,25=0.33,26 =0.85,27=0.58,28=0.33,29=0.17,30 = 0.46, 31 = 0.33, 32 =0.46, 33 = 0.30 and 34 = 0.33

NOTES

1) Unbalanced roof live loads have been considered for this design.

2) Wind: ASCE 7-02; 110mph (3-second gust); h=16ft; TCDL=4.2psf; BCDL=3.0psf; Category II; Exp B; enclosed; MWFRS and
C-C Exterior(2) zone; Lumber DOL=1.60 plate grip DOL=1.60. This truss is designed for C-C for members and forces, and for
MWFRS for reactions specified.

3) Provide adequate drainage to prevent water ponding.

4) *This truss has been designed for a 10.0 psf bottom chord live load nonconcurrent with any other live loads.

5) All plates are MT20 plates unless otherwise indicated.

6) All plates are 2x4 MT20 unless otherwise indicated.

7) Ceiling dead load (5.0 psf) on member(s). 5-6, 10-11, 6-32, 32-34, 33-34, 10-33; Wall dead load (5.0psf) on member(s).5-29,
11-17

8) Bottom chord live load (40.0 psf) and additional bottom chord dead load (10.0 psf) applied only to room. 27-29, 25-27, 23-25,
20-23, 18-20, 17-18

9) All bearings are assumed to be SYP No.2 crushing capacity of 565.00 psi

10) Provide mechanical connection (by others) of truss to bearing plate capable of withstanding 14 Ib uplift at joint 2.

LOAD CASE(S) Standard
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A Warning - Verify design parameters and READ NOTES ON THIS AND INCLUDED MITEK REFERENCE Plﬁ! IIII-TIﬂ'S BEFORE USE

This design is based only upon the parameters shown for an individual building comp that is installed and loaded vertically and f d with MiTek connectors. :
npph:amllty of design p and proper g of into the overall building | all temporary and p bracing, is the
bility ofbu:ldhg i and [ er per ANSI ITPI 1 as referenced by the building cods. Fcrgensral guidance regardlng siarage delivery, erection i

and bracing, consull BCSI-1 or HIE-81 Handiing Installing and Bracing Recommendation available from the Wood Truss Council of Amernica, 1 WTCA Center,

6300 Enterprise Lane, Madison, W1 53719 or the Truss Plate Institute, 583 D'Onofrio Drive, Madison, W1 53719 F i r StSDu rC e
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Plate Offsets (X,Y): [2:0-4-4,0-0-6], [14:0-7-3,0-0-1]
LOADING (psf) SPACING 3-0-0 Csl DEFL in (loc) I/idefl L/d PLATES GRIP
TCLL 20.0 Plates Increase 1.25 TC 0.71 Vert(LL) -0.28 23-25 =999 360 MT20 244/190
TCDL 7.0 Lumber Increase 1.25 BC 067 Vert(TL) -0.50 23-25 >848 240 MT20H 187/143
BCLL 10.0 | * Rep Stress Incr NO WB 0.64 Horz(TL) 0.07 14 nla n/a
BCDL 5.0 Code FBC2004/TPI12002 (Matrix) Weight: 737 Ib
LUMBER BRACING
TOP CHORD 2 X 8 SYP No.1D *Except* TOP CHORD 2-0-0 oc purlins (6-0-0 max.)
T2 2 X6 SYP No.1D (Switched from sheeted: Spacing > 2-0-0).
BOT CHORD 2 X 6 SYP No.1D *Except* BOT CHORD Rigid ceiling directly applied or 10-0-0 oc
B22 X4 SYP No.2 bracing. Except:
WEBS 2 X 4 SYP No.3 *Except” 2 Rows at 1/3 pts 17-29
W32 X6 SYP No.1D, W10 2 X 6 SYP No.1D WEBS 1 Row at midpt 6-10
SLIDER Left 2 X 6 SYP No.1D 2-4-10, JOINTS 1 Brace at Ji(s): 7, 9
Right 2 X 6 SYP No.1D 2-5-4
REACTIONS (lb/size) 2=3554/0-3-8, 14=3184/0-3-8
Max Horz 2=460(load case 4)
Max Uplift 2=-21(qud case 5)
FORCES (Ib) - Maximum Compression/Maximum Tension
TOP CHORD  1-2=0/47, 2-3=-4399/0, 3-4=-4326/0, 4-5=-4459/0, 5-6=-3206/17, 6-7=0/780,
9-10=-382/547, 10-11=-2917/38, 11-12=-4232/0, 12-13=-4101/0, 13-14=-4174/0,
7-8=0/1391, 8-9=-66/652
BOT CHORD  2-31=-184/3164, 30-31=-186/3160, 28-30=-141/5359, 26-28=-141/5359,
24-26=0/7760, 22-24=0/7760, 21-22=0/7760, 19-21=0/7760, 16-19=0/2751,
15-16=0/3013, 14-15=0/3016, 27-29=-390/795, 25-27=-4417/0, 23-25=-4417/0,
20-23=-4590/0, 18-20=-2659/0, 17-18=-2659/0 5'-':'.':,;;: = ;t'é;e.g_-‘ 1 IS racaise e
WEBS 6-32=-4506/0, 32-34=-2973/0, 33-34=-2973/0, 10-33=-3530/33, 29-30=0/1579, .1, irsi iiem ol it Wiy
5-29=0/1811, 4-31=-484/112, 12-15=-307/85, 4-30=-288/309, 7-32=-29/823,
9-33=-115/484, 8-33=-725/545, 16-17=-2/458, 11-17=0/1732, 12-16=-253/503,
May 5,2008

Continued on pag@3224=-311/77, 20-21=-40/418, 18-19=-564/0, 19-20=-2680/0, 17-19=0/3023,

A Waming - Verify design parameters and READ NOTES ON THIS AND INCLUDED MITEK REFERENCE PAGE MII-7473 BEFORE USE

Th!s desugﬂ |s hassd only upon the paramelers shown for an individual building comp that is install and Ioaded ically and fab d with MiTek connectors.
f |ﬂgn and proper P of into the overall building b y and bracing, is the
ponsi ﬂny of building designer and / or per ANSI/ TP 1 as referenced by the building code. For Qenem gumance regarding slorage, delivery, erection

and bracing, consull BCSI-1 or HIB-81 Handling Installing and Bracing Recommendation available frem the Wood Truss Council of America, 1 WTCA Center,
6300 Enterprise Lane, Madison, W1 53719 or the Truss Plale Institute, 583 D'Onafrio Drive, Madison, Wi 53719
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JOINT STRESS INDEX
2=045,2=0673=000,4=039,5=027,6=0.73,7=0.20,8=0.33,9=0.15,10=0.57,11=0.26, 12=0.39, 13 =
0.00, 14=0.44, 14=0.63,15=0.33, 16 =0.11, 17 =0.33, 18 = 0.33, 19 = 0.43, 20 = 0.46, 21 = 0.33, 22 = 0.59, 23 = 0.39,
24=0.33,25=0.33,26=0.64,27=0.43,28=0.33,29=0.13,30=0.34, 31 =0.33,32=0.34,33=0.30 and 34 = 0.33

NOTES

1) 2-ply truss to be connected together with 10d (0.131"x3") nails as follows:
Top chords connected as follows: 2 X 8 - 2 rows at 0-9-0 oc, 2 X 6 - 2 rows at 0-9-0 oc.
Bottom chords connected as follows: 2 X 6 - 2 rows at 0-9-0 oc, 2 X 4 - 1 row at 0-9-0 oc.
Webs connected as follows: 2 X 4 - 1 row at 0-9-0 oc, 2 X 6 - 2 rows at 0-9-0 oc.

2) All loads are considered equally applied to all plies, except if noted as front (F) or back (B) face in the LOAD CASE(S) section.
Ply to ply connections have been provided to distribute only loads noted as (F) or (B), unless otherwise indicated.

3) Unbalanced roof live loads have been considered for this design.

4) Wind: ASCE 7-02; 110mph (3-second gust); h=16ft, TCDL=4.2psf, BCDL=3.0psf, Category II; Exp B; enclosed; MWFRS;
Lumber DOL=1.60 plate grip DOL=1.60.

5) Provide adequate drainage to prevent water ponding.

6) *This truss has been designed for a 10.0 psf bottom chord live load nonconcurrent with any other live loads.

7) All plates are MT20 plates unless otherwise indicated.

8) All plates are 2x4 MT20 unless otherwise indicated.

9) Ceiling dead load (5.0 psf) on member(s). 5-6, 10-11, 6-32, 32-34, 33-34, 10-33; Wall dead load (5.0psf) on member(s).5-29,
11-17

10) Bottom chord live load (40.0 psf) and additional bottom chord dead load (10.0 psf) applied only to room. 27-29, 25-27, 23-25,

20-23, 18-20, 17-18
11) All bearings are assumed to be SYP No.2 crushing capacity of 565.00 psi
12) Provide mechanical connection (by others) of truss to bearing plate capable of withstanding 21 Ib uplift at joint 2.

Loading has been calculated by the truss manufacturer. It is the responsibility
of the Architect/Engineer of Record to verify and approve the loading.

LOAD CASE(S) Standard
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A Warning - Verify design parameters and READ NOTES ON THIS AND INCLUDED MITEK REFERENCE PAGE MII-7473 BEFORE USE

1
This design is based only upan the paramelers shawn for an individual building comy that is i  and loaded vertically and fabri with MiTek conneclors.
\pplicability of design and proper of tinto the overall building all temy yand p bracing, is the I
ibility of building designer and / or per ANS! I/ TPI 1 as referenced by the building code. For general guidance regardlng storage, delivery, ereclion

and bracing, consult BCSI-1 or HIB-91 Handling Installing and Bracing Recommendalion available from the Wood Truss Council of America, 1 WTCA Center,

6300 Enterprise Lang, Madison, W1 53718 or the Truss Plale Instilule, 583 D'Onofrio Drive, Madison, W1 53719 F irstsou rce
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Plate Offsets (X,Y). [2:0-2-12,0-1-8], [4:0-2-12,0-1-8]
LOADING (psf) SPACING 2-0-0 csl DEFL in (loc) ldefl Ld PLATES GRIP
TCLL 20.0 Plates Increase 1:25 TC 073 Vert(LL) 0.15 7-8 >993 360 MT20 244/190
TCDL 7.0 Lumber Increase 1.25 BC 0.31 Vert(TL) -0.09 7-8 =999 240
BCLL 10.0 |* Rep Stress Incr YES WB 040 Horz(TL) -0.01 6 n/a n/a
BCDL 5.0 Code FBC2004/TPI2002 (Matrix) Weight: 98 Ib
LUMBER BRACING
TOP CHORD 2 X4 SYP No.2 TOP CHORD Structural wood sheathing directly applied or
BOT CHORD 2 X 4 SYP No.2 6-0-0 oc purlins, except end verticals.
WEBS 2X4 SYP No.3 BOT CHORD Rigid ceiling directly applied or 9-10-2 oc
bracing.

REACTIONS (Ib/size) 8=619/0-3-8, 6=619/0-3-8
Max Horz 8=-213(load case 4)
Max Uplift 8=-388(load case 6), 6=-388(load case 7)

FORCES (Ib) - Maximum Compression/Maximum Tension

TOP CHORD  1-2=0/70, 2-3=-505/624, 3-4=-505/624, 4-5=0/70, 2-8=-578/624, 4-6=-578/624
BOT CHORD  7-8=-395/230, 6-7=-219/182

WEBS 3-7=-445/218, 2-7=-203/214, 4-7=-209/220

JOINT STRESS INDEX
2=078,3=0824=078,6=0.70,7=0.09and 8 =0.70

NOTES
1) Unbalanced roof live loads have been considered for this design.
2) Wind: ASCE 7-02; 110mph (3-second gust); h=16ft; TCDL=4.2psf, BCDL=3.0psf; Category II; Exp
B; enclosed; MWFRS and C-C Exterior(2) zone; end vertical left and right exposed; porch left and
right exposed; Lumber DOL=1.60 plate grip DOL=1.60. This truss is designed for C-C for e e T
members and forces, and for MWFRS for reactions specified. I L A I T
3) *This truss has been designed for a 10.0 psf bottom chord live load nonconcurrent with any other

B @ T LS AN, 3 B LU I T

live loads. May 5.2008
EbARRIBIPagR 2ssumed to be SYP No.2 crushing capacity of 565.00 psi ay 9,
A Waming - Verify design parameters and READ NOTES ON THIS AND INCLUDED MITEK REFERENCE PAGE. MII-7473 BEFORE USE -
Thns desngn is based only upon the paramelers shown for an indivi building that is i and loaded vertically and fabricated with MiTek connectors. &.
f of design ¢ and proper T of into the overall building Juding all t y and p bracing, is the I
i |Irly ofbuicllng il and / or contractor per ANSI ITPI 1 as referanced by the building code. For general guidance regardmg slorage, delivery, erection

and bracing, consult BCSI-1 or HIB-91 Handling Installing and Bracing Recommendation available from the Wood Truss Council of Amernica, 1 WTCA Center,

6300 Enterprise Lane, Madison, W1 53719 or the Truss Plate Insulut& 583 D'Onofrio Drive, Madison, Wi 53719 _ F "‘StSOu rC e
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Job Reference (optional)
ustries, Inc. Mon May 05 12:29:26 2008 Page 2

Builders FirstSource, Lake City, FI 32055 6.300 s Feb 15 2006 MiTek Ind

NOTES
5) Provide mechanical connection (by others) of truss to bearing plate capable of withstanding 388 Ib uplift at joint 8 and 388 Ib
uplift at joint 6.

LOAD CASE(S) Standard

cdbalinees L
Wy usa-wec::-ﬂ I rycadeyan oy

May 5,2008

A Warmning - Verify design parameters and READ NOTES ON THIS AND INCLUDED MITEK REFERENCE PAGE MII-7473 BEFORE USE -
Tl'ns design is based only upon the paramelers shown for an individual building that is install and Icaded vemcal!y and fabricated with MiTek connectors. 3
P of design f and proper of into the overall building y and bracing, is the L
P ility of buidmg i and [ or porANSI 1 TP1 1 as referenced by the building code. Forgenmr wldanvce regarding storage, delivery, erection
and bracing, consull BCSI-1 or HIB-21 Handling Installing and Bracing Recommendal

tion available from the Wood Truss Council of Amenca, 1 WTCA Center, F i rst SOU rce

6300 Enterprise Lane, Madison, W1 53718 or the Truss Plate Institute, 583 D'Onofrio Drive, Madison, W1 53719
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Job Reference (optional)
Builders FirstSource, Lake City, FI 32055 6.300 s Feb 15 2006 MiTek Industries, Inc. Mon May 05 12:29:27 2008 Page 1
I -2-00 | 8-0-0 ; 16-0-0 4 18-0-0 |
2-0-0 8-0-0 800 2-0-0
10212 = Scale = 1:46.3
4
I B-0-0 N 16-0-0 |
8-0-0 I 8-0-0
Plate Offsets (X,Y): [3:0-0-0,0-1-8], [4:Edge,0-3-8), [5:0-0-0,0-1-8], [16:1-5-8,0-2-8], [22:1-5-8,0-2-8]
LOADING (psf) SPACING 2-0-0 csl DEFL in (loc) I/defl L/d PLATES GRIP
TCLL 20.0 Plates Increase 1.25 TC 085 Vert(LL) 0.14 89 =999 360 MT20 244/190
TCDL 7.0 Lumber Increase 1.25 BC 034 Vert(TL) -0.08 89 =999 240
BCLL 10.0 |* Rep Stress Incr NO WB 0.25 Horz(TL) -0.02 8 n/a nfa
BCDL 50 Code FBC2004/TP12002 (Matrix) Weight: 137 Ib
LUMBER BRACING
TOP CHORD 2 X4 SYP No.2 TOP CHORD Structural wood sheathing directly applied or
BOT CHORD 2 X 8 SYP No.1D *Except* 5-2-3 oc purlins.
B2 2 X 4 SYP No.2 BOT CHORD Rigid ceiling directly applied or 6-0-0 oc
WEBS 2 X 4 SYP No.3 *Except* bracing.
W2 2 X6 SYP No.1D
OTHERS 2 X4 8YP No.3
REACTIONS (lb/size) 10=1217/0-5-8, 8=1217/0-5-8
Max Horz 10=202(load case 5)
Max Uplift 10=-1057(load case 6), 8=-1057(load case 7)
FORCES (Ib) - Maximum Compression/Maximum Tension
TOP CHORD  1-2=-96/146, 2-3=-974/1232, 3-4=-710/1070, 4-5=-710/1070, 5-6=-974/1232,
6-7=-96/146
BOT CHORD  9-10=-788/588, 8-9=-788/588, 2-10=-1178/1450, 6-8=-1178/1450 e STy, GRS I
WEBS 4-9=-468/225, 2-9=-246/340, 6-9=-256/349 ::‘Vf:‘:;%‘njé‘zrt?‘.iﬁ' .':.,‘.., -

JOINT STRESS INDEX
2=0.90,3=0.00,3=092,3=0.00,4=060,5=0.00,5=0.00,5=0.92,6=0.90,8=0.78 9=0.45, 10=0.78, 11 = 0.33,
12=0.33,13=0.33,14=0.33,15=0.33, 16 =0.62, 17 =0.33, 18 = 0.33, 19=0.33, 20 = 0.33, 21 =0.33 and 22 = 0.62

NOTES
1) Unbalanced roof live loads have been considered for this design.
. May 5,2008
Continued on page 2 y o,
A Warning - Verify design parameters and READ NOTES ON THIS AND INCLUDED MITEK REFERENCE PAGE MII-T4T3 BEFORE USE . -
This design is based only upon the paramelers shown for an individual building that is lled and loaded vertically and fabr with MiTek conneclors. &
\ppl Iny of design and proper P of into the overall building ding all temporary and bracing, is the |
y of building desi and/ or per ANSI/ TPI 1 as referenced by the building code. Forgeneral guidance regardmg slorage, delivery, erection
and bramg consult BCSI-1 or HIB-31 Handling Installing and Bracing Recommendation availabla from the Wood Truss Council of Amernica, 1 WTCA Center, &
5300 Enterprise Lane, Madison, Wi 53719 or the Truss Plate Instilule, 583 O'Onofrio Drive, Madison, Wi 53719 : F IrSt‘SOU rc e
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NOTES

2) Wind: ASCE 7-02; 110mph (3-second gust); h=16ft; TCDL=4.2psf, BCDL=3.0psf; Category |I; Exp B, enclosed; MWFRS gable
end zone and C-C Exterior(2) zone; end vertical left and right exposed; porch left and right exposed; Lumber DOL=1.60 plate
grip DOL=1.60. This truss is designed for C-C for members and forces, and for MWFRS for reactions specified.

3) Truss designed for wind loads in the plane of the truss only. For studs exposed to wind (normal to the face), see MiTek

"Standard Gable End Detail"

4) *This truss has been designed for a 10.0 psf bottom chord live load nonconcurrent with any other live loads.

5) All plates are 2x4 MT20 unless otherwise indicated.
6) Gable studs spaced at 2-0-0 oc.
7) All bearings are assumed to be SYP No.2 crushing capacity of 565.00 psi

8) Provide mechanical connection (by others) of truss to bearing plate capable of withstanding 1057 Ib uplift at joint 10 and 1057 Ib

uplift at joint 8.

9) In the LOAD CASE(S) section, loads applied to the face of the truss are noted as front (F) or back (B).

LOAD CASE(S) Standard
1) Regular: Lumber Increase=1.25, Plate Increase=1.25
Uniform Loads (plf)
Vert: 1-4=-114(F=-60), 4-7=-114(F=-60), 8-10=-10

Avslinarm Law

WAy s e "_uunau(_;rn L R
Ll U LW r-a1 o <% EECE
X1 r—‘-..—.nu-.u..i ew e Sl
RO FI IO AR N . R, AL I

May 5,2008

A Warning - Verify design parameters and READ NOTES ON THIS AND INCLUDED MITEK REFERENCE PAGE MII-7473 BEFORE USE

This design is based only upon the paramelers shown for an dividual building comp that is i 4 and loaded vertically and fab with MiTek connectors.
Applicability of design lers and proper into the overall building all temporary and | bracing, is the
y of building desi and f or per ANSI I TPI 1 as referenced by the building code. For peneral guidance regaldlrlg slorage, delivery, erection

and beacing, consult BCSI-1 er HIB-91 Handiing Installing and Bracing Recommendation available from the Wood Truss Council of America, 1 WTCA Cenler,
6300 Enterprise Lane, Madison, W1 53719 or the Truss Plate Institute, 583 0'Onofrio Drive, Madison, W 53718
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Job Reference (optional)
Builders FirstSource, Lake City, FI 32055 6.300 s Feb 15 2006 MiTek Industries, Inc. Mon May 05 12:29:27 2008 Page 1
2¢4 ||
| -2-0-0 1 4-0-0 5 4
2-0-0 4-0-0 4
le=1:11.0
E
2x4 ||
! Axs 1l 4-0-0 1
4-0-0
Plate Offsets (X,Y): [2:0-1-12,0-2-9]
LOADING (psf) SPACING 2-0-0 csl DEFL in (loc) I/defl L/d PLATES GRIP
TCLL 20.0 Plates Increase 1.25 TC 0.21 Vert(LL) -0.01 2-7 =>999 360 MT20 244/190
TCDL 7.0 Lumber Increase 1.25 BC 0.10 Verf(TL) -0.02 2-7 =999 240
BCLL 10.0 | * Rep Stress Incr YES WB 0.02 Horz(TL) 0.00 n/a n/a
BCDL 5.0 Code FBC2004/TPI2002 (Matrix) Weight: 20 Ib
LUMBER BRACING
TOP CHORD 2 X4 SYP No.2 TOP CHORD Structural wood sheathing directly applied or
BOT CHORD 2 X 4 SYP No.2 4-0-0 oc purlins.
WEBS 2X 4 SYP No.3 BOT CHORD Rigid ceiling directly applied or 10-0-0 oc
SLIDER Left2 X 4 SYP No.3 1-10-13 bracing.

REACTIONS (lb/size) 2=256/0-3-8, 7=97/Mechanical
Max Horz 2=69(load case 4)
Max Uplift 2=-128(load case 4), 7=-25(load case 4)

FORCES (Ib) - Maximum Compression/Maximum Tension
TOP CHORD  1-2=0/16, 2-3=-62/0, 3-4=-34/16, 4-5=-1/0
BOT CHORD  2-7=0/0, 6-7=0/0

WEBS 4-7=-75/94

JOINT STRESS INDEX
2=021,2=0.11,3=0.00,4=0.05and 7 =0.05

NOTES
1) Wind: ASCE 7-02; 110mph (3-second gust); h=16ft; TCDL=4.2psf; BCDL=3.0psf; Category II; Exp
B; enclosed; MWFRS and C-C Exterior(2) zone; end vertical left exposed; Lumber DOL=1.60
plate grip DOL=1.60. This truss is designed for C-C for members and forces, and for MWFRS for =i i Siiaem o reasranos

FI!—?!FL—I&‘ Ll L o 1= 3 N ~N EEON

reactions specified. ST R TE Pt s
2) *This truss has been designed for a 10.0 psf bottom chord live load nonconcurrent with any other
live loads.
EbAtrRrRABIagR 25sumed to be SYP No.2 crushing capacity of 565.00 psi May 5,2008
A Waming - Verify design parameters and READ NOTES ON THIS AND INCLUDED MITEK REFERENCE PAGE MII-T473 BEFORE USE -
This design is based only upon the parameters shawn for an individual building comp that is installed and loaded verti and fabri with MiTek connectors. mlmrs
Applicability ofdaslgn and proper of into the overall building all P y and p bracing, is the
p ility of building desi and / or per ANSI/ TPI 1 as referenced by the building code, For general guidance regardmg storage, delivery, erection

and bracing, consult BCSI-1 or HIB-91 Handling Installing and Bra Recommendation available from the Wood Truss Council of America, 1 WTCA Center,

6300 Enterprise Lane, Madison, W1 53718 or the Truss Plate I'nsl:luﬂ::g 583 D'Onofrio Drive, Madison, W1 53719 F irStSOu I"C e
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6.300 s Feb 15 2006 MiTek Industries, Inc. Mon May 05 12:29:27 2008 Page 2

NOTES

4) Provide mechanical connection (by others) of truss to bearing plate capable of withstanding 128 Ib uplift at joint 2 and 25 Ib

uplift at joint 7.

LOAD CASE(S) Standard

cdislinases L owes

Tea e C,'ﬂ-ﬂl-«arr i"_'uc.:n-\w«mr
orlun...u-. (=

l ln

May 5,2008

A Warning - Verify design parameters and READ NOTES ON THIS AND INCLUDED MITEK REFERENCE PﬁGB Mil-7473 BEFORE USE

This design is based only upon the parameters shown for an dividual building comg 1 that is installed and loaded vertically and fabricated with MiTek connectors.
Rppllmbdlty of design p and proper P into the overall building struct Juding all temporary and bracing, is the
of building des and / or pe

T ﬁNSI 1 TPl 1 as referenced by the building code. For general guidance neanding storage, delivery, erection
and bracing, consult BCSI-1 or HIB-91 Handling Installing and Bracing Recommendalion available from the Wood Truss Council of Amenca, 1 WTCA Center,
6300 Enterprise Lane, Madison, W1 53719 or the Truss Plate Institute, 583 D'Onofrio Drive, Madison, W1 53719
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L275571 TO5G DROP TC MONO 2 1

ZECHER - TERRI LYNCH

Job Reference (optional)

J1962345

Builders FirstSource, Lake City, FI 32055

| -2-0-0 N 4-0-0

6.300 s Feb 15 2006 MiTek Industries, Inc. Mon May 05 12:29:28 2008 Pade 1

2-0-0 400

1-8.5

} 4x8 | 4-0-0 24 |l |
4-0-0

Plate Offsets (X,Y): [2:0-1-8,0-0-1]
LOADING (psf) SPACING 2-0-0 CSl DEFL in (loc) I/defl L/d PLATES GRIP
TCLL 20.0 Plates Increase 1.25 TC 0.48 Vert(LL) -0.01 1 nfr 120 MT20 244/190
TCDL 7.0 Lumber Increase 1.25 BC 0.1 Vert(TL) -0.03 1 nir 90
BCLL 10.0 | * Rep Stress Incr NO WB 0.00 Horz(TL) -0.00 5 n/a nfa
BCDL 5.0 Code FBC2004/TPI2002 (Matrix) Weight: 20 Ib
LUMBER BRACING
TOP CHORD 2X 4 SYP No.2 TOP CHORD Structural wood sheathing directly applied or
BOT CHORD 2 X 4 SYP No.2 4-0-0 oc purlins, except end verticals.
WEBS 2X 4 SYP No.3 BOT CHORD Rigid ceiling directly applied or 10-0-0 oc

bracing.

REACTIONS (lb/size) 2=501/4-0-0, 5=-216/4-0-0, 6=436/4-0-0
Max Horz 2=84(load case 4)
Max Uplift 2=-311(load case 4), 5=-216(load case 1), 6=-221(load case 4)
Max Grav 2=501(load case 1), 5=113(load case 4), 6=436(load case 1)

FORCES (Ib) - Maximum Compression/Maximum Tension
TOP CHORD  1-2=-13/34, 2-3=-87/0, 3-4=-62/53, 4-5=-79/74, 4-6=-417/431
BOT CHORD  2-6=0/0

JOINT STRESS INDEX
2=082,3=0003=0.50,3=0.50,4=0.23and 6 =0.24

NOTES

1) Wind: ASCE 7-02; 110mph (3-second gust); h=16ft; TCDL=4.2psf, BCDL=3.0psf, Category II; Exp
B, enclosed; MWFRS gable end zone and C-C Exterior(2) zone; end vertical left exposed;
Lumber DOL=1.60 plate grip DOL=1.60. This truss is designed for C-C for members and forces,
and for MWFRS for reactions specified.

cdialing rm |aw mw
Hravpwan (raopmacaey Crsctiryasanr
lceracien P s F-loe I6 1 eeeene

lﬁca Cimnmestaos]l Fleoay FHlwrd

2) *This truss has been designed for a 10.0 psf bottom chord live load nonconcurrent with any other 1 3<% Crcsammiod acye #Sisns |

live loads.
3) Gable requires continuous bottom chord bearing.
ébAtkrRarBepagR 2ssumed to be SYP No.2 crushing capacity of 565.00 psi

May 5,2008

A Waming - Verify design parameters and READ NOTES ON THIS AND INCLUDED MITEK REFERENCE PA.GI MIl-7473 BEFORE USE

This design is based only upon the pararneters shown for an indivi buiidinn P 1 that is i and ioaded rlically and fabricated with MiTek connectors.
Applicability of design p d of into the overall building porary and bracing, is the

ility of bullding i and [ or parANSI 1TP1 1 as referenced by the building code. For gamral gubﬁanm yegan‘.llng storage, delivery, erection
and bracing, consult BCSI-1 or HIB-91 Handling Installing and Bracing Recommendation available from the Wood Truss Council of America, 1 WTCA Cenler,
6300 Enlerprise Lane, Madison, W1 53719 or the Truss Plate Insmule 583 D'Onofrio Drive, Madison, W1 53719
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NOTES

5) Bearing at joint(s) 5 considers parallel to grain value using ANSI/TPI 1 angle to grain formula. Building designer should verify

capacity of bearing surface.

6) Provide mechanical connection (by others) of truss to bearing plate capable of withstanding 311 Ib uplift at joint 2, 216 Ib uplift

at joint 5 and 221 Ib uplift at joint 6.

7) In the LOAD CASE(S) section, loads applied to the face of the truss are noted as front (F) or back (B).
8) Truss designed for wind loads in plane of the truss only. For studs exposed to wind (normal to the face), see

MiTek "Standard Gable End Detail".

LOAD CASE(S) Standard

1) Regular: Lumber Increase=1.25, Plate Increase=1.25
Uniform Loads (plf)

Vert: 1-4=-114(F=-60), 4-5=-114(F=-60), 2-6=-10

edialingrm Laow
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May 5,2008

] AL Warning - Verify design parameters and READ NOTES ON THIS AND INCLUDED MITEK REFERENCE sz MII-7473 BEFORE USE
This design is based only upon Ihe parameters shown ioran dividual building that is installed and icaded vertically and fab
ﬁppllcsbilllyol design p 1 and proper Linto the overall building struct including all y and p bracing, is the

y of building d and / or per MJSI { TPI 1 as referenced by the building code. For general guidance vegardnng storage, delivery, erection
and bracing, consult BCSI-1 or HJB—91 Handling Installing and Bracing Recommendation available from the Wood Truss Council of America, 1 WTCA Center,
6300 Enterprise Lane, Madison, W1 53719 or the Truss Plate Institute, 583 D'Onofrio Drve, Madison, W1 53718

d with MiTek conneclors.
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Symbols
PLATE LOCATION AND ORIENTATION

*Center plate on joint unless
dimensions indicate otherwise.
A Dimensions are in inches. Apply
plates to both sides of truss and

securely seat.

1%

*For 4 x 2 orientation, locate
plates 1/8" from outside edge
of truss and vertical web.

*This symbol indicates the
required direction of slots in
connector plates.

PLATE SIZE

4 x4

The first dimension is the width
perpendicular to slots. Second
dimension is the length parallel
to slots.

LATERAL BRACING

Indicates location of required
continuous lateral bracing.

BEARING

Ng

(—

Indicates location of joints at

Numbering System

J2 J3 14
TOP CHORDS
[ [
R N5
& N g
Qo 4 « ]
5 7 o
O
= ) c7 Ts
BOTTOM CHORDS
N 18 J7 16

JOINTS AND CHORDS ARE NUMBERED CLOCKWISE
ARQUND THE TRUSS STARTING AT THE LOWEST JOINT
FARTHEST TO THE LEFT.

WEBS ARE NUMBERED FROM LEFT TO RIGHT

CONNECTOR PLATE CODE APPROVALS

BOCA 96-31, 96-67

ICBO 3907. 4922

SBCCI 9667, 9432A
WISC/DILHR 960022-W, 970036-N
NER 561

TOP CHORD

which bearings (supports) occur.

E TEE-LOK]
MiTek®

VAN B ZAUAN

MiTek Engineering Reference Sheet: MII-7473

A\ General Safety Notes

Failure to Follow Could Cause Property
Damage or Personal Injury

1. Provide copies of this truss design to the
building designer, erection supervisor, property
owner and all other interested parties.

2. Cut members to bear tightly against each
other.

3. Place plates on each face of truss at each
joint and embed fully. Avoid knots and wane
at joint locations.

4. Unless otherwise noted, locate chord splices
at V4 panel length (+ 6" from adjacent joint.)

5. Unless otherwise noted, moisture content of
lumber shall not exceed 19% at time of fabrication.

6. Unless expressly noted, this design is not
applicable for use with fire retardant or
preservative treated lumber.

7. Camber is a non-structural consideration and
is the responsibility of truss fabricator. General
practice is to camber for dead load deflection.

8. Plate type, size and location dimensions
shown indicate minimum plating requirements.

9. Lumber shall be of the species and size, and
in all respects, equal to or better than the
grade specified.

10. Top chords must be sheathed or purins
provided at spacing shown on design.

11. Bottom chords require lateral bracing at 10
ft. spacing, or less, if no celling is installed,
unless otherwise noted.

12. Anchorage and / or load transferring
connections fo trusses are the responsibility of
others unless shown.

13. Do not overload roof or floor trusses with
stacks of construction materials.

14. Do not cuf or alter truss member or plate
without prior approval of a professional
engineer.

15, Care should be exercised in handling,
erection and installation of frusses.

© 1993 MiTek® Holdings, Inc.




ASCE 7-02:

130 MPH WIND SPEED, 15 MEAN HEIGHT, ENCLOSED, I =

1.00, EXPOSURE C

DIAGONAL BRACE OFTION:

VERTICAL LENCTH MAY BE
DOUBLED WHEN DLAGONAL
BRACE 1S USED. COWNECT
DIACONAL BRACE FOR B4aOj

AT BACH END. MAX WER #
TOTAL LENGTH I8 _\

VERTICAL LENGTH SHOWN

IN TAHLE ABDVE.

CONNECT DIAGONAL AT ~
MIDPOINT OF VERTICAL WEB.

O -
2
@
=]

2X4 BP N, DF-L #2,
SPF y1/42. DR BETTER
DIAGONAL BRACE:
SINGLE OR DOUBLE
CUT (AS SHOWN) AT

nbmﬁwxﬁnmdg BRACE " (1) 1X4 °L" BRACE * | (1) 2X4 “"L" BRACE * [(2) 2X4 “L" BRACE **| (1) 2X@ "L" BRACE * |{2) 2XB “L' BRACE *¥
e SPACING | SPECIES| GRADE BRACES |GCROUF A |[CROUP E|GROUF A |CROUF B |GROUP A|GROUP B|CGROUF A|GROUFP B|GROUP A |GROUP B
ﬁTu. - |SPF #1 7 §2 34 | 6 10 60 | 6 11" | 7 1 B 3 8 6 |10 10 [ 1t 2 |12 11" | 13 3" BRACING CROUP SPECIES AND GRADES:
&) 33 g |41 | &411" | 66 6 & 8 a B3 | 101" | 100 \" |12 11" |12 11" GROUF &:
A : HF STUD 33 |41 | £11" | 65 | 65 B 3 B3 | 100" | 100 0" |12 11" | 12 117 RS p—
= O STANDARD 3 3" 4 2 4 2" 5 8 5 6 75" 75" 8 & 8B | 1" 8 | 11 8
| P 38 | &0 gy | e 75 B4 | 841" |10 10" | 11 & |12 11" [ i3 11" g ]
. SP 42 7 | 610 | &3 | 611" | 76 | 88 | Birr [ 1010 | 11' 8 |12 11" | 13 11°
) | = #3 3 6 5 0 6 0 6 8 6 &8 a8 3" 8 8" 10° 47 194" |12 117 | 13 7 DOUGLAS FIR-LARCH SOUTHERN PINE
< | &N |DFL[sp 36 | 50 | 50 | &7 | 67 | 83 | 86 | 10 3 | 103 |12 1" | 13 7 —_— —
O STANDARD 3 4" 4" 3" 4" a" 5' 8" 5 8 7 8" 7' 8" 8 10° B 107 12" 0° 12' 0" [ StanpaRD ] [ STaNDARD ]
—_ $1/ 42 | T 10 6 8 €10 | v 11" | B1 9 6 B8 | 126 | 129 | 40 | 140
~ &) SPF 33 38 B o 80 | 7 | 711" | o0& 5 | 124 |14 | 40 | 140
8 4 HF St 39 8 0 &0 | Tar | 71" 9 5 96 | 124 |12 4 | 140 | 14 0 GROUP B:
| O STANDARD | 5 8 52 6 2 | 610 | 610 | 8 2 92 | 107 | 107 | 140 | 140 >
N #1 4 a G T | 71" 8 & 95 | 102 | 125 | 185 | 140 | 140 Jﬁ.ﬂﬂu
z SP 42 Tz 8 8 72 | v11" | 88 | 86 | 102 | 125 | 185 | 140 | 140 lI]I
e | © #3 40 6 2 62 | 710 B 2 g6 | 911 | 126 |128 | 140 | 140
3| — |DFL[srum 40 [ 651 | 81 | 71 | 81 | 85 | 90 125 | 126 | 140 | 140 SOUTHERN PINE DOUGLAS FIR-LARCH
m STANDARD | 3’ 10" 5 3° 5 3 g 11" | 8 11" 9 4" 9' 4 10' 10" | 10" 107 | 14’ @" 14' 0" __ i1 __ 1 |
- . |SPF 1 / 42 4 3 v 4 w7 B o | 811" | 106 | 108 | 138 | 140 | 14 0 | 14 0 2 42
) #3 Pyl 8 11" [T lad a 8 8 g 100 6" 10" § 13" & | 13 8" 140" 14 0
& 4 HF St 42 | e |61l | 89 | &9 | 105 | 105 | 138 | 136 | 14 0 | 14 0
STANDARD | 4 2° | 6 11° | 5 11° | 7 100 | 7 10" | 10 5° | 10 & | 12 3" | 12 8 | 14 0" | 14 0" y
< o #1 4 B 7 4" 711" g 9 9 5 10" 5" 11" 2" [ 13" 8 [ 14 0" 14" 0" 14 0 GARLE TRUSS DETAL NOTES:
< | = SP 42 7 T4 | 71" | 89 | o5 | 106 | 12" | 13 8 | 14 0° | 14 0 | 14 0° | wLvE LoAD DEPLECYION CRIERIA (S L/240.
o2 #3 4 4" r e ve g 9" g 2 10" 5" | 10" 11 138" | 14° 0" | 140" | 14 0"
= — |DFL[ = a4 | 71 [ v [ 8o [ 02 [ 106 1031 [ 13 8 [ 140 | 14 0 | 14 0" | ' Couriuous HEaRING {5 PeP 76 DEAD LoaD)
STANDARD | 4 3 B 1" g 1" a0 B0 | 108 | o8 | 126 | 126 [ 140 | 140

GABLE END BUPPORTS LOAD FRON 4 0
OUTLODKERS WITH 2° 0" OVERHANC, DR 127
PLYWOOD OVERHANG.

ATTACH EACH "L” BRACE WITH 10d NAILS.
FOR [1) L" BRACE:
IN 18" END ZONWES AND 4" 0.C. BETWEEN ZDNES.
3£ p0R (2) L" BRACES: SPACE NAILS AT 3" OC.
IN 18~ END ZONES AND 4 0.C. BETWEEN ZONES.

"L" BRACING MUST BE A MINIMUM OF 80% OF WEB
MEMBER LENGTH.

SPACE NAILS AT £° D.C.

GABLE VERTICAL PLATE SIZES

1

X

UPPER END.

ury

111 d

4

L
£

4

/

E\\\\xs%gms%\\\\\\\_

REFER TO CHART ABOVE FOR MAX GABLE VERTICAL LENGTH.

+ REFER 70 COMMON TRUSS DESIGN FoRt
FPEAX, SPLICE, AND HEEL FLATES.

e WARNING== TRUSSES REQUIRC EXTREML CARL JN FABRICATING, HANDLING, SHIPPING, INSTALLING AND
BRACING. REFCR 1D BCS) 1-03 (BUILDING COMPOMENT SAFLTY INFDRMATIOM, PUBLISHED B3Y 1P] (TRUSS
PLATE [NSTITUTL, 381 DONDRID OR, SUITE 200, MADISON, WL 33719 AND WTCA (VOO0 TRUSS COUNCIL
OF AMLRICA, ng ENTERPRISE LN, MADISON, W] 33719} ﬂnﬂ SAFETY PRALTICCS PRIOR 10 PERFOANING
THESE FUNCTIONS. UNLECSS u_.fﬂnr_nﬁ [MDICATED, TOP CHORD SHALL HAVE PROPLRLY ATTACHED
STRUCTURAL PAMELS AND BOTTOM LHORO SHALL HAVE & PROPECRLY ATTACHED RIGID CEILING

JULIUS LEE'S

CONS. ENGINEERS P.A.

1465 SV 4th AVENUE
DELRAY BEACH, FL 33444-2161

No: 34869

STATE OF FLORIDA

MAX. TCT. LD. 60 PSF

REF  ASCR7-02-CGAB13015

DATE 11/28/03

DRWG wime 570 GABLE 15 © HT

—ENG

MAX. SPACING 24.0"




ASCE 7-02:

130 MPH WIND SPEED, 30" MEAN HEIGHT, ENCLOSED,

[ =

1.00, EXPOSURE C

MIDPOINT OF VERTICAL WEB.

2X4 n L " a o . » N - =
L bpRmieaL NERACE | | () 1X4 "L @RACE ¢ | (1) 2X4 "L" BRACE * [(2) 2X4 "L" BRACB *[ (1) 246 "L" BRACE * [(2) x5 "L BRace
o SPACING | SPECIES| GRADE BRACES |GROUP A [GROUP B|GROUP A |GROUP B |GROUP A |GROUP B|GROUF A |GROUP B|GROUP A |GROUP B
m . #1 /7 g2 3 2 5 6 5 6 6 6 6 9 | 7 10° 80 | 1003 | 10 7 | 12 12 7 BRACING CROUP SPECIES AND GRADES:
&) SPF 23 31 45 €5 | 610 | 810 | 7100 | 710 | 9 1" 91 | 12 12" 3" GROUP &:
Z - | HF (== 31 | 46 | 45 | 510 | 5100 | 7100 | 7100 | 91° | &1° | 12 127 3° G e "
HE| O STANDARD | 2 11~ 3 g 30" | 60 5 0 6 9” 68 | 710" | ¥ 10" [ 10 10° 7° Telhi 2 [ sip ]
— # 38 8§68 | 511" | &8 70 | 710" | 85 | 16 3 | 1 1" | 12 13" 2 43 [STANOARD]
5 SP #2 36 | 56 |51 | 66 | 70 | 710" | &6 | 1003 | 11" | 12 13" &
- | = #3 3 3 4 6 4 8" 6 0 6 0 7 18" 8 1 8 4" 9 4 122 3" | 12" B” DOUGLAS FIR-LARCH SOUTHERN PINE
< | & |DFL[ s 33 | 4@ | 46 | S | 81" | 7100 | &0 | 93 | 93 | 123 | 126 S —Es
el STANDARD 3 0 3' 10" 3' 10" 5 1" 5 17 & 11" a 1" B' Q" 8 D 10' 10" [ 10" 10" [ STANDARD ] — STANDARD |
—_ #1 7/ 42 3 8 6 4 66 | 76 T8 | &1l | o2 | i1 9 [ 121 4 0 [ 140
E= &) SPF 33 37 55 55 | 72 7 2" | 8 (1" | 8 1" | 11" 2" | 1L’ 2 il id 0"
ad : HF =St 3 7 5 6 55 | T2 v 2 | 8 B 1 | 1 1° | 1w 1 14 0 | 14 0 GROUP B:
= o STANDARD | 3 7 48 ip | 668 62 | & 85 | 87 | 87 |12 1 |12 1L d
b £ 42 0 B 4 B 10° | 7 B B 1 8 8 7" | 1L 9" 1z B8 | 14 14' D" .$
a SP 42 31 | 84 | 610 | ve | 81 | & g v |1 e |i128 | 140 | 14 0 R
© 43 3 9 5 v 6 7 74 7 47 8 B 6 | 115 1 6 14 14 0
m — |DFL[srub 38 | 56 56 | 73 | 73 [ @ g5 |14 |14 | 14 o SOUTHERN PINE DOUGLAS FIR-LARCH
m STANDARD | 3 & 40 £ 9 | 63 8 a" a 85 | 999 | 09 13 13 3 _ §1 __ __ 2 __
= . |SPF #1/42 | 40 | 611" e | 65 | 56 |0 W0 LU [ 12 1" | 15 4 | 14 14 0 — #2
) #3 3 11 6 3 8 3 8 3 a8 3 g g 10 |12 11" |12 11" | 14 14 0
&) : HF st 31" | 8 @ 63 | &3 araT 9 9 10" |12 100 | 12 10" | 14’ 14 0"
STANDARD | 3 11" | & 4" 54 | 71 71 g g} w1 L | ik 14 0" ;
- & #1 45 5 11" 7B 8 3 8 11" | & 10 7 |12 11" [ 13 11" | 14 14 0 GAHLE: TRISS. REIALL NOTHS:
<t | = SP 42 4 4 | & 11" 76 | 83 | 81 | & 10 7 | 12 1L | 13 11° | 14 14 0" | LVE LOAD DEPLECTION CRITERIA (S L/240.
o #3 4" 2" 6 & 6’5" | 8 3° 8 6" 9’ 10" 4" [12° 11" | 13" 8" | 14 14 0"
=| N DFL [—=mp ez [ 64 [ 64 | 83 [ 656 |6 TS TS Vil I I U 140~ | ""CoNTINUOUS BEARING {5 PSP 1C DEAD LOAD).
STANDARD | 4 O 5 8 5" 8 3 T g g g 9 11 4 11" 4 14 14 0 T S SO S N
_m_ DUTLODKERS WITH £ 0" OVERHANC, OR 127
E._.____w BLYWODD OVERMANG.
E N— E ATTACH EAGH "L” BRAGE WITH 104 NAILS.
- X4 #EN OR BETTER % POR (1) "L" BRACE: m?emw NAILS AT £° D.C.
DIAGONAL BRACE OFTION: y m. M l_l m o IN 18" H‘b.. ZONES AND 4" O.C. Eﬂ“t-mcuﬁw‘
AL, TRNETH MAY Bl . D FOR (2) 'L" BRACES: SPACE NAILS AT 3° O.C.
DOURLED WHEN DIAGONAL 1] 1B LJ IN 18" END ZONES AND é° 0.C. BETWEEN ZONES.
BRACE I3 USED. CONNECT ) iy ._l l_l * “L* BRACING MUST BE A MINIMUM OF 80% OF WER
DIACONAL BRACE FOR 5807 BRACE MEMBER LENGTH.
AT EACH END. :___H.a A rlllll..lll. T ]
TOTAL LENGTH I8 14 |_w GABLE VERTICAL PLATE SIZES
24 6P OR
OF-L 42 OR _.aﬂ .
VERTICAL LENGTH SHOWN BETTER DIAGONAL
BRACE: SINGLE
Y AR ARV u). OR DOUBLE [ o J %w
= i 77 g 7 7 7 Rz fo oy T ot on
Py +
l\ AT UFFER END uous FRAN APLICE. A1 HER. WLATER
CONNECT DIAGONAL AT  ~N N N

REFER TO CHART ABOVE FOR MAX GABLE VERTICAL LENGTH.

NG ARNINGEX  TRUSSCS REBUIRE [XTREWLC CARC IN FABRICATING, HANDLING, SHIPPING, INSTALLING AND
BRACING. REFER TO BC31 1-03 CBUILDING CONPONENT SAFCTY (NFORMATION, PUBLISHED BY TPI <TRUSS

STRULTURAL PANCLS AND BOTTDM CHORD SHALL :3-__" A PROPERLY ATTACHED RIGID CLILING

JULIUS LEE'S

CONS. ENGINEERS P.A.

1456 BW 4ih AVENUE
DELRAY BEACH. FL. 33444 -2161

No: 34868
STATE DF FLORIDA

MAX. TOT. LD. 60 PSF

REF  ASCEY7-02-CAB13030
DATE 11,/26/03

DWG MIYEK SYD GABLE %0' B HT
—ENG

MAX. SPACING 24.0"




TYPICAL ATTIC TRUSS BRACING

R”x4 R4"0/C
(2).12d

+ 2x6 (8).10d

GABLE END TRUSS DETAIL

ﬂ%_m

SEE GABLE DETAIL

2x4 24" 0/C (3).12d
BACK 3 TRUSSES

[
/S Smews wins” /)

MINIMUN BC BRACING ON CABLE YRUSS. OTHER PERMANENT BRACING DESIONS BY ARCHITECT OR BOR

TYPICAL ALTERNATE BRACING DETAIL
FOR EXTERIOR FLAT GIRDER TRUSS

TRUSS 24" o.c.

MAX 30" (2'-B")
UPUFT CONNECTION
SEE ROOF TRUSS

EXTERIOR FLAT.
GIRDER

2x6 #2 SP
24" o.c.

SIMPSON H5

TYPICAL WALL GIRDER VERTICAL WEB
BRACING DETAIL

A-A
MIN 3x4 TYP.—) ﬁ/ﬁ_d\n
3 = n — i
8 L
ONE B MIN
ON WALL —_| =
6x (&
=]
TC. MATCH =
FRONT ROOF
PROFILE

[ T
Ly a-a {_GIRDER

SEE ROOF TRUSSE

FOR UPLIFT ROQF 24" 0/C
SEE GABL EEND DETAIL
FOR T—-BRACE BEHIND
EACH VERTICAL -
JULIUS LEE S
PLYWOOD CONS. ENGINEERS P A.

1458 SW 4th AVENUE
DELRAY BBACH. FL. 33444-2161

8d .»..oxa\J

2x4 LEDGER 12d 4°0/C
GIRDER

No: 34869
STATE OF FLORIDA

TRUSSES 24" 0/C A—A




TOP CHORD 2%4 #2 OR BETTER
BOT CHORD 2X4 42 OR BETTER
WEBS 2X4 #3 OR BETTER

PIGGYBACK DETAIL

REFER TO SEALED DESIGN FOR DASHED PLATES.
SPACE PIGGYBACK VERTICALS AT 4' OC MAX.

TOP AND BOTTOM CHORD SPLICES MUST BE STAGGERED S0 THAT ONE SPLICE
IS NOT DIRECTLY OVER ANOTHER.

PIGGYBACK BOTTOM CHORD MAY BE OMITTED. ATTACH VERTICAL WEBS TO
TRUSS TOF CHORD WITH 1.5X3 PLATE.

ATTACH PURLINS TO TOP OF FLAT TOP CHORD. IF PIGGYBACK
IS SOLID LUMBER OR THE BOTTOM CHORD IS OMITTED, PURLINS
MAY BE APPLIED BENEATH THE TOF CHORD OF SUPPORTING TRUSS.

REFER TO ENGINEER'S SEALED DESIGN FOR REQUIRED PURLIN SPACING.

THIS DETAIL IS APPLICABLE FOR THE POLLOWING WIND CONDITIONS:
110 MPH WIND, 30° MEAN HGT, ASCE 7-02, CLOSED BLDG,
LOCATED ANYWHERE IN ROOF, 't MI FROM COAST
CAT I, EXP C, WIND TC DL=5 PSF, WIND BC DL=5 PSF
110 MPH WIND, 80" MEAN HGT, FBC
ENCLOSED BLDG, LOCATED ANYWHERE IN ROOF
WIND TC DL~5 PSF, WIND BC DL-5 PSF

wwoz.ﬂwbnn Aw.fw E.—.mmzquacanﬁ;o:m_:ﬂ:ﬁbﬂuﬂ
PLATES AS LONG AS BOTH FACES ARE SPACED 4' OC MAX.

130 MPH WIND, 30° MEAN HGT, ASCE 7-02, CLOSED
BLDG, LOCATED ANYWHERE IN ROOF, CAT 1, BXP. C,
WIND TC DL=5 PSF, WIND BC DL=6 PSP

MAX SIZE OF 2X12
/ #2 OR BETTER |

mm En \\. /?} E E
A Eo = 7 Bo N4 En E-
= — ma = | — =
7 20" FLAT TOP CHORD MAX SPAN & \\
l
B

ER PLATE
LOCATION IS
ACCEPTABLE

SPANS UP TO
JOINT
30 34 a8’ 52
A 2X4 26544 | 2.6M4 3%5
B 4%6 §X8 6X6 5X6

C 1.5X3 | 1.6X4 | 1.5X4 | L.5X4

D 5X4 X6 5X5 5Xxé

E 4X8 OR 3X8 TRULOX AT 4’ oC,
ROTATED VERTICALLY

EQUAL, PER FACE PER PLY. (4) NAILS IN EACH MEMBER TO
BE CONNECTED. REFER TO D NG 160 TL FOR TRULOX
INFORMATION.

ATTACH TRULOX PLATES WITH hﬁ 0.120" X 1.375" NAILS, OR
1

WEB BRACING CHART

WEB LENGTH| REQUIRED BRACING

0" TO 7’9" [NO BRACING

1x4 "T" BRACE. SAME GRADE. SPECIES AS WEB
7'9" TO 10’ |MEMBER. OR BETTER. AND 80% LENGTH OF WEB
MEMBER. ATTACH WITH 8d NAILS AT 4" OC.

2x4 T DRACE. SAME GRADE, SPECIES AS WEB
MEMBER. OR BETTER. AND 80% LENGTH OF WEB
MEMBER. ATTACH WITH 18d NAILS AT 4" OC.

10" TO 14'

OPTION
m!..nm»rc B % B,
vE 2y f
L1

i
sl
]

-
s
sl

0

PEFSEE

-
=l

.

*ATTACH PIGGYBACK WITH 3X8 TRULOX OR ALPINE PIGGYBACK SPECIAL PLATE.

* PIGGYBACK SFPECIAL PLATE

ATTACH TEETH To THE PIGGYBACK AT THE TIME OF
PABRICATION. ATTACH TO SUPPORTING TRUSS WITH
(4) 0.120" X 1.37%" NAILS PER FACE PER PLY. APPLY
PIGGYBACK SPECIAL PLATE TO EACH TRUSS FACE AND
SPACE 4’ OC OR LESS.

OO0 . ... L
1LY 2% s,

8 1/4"

THIS DRAWING REPLACES DRAVWINGS 634,018 834,017 & B47,045

.H.C. H_H cm ”_.Lm m . m MAX LOADING REF  PIGCYBACK

BRACIG  REFLR T0 BCSL LT (BOLLBING CONONENT SALETY I ORWATIONS. Sk 1o oy ot v CONS. ENGINEERS PA. 55 PSF AT DATE 09/12/07
PLATE INSTITUTE, 383 0'DNDFRIO IR, SUJTE 200, WADISON, V). 33719 AND WICA CWODD TRUSS COLMCIL 1.33 DUR. FAC.
OF AMERICA, 6300 CNTERPRISE LN, NADISON, W( 33719) FOR SAFETY PRACTICES PRIOR 10 PCRFORMING 1450 SW 4th AVENUE - Ow.ia :M___mz m-._.-u vHQ.Q.*
THESE FUNCTIONS. UMLESS DTHCRWISC INDICATED, TOP CHORD SHALL HAVE PROPIRLY ATTACHED DIARLY B B e a1
STRUCTURAL PANCLS AND BOTTOM CHORD THALL HAVE & PROPLRLY ATTACHED RIG)D CEILING. mc 1% b-H- I;.Hz.n .——L

1.25 DUR. FAC.

47 PSF AT
1.15 DUR. FAC.
e SPACING  24.0"




TOP CHORD 2X4 SP #2 OR SPF #1/#2 OR BETTER.
BOT CHORD 2X3(*) OR RX4 SP #2N OR SPF #1/#2 OR BETTER.

WEBS 2X4 SP #3 OR BETTER.

VALLEY TRUSS DETAIL

' 2X3 MAY BE RIFPED FROM A 2X6 (PITCHED OR SQUARE).

** ATTACH EACH VALLEY TO EVERY SUPPORTING TRUSS WITH:

(2) 16d BOX (0.135" X 3.5") NAILS TOE—-NAILED FOR

FBC 2004 110 MPH, ASCE 7-02 110 NPH WIND OR (3) 16d FOR
15’ MEAN HEICHT, ENCLOSED

BUILDING, EXP. C, RESIDENTIAL, WIND TC DL=5 PSF.

ASCE 7-02 130 MPH WIND.

CUT FROM 2X6 OR D
AS REQD | |
4-0-0 MAX

LARGER

W2X4

al

WiX3
Wix3 W5X4/SPL

(MAX SPACING)

PITCHED CUT
BOTTOM CHORD
VALLEY

LT

++

SUPPORTING TRUSSES AT 24" OC MAXIMUM SPACING.

L] | | T
20-0-0 MAX (++)

UNLESS SPECIFIED ON ENGINEER'S SEALED DESIGN, APPLY 1X4 "T"-BRACE, 80%
LENGTH OF WEB, VALLEY VWEE, SAME SPECIES AND GRADE OR BETTER, ATTACHED
WITH 8d BOX (0.113" X 2.6") NAILS AT 6" OC, OR CONTINUOUS LATERAL BRACING,
EQUALLY SPACED, FOR VERTICAL VALLEY WEBS GREATER THAN 79"

MAXIMUM VALLEY VERTICAL HEIGHT MAY NOT EXCEED 12'0".

TOP CHORD OF TRUSS BENEATH VALLEY SET MUST BE BRACED WITH:
PROPERLY ATTACHED, RATED SHEATHING APPLIED PRIOR TO VALLEY TRUSS
INSTALLATION
OR
PURLINS AT 24" OC OR AS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED ON ENGINEERS' SEALED DESIGN
OR
BY VALLEY TRUSSES USED IN LIEU OF PURLIN SPACING AS SPECIFIED ON
ENGINEERS' SEALED DESIGN.

NOTE THAT THE PURLIN SPACING FOR BRACING THE TOP CHORD OF THE TRUSS
BENEATH THE VALLEY 1S MEASURED ALONG THE SLOPE OF THE TOF CHORD.

LARGER SPANS MAY BE BUILT AS LONG AS THE VERTICAL HEIGHT DOES
NOT EXCEED 120",

BOTTOM CHORD MAY BE SQUARE OR PITCHED CUT AS SHOWN.

VALLEY

xu WARNING:x TRUSSES RCOUIRE CXTREME CARE [N FABRICATING, HANDLING, SHIPPING, INSTALLING aNO

Wax4
_ ) mw.»n_zn.--_ WaX4
SQUARE CUT e _ _
BOTTOM CHORD
et OPTIONAL STUB OPTIONAL HIP
END DETAIL JOINT DETAIL
A.Q_Loz TRUSKE
AT |24 lod
VALLEY ST
| |AT 24 OC
/|
AT 24" OC PLAN
THIS DRAWING REPLACES DRAWING A105
JULIUS LEE S|ICLL 20 [20 PSF|REF__VALLEY DETAL
CONS. ENGINEERS P.A. |TC DL 7 (15 PSF|DATE 11,/26,/03

BRACING. REFER 10 3CS( 1-03 (BUILDING COPONTNT SAFETY INORMATION), PUBLISHED 8Y TRL (TRUSS | jrecgw T TWENGE————

PLATE INSTITUTE, 583 DTNOTRIO DR, SLITE 200, MADISON, W). 53719 AND WICA ¢wOOD TRUSS COUNCIL 1453 SW 44 & BCDL 5 |5 PSF|DRWG VALTRUSS1103
OF AMERICA, 6300 ENTLRPRISE LN, MADISON, W[ 53719 FOR SAFCTY PRACTICCS PRIOR TO PERTORMING

THESC FUNCTIONS. UMLESS OTHCRWISC INDICATED, TOP CHORD SHALL HAVE PROPLRLY ATTACHCD
STRUCTURAL PANELS AND BOTTOM CHORD SHALL HAVE A PROPLRLY ATTACHCD RIGID CEILING.

DELRAY BEACH, FL XSd4d-2181

BC LL 0|0 PSF|-ENG JL

TOT. LD. 32 |40 PSF

DURFAC.1.23 1.25
SPACING 24"

No: 34868
STATE OF FLORIDA




TOE—NAIL

TOE-NAILS TO BE DRIVEN AT AN ANGLE OF APPROXIMATELY
THIRTY DEGREES WITH THE PIECE AND STARTED APPROXIMATELY
ONE-THIRD THE LENGTH OF THE NAIL FROM THE END OF THE

MEMBER.

PER ANSI/AF&PA NDS-2001 SECTION 12.4.1 — EDGE DISTANCE,
END DISTANCE, SPACING: "EDGE DISTANCES, END DISTANCES AND
SPACINGS FOR NAILS AND SFIKES SHALL BE SUFFICIENT TO
PREVENT SPLITTING OF THE WOOD.

DETAIL

THE NUMBER OF TOE-NAILS TO BE USED IN A SPECIFIC
APPLICATION IS DEPENDENT UPON PROPERTIES FOR THE CHORD
SIZE, LUMBER SPECIES, AND NAIL TYPE. PROPER CONSTRUCTICN
PRACTICES AS WELL AS GOOD JUDGEMENT SHOULD DETERMINE
THE NUMBER OF NAILS TO BE USED.

THIS DETAIL DISPLAYS A TOE—-NAILED CONNECTION FOR JACK
FRAMING INTO A SINGLE OR DOUBLE PLY SUFPORTING GIRDER.

MAXIMUM VERTICAL RESISTANCE OF 18d (0.162"X3.5") COMMON TOE-NAILS

NUMBER oF|_ SOUTHERN PINE |DOUGLAS FIR-LARCH HEM-FIR SPRUCE PINE FIR
TOE-NAILS 1 PLY 2 PLIES |1 PLY 2 PLIES 1 PLY 2 PLIES 1 PLY 2 PLIES
2 1974 2564 1814 2344 1664 2034 1544 1994
3 2064 383 | 271y 3514 2344 3044 2304 2984
4 3944 5114 3614 4684 3124 4064 3074 3974
5 4934 6394 | 4524 5854 3904 5074 3844 4984
ALL VALUES MAY BE MULTIPLIED BY APPROPRIATE DURATION OF LOAD FACTOR.
IIIIIIIIIIIIIII OPTIONAL T T T T T T OPTIONAL
(2) PLY (2) PLY
/ \ GIRDER GIRDER
> 7 S pd
11/87 30°-60° 1 1/8"
N » {
Co
JACK ALTERNATIVE NDITION
%
JACK 30°

THIS DRAWING REPLACES DRAWING 784040

BRACING.

mmy ARNING®=  TRUSSLS REDUIRC EXTRENC CARC IN FABRICATING, HANDLING, SHIPPING, INSTALLING AND
REFER TO BCSI 1-03 CBUILDING CONPONENT SAFCTY (NFORMATIOND, PUBLISHED BY TP] CTRUSS
PLATE INSTITUTE, D83 D'ONDFRID DR, SUITE 200, MADISON, WL 33719) AND WICA (WOOD TRUSS COUNCIL
O ANCRICA, 5300 ENTERPRISC LW, MaDISON, WI 33719) FOR SAFETY PRACTICES PRIDR TO PLRFORMING
THESE FUNCTIONS. UNLCSS OTHEEWISC INDICATCD, TOP CHORD SHALL HAVE PROPERLY ATIACHID
STRUCTURAL PANELS AND BOTTOM CHORD SHALL HAVE A PROPERLY ATTACHID RIGID CCILING

JULIUS LEE'S

CONS. ENGINEERS P.A.

1450 5W 41h AVENUE
DELRAY BEACH, FL 33444-2161

No: 34689
STATE OF FLORIDA

TC LL PSF [REF TOE-NAIL

T¢ DL PSF [DATE 09/12/07

BC DL PSF [DRWGC CNTONAIL1103
BC LL PSF |-ENG JL

TOT. LD. PSF

DUR. FAC. 1.00

SPACING




1/2" DIAMETER BOLT SPACING FOR LOAD APPLIED PARALLEL TO GRAIN.

¢ GRADE AND SPECIES AS SPECIFIED ON THE ALPINE DESIGN.

BOLT HOLES SHALL BE A MINIMUM OF 1/32” TO A MAXIMUM

OF 1/16" LARGER THAN BOLT DIAMETER.

TYPICAL LOCATION OF 1/2" DIAMETER THRU BOLTS. BOLT

QUANTITIES AS NOTED ON SEALED DESIGN MUST BE APPLIED

IN ONE OF THE PATTERNS SHOWN BELOW.

WASHERS REQUIRED UNDER BOLT HEAD AND NUT

I ! ! i )
1 | 1 H I
] 1
I 1
— S - . - s
D D D
| : =2x6 MEMBER DIRECTION i : " “2X8 MEMBER
I 1 |
e aad - ol * o OF GRAIN s EY e |t
i W AND LOAD i " i
P - D i B
A P e — i i i i
1 I
: i _ | ;
i i i
SR, Jy m@ N R — U S mw SR -
i S i i "
" : 2" MI “ ; " 2" MIN
__ TYP. _ TYP.
| —F @B~ | —
] . ] i 1
| 4" MIN | i 4" MIN
: END " : END
m DISTANCE ! i DISTANCE
! m ! | !
1 3/4" | 2" 1 3/4" 1 5/8" 2" _ 2" ﬁ 1 5/8"
2X6 DETAIL 2X8 DETAIL
THIS DRAWING REPLACES DRAWING A828.016
.QC_.LHCM H_m:wn m TC LL PSF [REF  BOLT SPACING
LR YR SRS SIS, SR ST T se | CONS. ENGINEERS P.a- |TC DL REP |[DATE 11, d6/08
O AERICA, 6300 ENTERPRISE, L, NADISON. Gt 93713 F0R SATLIY PRASTICES POYE 30 Pont Do - 1455 BV {th AVENUE_ BC DL PSF |DRWG CNBOLTSP1103
THESC FUNCTIONS. UNLESS DTHERWISC INDICATED, FOP CHORD SHALL HAVE PROPCRLY ATTACHED DELRAY BEACH, FL 33444-2161
STRUCTURAL PAMELS AND BOTTOM CHORD SHALL HAVE A PROPLRLY ATTACHED RIGID CEILING. BC LL PSF |-ENG JL
TOT. LD. PSF
n DUR. FAC.
STATE OF FLORIDA SPACING




TRULOX CONNECTION DETAIL

11 GAUGE (0.120" X 1.376") NAILS REQUIRED FOR TRULOX
M_M.%M“a bﬁﬁwﬂomzmﬂz&. FILL ROWS COMPLETELY WHERE

* NAILS MAY BE OMITTED FROM THESE ROWS.

THIS DETAIL MAY BE USED WITH $0. PINE, DOUGLAS-FIR
OR HEM-FIR CHORDS WITH A MINIMUM 1.00 DURATION OF
LOAD OR SPRUCE-PINE-FIR CHORDS WITH A MINIMUM 1.15
DURATION OF LOAD. CHORD SIZE OF BOTH TRUSSES MUST
EXCEED THE TRULOX PLATE WIDTH.

SUPPORTING TRUSS

60° MAX

SUPPORTED
TRUSS

TRULOX PLATE IS CENTERED ON THE CHORDS AND BENT
BETWEEN NAIL ROWS.

REFER TO ENGINEER'S SEALED DESIGN REFERENCING
THIS DETAIL FOR LUMBER., PLATES. AND OTHER
INFORMATION NOT SHOWN.

SUPPORTING TRUSS

60° MAX

L]

TRULOX PLATE

Ll SUPPORTED
TRUSS
\V -
o)
3X6 TR TRULOX | REQUIRED
MERTMEN MEDR PLRE PLATE |NAILS MAXIMUM_LOAD MINIMUM 5X6 TRULOX PLATE
SIZE | PER TRUSS| UP OR DOWN
3X6 g 3504
5X86 15 9904 THIS DRAWING REPLACES DRAWINGS 1,168,886 1,158.689/R
1,154,844 1.182.217 1,152,017 1,159,154 & 1,151,524
JULIUS LEE'S REF__TRULOX
#xWARNINGw® TRUSSES REQUIRE EXTRCME CARE IN FABRICATING, HANOLING, SHIPPING, INSTALLING AND CONS. ENGINEERS PA. DATE 11/26/08
OF AMERICA, 6300 CNTERPRISE LN, MADISON, W[ 537190 FOR SAFCTY PRACTICES PRIOR 10 PERFORMING DELRAY BEACH, FL. 3B444-E1E]
THESE FUNCTIONS. UNLESS DTHERVISE [NDICATED, TOP CHORD SHALL HAVE PROPCRLY ATTACHED
STRUCTURAL PANELS 4ND BOTIDN CHORD SHALL HAVE A PROPERLY ATTACHED RIGID CLILING —ENG JL

No: 34869
STATE OF FLORIDA




STRONG BACK DETAIL
SYSTEM—42 OR FLAT TRUSS

AVIENVA

10’'=0" 0/C MAX 2X6 4z SP

—= @104

TO BEARING

ALTERNATE DETAIL FOR
STRONG BACK WITH VERTICAL
NOT LINING UP

@:EL
2x6 #2 SP
10'-0" 0/C MAX ; 10d
——l}

TO BEARING

JULIUS LEE'S
CONS. ENGINEERS P.A.

1455 SW 4th AVENUE
DELRAY BEACH. FL. 33444-2161

No: 34869
STATE OF FLORIDA
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HAKDLING INSTALLATION AND TEWFORARY BEAGING)
FEFEE 10 ENGINEERED DEAWINGS FOR TERMANENT
PEALING EEQUIRED.

Z) ALL TEUSSES (INCLUPTNG TRUSSES LNDER
VALLEY FR, m.u MUST DE COMPLETELY

DECLED OF REFEK T0 PETAL VU5 FOL

ALTEEMATE BRACING REQUIZEUENTS.

5) ALL YALLEYS ARE 10 BE CONVENTION/LLY
FRAMED BY BUILDEE.

4) ALL TRUSSES ARE DESIGNED FOR T' 0.
MAXIMUM SPAGING, LNLESS OTHERWISE NOTZD.

5 ALL WALLS SHOWM 0N PLACEMENT
PLAN ARE CONSIDERED T0 BE LOAD
DEARR, L4.ES OTHEEWISE NOTED,

6} 5742 TRUSSES MUST BE INSTALLED
WITH THE TOF BEING L.

1) ALL EOOF TRUSS HANGERS T0 BE S
HTUZ6 LWLESS OTHERWISE NOTED. ALL
FLOGK TRUAS HANGEES 10 BE 5IMPSGH
THAAZZ UNLESS DTHERWISE NOTED.
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SHOP DRAWING APPEOVAL

e X @ T T
THS LAYOUT 15 THE SOLE SAURLE FUE FABMXATON 0F
TRSSES AKD YORS ALL PREVIOUS ARCTECTIZAL 2 OTEE
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I'TW Building Components Group, Inc.

1950 Marley Drive Haines City, FL 33844
Florida Engineering Certificate of Authorization Number: 0 278
Florida Certificate of Product Approval # FL.1999
Page | of | Document ID: 1TG4487-Z0225 145639

Truss Fabricator:  Anderson Truss Company
Job Identification: §-(]4-
Truss Count: ()
Model Code: Florida Building Code 2004 and 2006 Supplement
Truss Criteria:  ANST /TPI-2002(STD) /FBC =
Engineering Software: Alpine Software,Versions 7.24, 7.35, =
L Structural Engineer of Record: The jdentity of the structural EOR did not exist as of
Address: the seal date per section 61G15-31.003(5a) of the FAC
Minimum Design Loads: Roof - 40,0 PSF @ 1.25 Duration

Floor - N/A
Wind - 110 MPH ASCE 7-02,-Closed
Notes: Seal Date: 03/25/2008
1. Determination as to the suitability of these truss components for the
structure is the responsibility of the building designer/engineer of -Truss Design Engineer-
record, as defined in ANSI/TPI 1 James F. Collins Jr,
. a ¥ Florida License Number: 52212
. 2. The drawing date shown on this index sheet must match the date shown 1950 Marley Drive
[ on the individual truss component drawing. Hairics Gty 0T axaas

3. As shown on attached drawings; the drawing number is preceded by: HCUSR487
Details: MAX DEAD LOAD-PIGBACKA-PIGBACKB-A11015EF-GBLLETIN-

# Ref Description Drawing# Date
1 22932--A 08085010 03/25/08
2 22933--A1 08085011 03/25/08
3 22934--AGE 08085014 03/25/08
4 22935--AG 08085012 03/25/08
5 22936--A1G 08085013 03/25/08
6 52293?——AP 08085010 03/25/08
7 22938--C 08085015 03/25/08
8 22939--CGE 08085011 03/25/08
9 22940--M 08085009 03/25/08
10 22941--MGE 08085016 03/25/08

;/ g
/ 'I;

s
L ,f\ |
i &

A
oF

AF N
A K

RO



Slras W LR TR L L LR W PRI A M LM W LIS E U DU Pl U I Rudd IR

( 8-014- - A )

Top chord 2x4 SP #2 Dense :T2, T4 2x8 SP SS: 110 mph wind, 15.00 Tt mean hgt, ASCE 7-02, CLOSED bldg, Located

Bot chord 2x4 SP {2 Dense :B3 2x6 SP 1 Dense: anywhere in roof, CAT II, EXP B, wind TC DL=2.8 psf, wind BC -
Webs 2x4 SP #3 :W8, W19, W20 2x4 SP §2 Dense: DL=2.2 psf. Iw=1.00 GCpi(+/-)=0.18

Roof overhang supports 2.00 psf soffit load. Wind reactions based on MWFRS pressures.

Calculated horizontal deflection is 0.20" due to live load and Dead loads are stated on projected horizontal area basis.

0.21" due to dead load.
Collar-tie braced with continuous lateral bracing at 24" 0C. or
BC attic room fleoor loading: LL = 40.00 psf; DL = 10.00 psf; from rigid ceiling.
9-4-4 to 25-7-12.
Deflection meets L/360 live and L/240 total load.
Calculated vertical deflection is 0.57" due to live load and
0.47" due to dead load at X = 17-4-4. (**) 6 plate(s) require special positioning. Refer to scaled
plate plot details for special positioning requirements.

7X6= 5X8(R) U

2X4

11-0-0

1 il
0-11-15 - 0-11-15
o m D.D IF
? —— __ S
5X8(R) Il 8X10 (**) = 3X4 i
7X6= 1.5%X4 1
4X10= 4x5= 1.5%4 . 4x5= 4X10=
5X5= 5X5=
1.5X4 1l 1.5X4 i
_m.o o_ _m 0 o_
_ 15-0-1 1 4-11-13 _| 15-0-2 |
_ 9-4-4 0-7-423-7-371"3-9-1 T 4-0-9 T 3-7-35.h.1, 9-4-4 _
< 35-0-0 Over 2 Supports =
R-2601 U-338 W-3.5" R=2601 U=338 W=3.5"
Design Crit: TPI-2002(STD)/FBC
PLT TYP. Wave Cq/RT=1.00(1.25)/10(0)  7.24.1230  Jubuimmupy, QTY:11 FL/-/4/-/-/R/- Scale =.1875"/Ft.
FS REQUIRE EXTREME CARE IN FABRICATION, MANDLING, IR ING AND BRACING, \y

TC LL 20.0 PSF | REF R487-- 22932

DING COMPODNENT SAFETY INFORMATION), PUBLI NS ure. zim
E 312, ALEXANDRIA. VA, Z2314) AND WICA (WOOD OF AMERICA, s100

ENTERPRISE LAN N, Wl 53719) FOR SAFETY PRACTICES PRIOR TO PERFORMING THESE Fu 1ONS. UNLESS
DTHERWISE HORD SHALL HAVE PROPERLY ATTACHED STR URAL PANELS AKD BOTTOM ORD SHALL HAVE

TC DL 10.0 PSF | DATE 03/25/08

A PROPERLY ATTACHED RIGID CEILING,

BC DL 10.0 PSF | DRW Hcusr4s? 08085010
:n.HZvoa,_._rz.qx-. URNISH A COPY OF THIS DESIGN TO THE 18STAl M CONTRACTOR, ITW BEG ¥
— | e temomeinie con s SO IAL A LR e By o v BC LL 0.0 PSF | HC-ENG TCE/AP

ESIGH CONFORMS WITH APPLICABLE PROVISIONS OF KOS (NATLOKAL DE
CORNECTOR PLAT ARE MADE OF 20/1
PLATES To EACH FACE OF TRUSS AND,

GH SPEC, BY AFAPA) AKD TP).

TOT.LD. 40.0 PSF | SEQN- 19365

ANY INSPECTION OF PLATES FOLLOWED BY 5
ITW Building Components Group Inc. | orawiws 1801CATES  ACCERTANCE OF PROFES510nAL

5 N THE SUITART ¥ AND USE OF

DUR.FAC. 1.25

5 COMPONENT FOR ANY BUILDING IS THE RESPORSIB

a " DES 5
Haines City, FL 33844 BULLDING DESIGNER PER ANSI/TPL I SEC, 2.
FI Camificate of. A thasization # 0270, | """ :

SPACING 24.0" | JREF- 1TG4487_ 702




( 8-014- - Al )

Phras MM b R TR F R MR UL BT U (L WAL i WL WIS UL R B RS R

Webs 2x4 SP }3

Roof overhang supports 2

Dead loads are stated on

rigid ceiling.

Top chord 2x4 SP {2 Dense :T2, T4 2x8 SP SS:
Bot chord 2x4 SP {2 Dense :B3 2x6 SP §#1 Dense:

(W8, W12, W20, W21 2x4 SP {2 Dense:

Collar-tie braced with continuous lateral bracing at 24" 0C

Deflection meets L/360 live and L/240 total Toad. Creep

Wind reactions based on MWFRS pressures.

.00 psf soffit load.

110 mph wind, 15.00 ft mean hgt, ASCE 7-02, CLOSED bldg, Located
anywhere in roof, CAT II, EXP B, wind TC DL=2.8 psf, wind BC
DL=2.2 psf. Iw=1.00 GCpi(+/-)=0.18

Calculated horizontal deflection is 0.13" due to live load and

projected horizontal area basis. 0.15"

due to dead load.

11-7-12 to 25-7-12.

PLT TYP. Wave

R=2426 U=339 W=3.5"

Note: A1l Plates Are 3X4 Except As Shown.

Design Crit: TPI-2002(STD)/FBC

Cq/RT=1.00(1.25)/10(0) 7.24.1230

R=2404 U=304 W=3.5"

FL/-/4/-/- IR/~

ITW Building Components Group Inc.

Haines City, FL 33844
|_Fl-Corificate of Axthosization #.0.97°,

**WARNING™™ THUSSES RE

EXTREME CARE IN FABRICATION, ING.

PRING, INSTALLING AND BRACING

REFER TO BCST i G HPORENT SAFETY | o RY TRI (TRUS TE INSTITUTE,

NORTH LEE STREET, SUITE 312, ALEXANDRIA, VA, TRUSS  COURCIL & AMERICA, 0
ENTERPRISE LANE, MADI S 719) FOR SAFETY PHACTICES PRIDR TO PERFORMING THESE FUNCTIONS. UNLESS
OTHERWISE INDICATED TOP HALL WAVE PROPERLY ATTACHED STRUCTURAL PANELS AND BOTTOM CHORD SHALL WAVE

A PROPERLY ATTACHED RIGID CEILING.

**IMPORTANT **runnisu a copy S DESIGN THE  IMSTALLATION CONTRACTOR, 1TW BCG. INC. T
B POKSIBLE DE ANY FAl THE TRUSS [N COMPORMANCE W
w FABRICATING, HANDLING, SHIPPING, INSTALLING & BRACT TRUS

BESIGN CONFORMS WITH APPLICABLE PROVISIONS @F NOS (RATIONAL DESIGH SPE BY AFEFA) AKD TPI. 116 BCG
CONNECTOR ATES ARE MADE OF 20/18/16GA (W V. STEEL. APPLY
]

PLATES 1 LESS OTHERW] ATED ON T i MESIGN, POSITION PER DRAWIMNC 1604-2
ANY INSPECTION OF PLATES FO BY (1) SHALL BE PER ANNEX A3 Of 1-2002 SEC.3, A SCAL ON THIS
DREAMIKG [RDICATES AC TAMCE OF PROFESSIONAL ENGINEERING RESPONSIBILITY SOLELY TRUSS COMPONENT
DESIGN SHOWN, THE TY AND USE OF {15 COMPONENT FOR ANY BUILDING 1S5 ONSIBLLITY OF E

BUILDING DESIGNER PER ANSISTPD 1 SEC. 2.

. or BC attic room floor loading: LL = 40.00 psf; DL = 10.00 psf; from

(**) 3 plate(s) require special positioning. Refer to scaled

increase factor for dead load is 1.00. plate plot details for special positioning requirements.
7X6=
5X8(R) &
AX4 (**) =
3X12 | 4X5 (**) = T
1.5X4 1 e .
\\\\\ — 8
1 1.5X4 I T4
m XS
8-0-0 3X12 11-0-0
W21
14-0-0 4X6x
i 6X6= X5 = gx5= 5
: ILIIIJII%_l_L.Illllulllur n jun| n
0 Hw.um M 5 ZHMJJrruwmm Lty i : 0 ww.um LmT@.D.D §
6X6= 4X8= g5yg= = 7X8(**) = SX8(R) N
M6 1 sxam 1 syau 5X6 ()
1.5X%4 1 4y5= 4X10=
6X6= 3xh=
AN5= 1.5%4 1
2-0-0J
_ 15-0-1 L. 4=11-18 _| 15-0=2 |
[ 9-4-4 0-7h23-7-37173-9-1 7T 4-0-9 T 3-7-3, %}, 9-4-4 _
m 35-0-0 Over 2 Supports _

Scale =.1875"/Ft.

L+ LL 20.0 PSF
TC DL 10.0 PSF
BC DL 10.0 PSF
<95 LL 0.0 PSF

REF R487-- 22933

DATE  03/25/08

DRW Hcusr4s7 08085011

HC-ENG TCE/AP

TOT.LD. 40.0 PSF

SEQN- 19360 REV

DUR.FAC. 1.25

SPACING _ 24.0"

JREF- 1TG4487_702
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Top chord 2x4 SP #2 Dense :T2, T4 2x8 SP SS:

Bot chord 2x4 SP {2 Dense :B3 2x6 SP #1 Dense:

Webs 2x4 SP 3 :W8, W19, W20 2x4 SP {2 Dense:

110 mph wind, 15.00 Tt mean hgt, ASCE 7-02, CLOSED bldg, Located
anywhere in roof, CAT II, EXP B, wind TC DL=2.8 psf, wind BC
DL=2.2 psf. [w=1.00 GCpi(+/-)=0.18

Wind reactions based on MWFRS pressures.

Collar-tie braced with continuous lateral bracing at 24" 0C.
Deflection meets L/360 live and L/240 total load.

In lieu of structural panels or rigid ceiling use purlins
to brace all TC @ 24" 0C, all BC @ 48" 0C.

2 COMPLETE TRUSSES REQUIRED =

Nailing Schedule:
Top Chord: 1 Row
Bot Chord: 1 Row
Webs : 1 Row
Use equal spacing

(10d_Common_(0.148"x3", min.) _nails)
@12.00" o.c.

@12.00" o.c.

@ 4" o.c.

between rows and stagger nails

in each row to avoid splitting.

Calculated horizontal deflection is 0.12" due to live load and

0.13" due to dead

load.

BC attic room floor loading: LL = 40.00 psf; DL = 10.00 psf; from

9-4-4 ¥ 25-7-12.

Truss to be spaced at 41.5" oc from one side
and at up to 16.75%" oc from opposite side.

SA71%) FOR SAFETY PRACTIC
AVE PROPERLY ATTAC

**IMPORTANT**FunmisH A cory of S DESIGH TO THE  INSTA
STBLE FOR ANY DEVIA T DESIGN: ANY Fal

Haines City, FL 33844
_h, Cartificate of Avtharization # 0 778

10 PERFORMING 1
IRAL PARELS AKD

l l FARRICATING, MWAND 5 ING, IMSTALLING & BRACING OF TRUSSES.
N CONFORHS WITH APPL [ PROVISIONS OF WOS (MATIONAL DESIGN SPEC, BY AFLPA)
PLATES TD EAC
. ANY IRSPECTIONM
ITW Building Components Group Inc. | ppawing (woicarrs

M5, UNLESS
D SHALL MAVE

. BCG, [HC. SHAL
TRUSS I8 COMFORMANCE W

. 11" BCG
STEEL . APPLY

1ON PIR DRAWINGS 160A-7.
A CSEAL ON THIS
S5 COMPONENT
Iy or 3

7X6= 5X8(R) #
3X5= N 3X5= i
3x12m W=
— 8 3X1z21
1.5%4/ll T
m X6
8:0-0 11-0-0
W20
16-3-8 5X5%
4X5= 3Xb= 4X5=
N3 5 na
0-11-15 " 0-11-15
] = 9-0-0 £
T 5X6=  4X8= 7yg= B3 N SX5= s T %
IX8= gY6= EXg= 7X8=
LoX4
1.5%4 1 4 1.5K41 4X5= 4X8=
4X5= 4)5=
A5 = 1.5X4 N
2-0-0
|l Lh=li=] <o 4+=11<13 | Lh=D~2 |
I~ 9-4-4 0-hhp3-7-371 3-9-17T1" 4-0-9 "1 3-7-3554; 9-4-4 _
_ 35-0-0 Over 2 Supports w¢
R=3280 U=412 W=3.5" R=3103 U=369 W=3.5"
Note: A1l Plates Are 3X4 Except As Shown.
Design Crit: TPI-2002(STD)/FBC
PLT TYP. Wave Cq/RT=1.00(1.25)/10(0) 7.35.031 FL/-/4/-/- IR/~ Scale =.1875"/Ft.
,Mm:}“z_pzmmm_;:w E CARE :._Z.;_E:a,z. »:_z.c..m.s E.,»_;H.m_ TC LL 20.0 PSF Wm_u mbmu-. 22935
WOl LEE STREET, o WA, 22314) ANR NTCA (WOOD TRUSS AMERICA, 6300

TC DL 10.0 PSF | DATE  03/25/08

BC DL 10.0 PSF | DRW HcusrR487 08085012

= BC LL 0.0 PSF | HC-ENG TCE/AP

TOT.LD. 40.0 PSF | SEQN- 19816  REV

DUR.FAC. 1.25

SPACING___29.1" JREF- 1TG4487 702
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Top chord 2x4 SP #2 Dense :T2, Tb 2x6 SP §2: (**) 2 plate(s) require special positioning. Refer to scaled
:T3, T5 2x8 SP SS: plate plot details for special positioning requirements.
Bot chord 2x4 SP }2 Dense :B3 2x6 SP }1 Dense:
Webs 2x4 SP §#3 :W6, W17, W18 2x4 SP #2 Dense: 110 mph wind, 15.00 ft mean hgt, ASCE 7-02, CLOSED bldg, Located
anywhere in ﬁoow CAT 11, EXP m. wind TC DL=2.8 psf, wind BC
End verticals not exposed to wind pressure. DL=2.2 psf. Iw=1.00 mnudﬁTR.ch.Hm
Roof overhang supports 2.00 psf soffit load. Wind reactions based on MWFRS pressures.
Dead loads are stated on projected horizontal area basis. The Building Designer is responsible for the design of the
roof and ceiling diaphragms, gable end shear walls, and
Collar-tie braced with continuous lateral bracing at 24" 0C. or supporting shear walls. Shear walls must provide continuous
rigid ceiling. lateral restraint to the gable end. A1l connections to be
designed by the Building Designer.
BC attic room floor loading: LL = 40.00 psf; DL = 10.00 psf; from
9-4-4 to 25-7-12. + Member to be laterally braced for horizontal wind loads.
Bracing system to be designed and furnished by others.
Deflection meets L/360 live and L/240 total load. TG 5X8(R) o
See DWGS A11015EE0207 & GBLLETINO207 for more
requirements. =
8 — ﬂ 3Xd=
X4z + T5 N4
6X6=2 6X6
8-0-0 10-7-13
— 8
W6 Wis
X4z 16-3-8 6 34N
3X4= ﬁ/+ ME= TN 3x4=
£ —_— - i
0-11-15 ;Wm.mrfirf I ] 0-11-15 ood
T \\\\\\\ \\\ A 7 _Q\N \\\\\\N\\\ \\\\\\\\\\\\ \\\\\ T
4X10 (**) M 3X4= s5yg= 4= 3X4= ﬁ:EE I
4X5=
4X5=
5X8=
[2-0-0] 3N4= [2-0-0]
31 3
hd-dp 13-8-2 L 4-11-13 _| 13-8-2 S
_|Jr @.h.h. c—w_..—N #.H.m \._|Ilu.NHm _ “w.mnh. J b.qum wa_—w @lb.unw _
_ 35-0-0 Over 2 Supports .;
R=153 PLF U=20 PLF W=17-0-0 R=153 PLF U=20 PLF W-=17-0-0
Note: A1l Plates Are 1.5X4 Except As Shown.
Design Crit: TPI-2002(STD)/FBC
PLT TYP. Wave Cq/RT=1.00(1.25)/10(0) 7.24. Hmuo QTY:2 FL/-/4/-]-JR/- Scale =.1875"/F¢t.
.Mnr__._»_.uzm:zm.n.h_ _.m__w_w.hm_ﬁ.h.,m__nﬂ:.__..“z-_w_”.".ﬂn__;—nqm..____.._...E: _:E.z. HARDL | NG _z_n.._Mz.:_H.m,Suz“.m ._|ﬁ LL ND.D vwﬂ mm_u mhmw-- Nmmw\#
E STREET, S E 312. ALEXAND o WA, 22314) ARD WTCA { ) TRUSS AMERICA, H300

L LANE, MADISON, W1 53719) FOR SAl
SE INDICATED TOP CHORD Sh
A PROPERLY ATTACHED RIGID CE

¥ PRACTICES PRIOR 1O PERFORMING
LL HAVE PROPERLY ATTACHED STRUCTURAL PANELS AND
L ING.

TC DL 10.0 PSF | DATE  03/25/08

M CHORD J__...—_.

BC DL 10.0 PSF | DRW Hcusras? 08085014

**IMPORTANT**rumnisn A copy oF 1

5% DESLGN T0 THE INST IN CONTHACTOR, [1W BCG, IMC. SM

BE RESPONSIBLE F

T ' TPI: OR FABRICAT

LN DESIGH: ANY TAT E TO BUILD THE TRUSS [N COMFORMANCE W
ING, INSTALLING & BRACING OF TRUSSES,

BC LL 0.0 PSF | HC-ENG TCE/AP

DESIGH CONFORMS W 3 ISIOKS OF WOS [NATIONAL DESTGN SPEC. BY AFAPA) AND TPI, 1TW BCG
COMMNECTOR PLATES ARE MADE OF 20/18716GA (W, W/55 3 GRADE A07/60 (M, K/H,55) GALV. STELL.

PLATES TD EACH FACE OF TR FON PER DRAWINGS
ANY INSPECTION OF PLATES FOLLOWED BY (1) S

TOT.LD. 40.0 PSF | SEQN- 19370

: SHALL BE PER ANNEX A3 OF 2 . A SEAL ON
ITW Building Components Group Inc. | wuaving tnoicares ACCEPTANCE OF PROFESSIONAL ENGINE SOLELY FOR THE TRUSS COM
? . TY AND USE OF THIS C
Haines City, FL. 33844

DUR.FAC. 1.25

wc:n_:-ﬂ cﬁfunzﬂn PER _,zu____.

ORENT FOR ANY BUILDING . RESPONSIBILITY OF
1 SEC. 2.
FL Certificate of Awthorization #0778

SPACING  24.0" JREF- 1TG4487 702
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SHME D L W U i,

Top chord 2x4 SP {2 Dense

(T2, T4 2x8 SP SS:
Bot chord 2x4 SP {2 Dense :B3 2x6 SP J1 Dense:
Webs 2x4 SP #3

(W8, W12, W20, W2l 2x4 SP §2 Dense:

110 mph wind, 15.00 ft mean hgt, ASCE 7 02, CLOSED bldg, Located
anywhere in roof, CAT II, EXP B, wind TC DL-2.8 psf, wind BC
DL=2.2 psf. lw= 1.00 GCpi(t/-)=0.18

Collar-tie braced with continuous lateral bracing at 24" 0C.

In Vieu of structural panels or rigid ceiling use purlins
to brace all TC @ 24" 0C, all BC @ 48" 0C.

2 COMPLETE TRUSSES REQUIRED

Nailing Schedule: (10d_Common_(0.148"x3", min.) _nails)
Top Chord: 1 Row @12.00" o.c.

Bot Chord: 1 Row @12.00" o.c.

Webs : 1 Row @ 4" o.c.

Use equal spacing between rows
in each row to avoid splitting.

and stagger nails
Wind reactions based on MWFRS pressures.
Trusses to be spaced at 29.9" 0C maximum.

Truss to be spaced at 41.5" oc from one side

—_—

Deflection meets L/360 live and L/240 total load. Creep and at up to 18.25" oc from opposite side.
increase factor for dead load is 1.50.
van- 5X8 (R) U
3X91 T =
3X5=
1.5X4 1 §
; NN 3x1z2m
6X6# m 6X6S
11-0-0
8
4X6# 8 Wzl
14-0-0 456
1 o 2= 1
T AR e L s/ N S SR
T 5X5=  4X8= s5yg= B3 De= 6I8= 5X5= T
2.5X6 M 1.5X4 1.5X41
4X5= 1.5X410
2-0-0]
L Hm-o-H o] 4-11-13% .} 15-0-2 |
_ 9-4-4 ) hp3-7-3 717 3-9-1 7T 4-0-9 "1 3-7-3,. 50, 9-4-4 _
"J. 35-0-0 Over 2 Supports >
R=3134 U=422 W=3.5" R=3098 U=379 W-=3.5"
Note: AT1 Plates Are 3X4 Except As Shown.
Design Crit: TPI-2002(STD)/FBC
PLT TYP. Wave Cq/RT=1.00(1.25)/10(0) 7.35.03186, QTY:1 FL/-/4/-/-/R/- Scale =.1875"/Ft.
112_#”2“20!) TRUSSES wﬁ u_‘w._mw.mm._”-_mmx_.m__””__mm_w."“__zzwm_“—_b—_r)n"n_u e IRSTALLING AND uwm_..u.—«u.wma R .ﬂn _l_l NO i o ﬂM—H xm_n thw = Nmmwm
i R ST R LS STRUGTURAL PANELS: ARD' BOTTON ENORD. SHALL Bave TC DL 10.0 PSF | DATE 03/25/08
A PROPERLY ATTACHED RIGID CEILING. wn G_l HO. O ﬂm_.l _uxz T —
**IMPORTANT* *rurNisH & copy THE  IHSTAL LUN CONTRACTOR INE. SHA
— B —BC LL 0.0 PSF | HC-ENG TCE/AP
ENBEN IoSt e vioe 53”,_““,?_ﬁw%“,_,h,“%._”__,ﬂa toj . inte v e ey TOT.LD. 40.0 PSF | SEQN- 19821 REV
q._.imi__&ahnuate:n:ﬁ Group Inc. .__._“mn_____um‘.:._:ntm, z_nv_mE_ THE _mcww,_ma““ap“.“_ﬂ DUR.FAC. 1. Nm
. ape SIGK SHOWN. E RESPONRSIBILITY OF THE
.mwaemwﬁmmwﬁmeWWmtpaﬂ e _SPACING 29.9" JREF- pampamulNom




(8-014- - AP)
Top chord 2x4 SP 2 Dense

Am i N W el e S b8

Bot chord 2x4 SP /|2 Dense
Webs 2x4 SP #3

Collar-tie braced with continuous lateral bracing at 24" 0C. or
rigid ceiling.

Deflection meets L/360 live and L/240 total Tload.
Refer to Dwg PIGBACKADZ207 or PIGBACKB0O207 for piggyback

details. Portion of truss under piggyback is to be
braced @ 24" oc unless otherwise specified.

1.5%4 1
le—1-9-0—

2X4 (A1) = 2X4 (A1) =

| 1=-8=0 | 1-9-0 |

[«—4-11-13 over 3 Supports —=]

R=66 U=10 W=3.5" R=48 U=19 W=3.5"
R=640 U=88 W=3.5"

Design Crit: TPI-2002(STD)/FBC
PLT TYP. Wave Cq/RT=1.00(1.25) /10 (0)

110 mph wind, 20.83 ft mean hgt, ASCE 7-02, CLOSED bldg, Located
anywhere in roof, CAT II, EXP B, wind TC DL=2.8 psf, wind BC
DL=2.2 psf. Iw=1.00 GCpi(+/-)=0.18

Wind reactions based on MWFRS pressures.

BC attic room floor loading: LL = 40.00 psf; DL = 10.00 psf; from
16-2-4 to 18-9-12.

s
o
a2

7.24.1230

[ EXTREME CARE

2. ALEXANDRIA, VA, A14) AND WTCA (WO

WISE INDICATED TOP CHORD Siia
PERLY ATTACHED RIGID CEILING.

DESIGN

RESPONSIBLE FOR ANY DEVIATION FROM
e NG, SHIPPING, INSTALLING & BRACING OF

l FARRICATING, HAND
N CONFORHS WITH APPL
COMNECTOR PLATES ARE MADE 20/18/16GA (W
PLATES T0 EACH FACE OF TRUSS AND, UNLESS 0

A ARY ENSPECTION OF PLATES FOLLOWED BY (1)
ITW Building Components Group Inc. s

DRAWING

. . _.:ﬂnzm. .—é:ia:.;
FLE _.,_W_:Wm.w.. _H.—l ,wwm.tt:;.z BULLDING DESIGNER PER ANST/TPI 1 SEC. 2.
d arty -_.”ﬂ o (11} aIng o: r - ¥

LL BE PER ANMEX A3 OF

IRSTALLING AND BRACIN
INSTITUTE, 218

SATIS) FOR SAFETY PRACTICES PRIOR TO PERFORMING 1 UNLESS

VL PROPERLY ATVACHED STRUCTURAL PANELS AND BOTTOM CHORD SHALL HAYE

ESIGH 10 THE IHSTALLATION CONTRACTO

TRUSS 1IN COMFORMAMCE WITH

ABLE PROVISIORS OF NDS (MATIONAL DESIGN SPEC, BY AFEPA) AND TRI. 1w BCG

SIGN, POSITION PER DRAWINGS 160A-7.
A SEAL ON THIS
S5 COMPONENT
LITY OF THE

HAL ENGINEERTNG RESPONSIB
WIS COMPONENT FOR ANY

QTY:20 FL/-/4/-/-/R/- Scale =.5"/Ft.

TC LL 20.0 PSF | REF R487-- 22937

6300

TC DL 10.0 PSF | DATE 03/25/08

BC DL 10.0 PSF | DRW Hcusras7? 08085010

Kot

BC LL 0.0 PSF | HC-ENG TCE/AP

PLY

TOT.LD. 40.0 PSF | SEQN- 19434

DUR.FAC. 1.25

SPACING__ 24.0" JREF- 1TG4487 702




( 8-014- C)

A PRMELL M BRI R A W LMY U UL G Ui SUR Y B R R

Top chord 2x4 SP {2 Dense
Bot chord 2x4 SP #2 Dense
Webs 2x4 SP #3
Roof overhang supports 2.00 psf soffit Toad.

Dead Toads are stated on projected horizontal area basis.

4X4=

110 mph wind, 15.00 ft mean hgt, ASCE 7-02, CLOSED bldg
anywhere in roof, CAT II, EXP B, wind TC DL-2.8 psf,
DL=2.2 psf. Iw=1.00 GCpi(+/-)=0.18

, Located
wind BC

Wind reactions based on MWFRS pressures.

Deflection meets L/360 live and L/240 total load.

X4z K4S
6-3-15
8 [ BE:
1.5X4 1 1.5X4 1
BB kD
0-11-15 T | 0-11-15
s o = = X G Ln
4X8=
3X4= 4=
le?-0-0= le2-0-0-
_ 8-0-0 L 8-0-0 ]
“n 16-0-0 Over 2 Supports _
R=768 U=171 W=3.5" R=768 U=171 W=3.5"
Design Crit: TPI-2002(STD)/FBC
PLT TYP. Wave Cq/RT=1.00(1.25) /10(0) FL/-/4/-/-JR]- Scale =.375"/Ft.
._“.H“zd_w_wm“_m_w._m; _m,,n_n CONPORENT SAFETY _u_‘zh.‘u,ﬂ___..,ﬂ_ﬁ,_ . ,a“_ __“_h ._xw._”“a;m_ S PLATE INSTLTUTE, 216 TC LL 20.0 PSF | REF R487-- 22938
E STREET, S 312, ALEXANDRIA, VA, ZZ2314) AND WTCA (WOOI {153 COUNCTL oF AMERICA,
GTWERNISE. [VOICATED TOP EHORD SHALL WAVE, PROBEALY. ATIACHED. STAETURAL PARELS AND.BOVTON chORs  SHALL TC DL 10.0 PSF | DATE 03/25/08
A PROPERLY ATTACHED RIGID CEILING. mn O_l HO-O TMﬂ sz Iﬁ_._wuﬁ.&mu Dmommc“—.m
**IMPORTANT **runnisn IRSTALLATION CONTRACTOR. 1TW BEG, INC. § Nt
— e [t ey rm L G 1 o s i BC LL 0.0 PSF | HC-ENG TCE/AP =
EronRLes ot o7 2071 sy S it v 0. el el TOT.LD. 40.0 PSF | SEQN- 19385
ITW Building Components Group InC. | weaurne twoicates accepiance of ;2ﬁ,..,E“””rmnm_”m“x“"“m“m“wcumh_:“q.ﬂan_ma.:n«umo.. THE q”__mm_,”a”wsﬂ._m DUR.FAC. 1.25
. . oF HIS COMPOMENT FOR ANY BUILDING 1S THE RESPONSIBILITY OF
iy SRl B SPACING__ 24.0" JREF- 1764487 702




Ve i e e G e L 64 et W il Uil e e e (3 e
(8-014- - CGE)

Top chord 2x4 SP {2 Dense :72, T5 2x6 SP f2: 110 mph wind, 15.00 ft mean hgt, ASCE 7-02, CLOSED bldg, Located

Bot chord 2x4 SP /2 Dense anywhere in roof, CAT II, EXP B, wind TC DL=-2.8 psf, wind BC
Webs 2x4 SP 43 DL=2.2 psf. Iw=1.00 GCpi(+/-)=0.18

(**) 2 plate(s) require special positioning. Refer to scaled Roof overhang supports 2.00 psf soffit load.

plate plot details for special positioning requirements.

Truss spaced at 24.0" 0C designed to support 1-0-0 top chord
Wind reactions based on MWFRS pressures. outlookers. Cladding load shall not exceed 10.00 PSF. Top chord
must not be cut or notched.
Dead loads are stated on projected horizontal area basis.

The Building Designer is responsible for the design of the

See DWGS A11015EE0207 & GBLLETINO207 for more requirements. roof and ceiling diaphragms, gable end shear walls, and
supporting shear walls. Shear walls must provide continuous
Deflection meets L/360 live and L/240 total load. lateral restraint to the gable end. All connections to be
— designed by the Building Designer.
4X4=
8 [
8
B N
4X4 2z 4X4
5-11-12
i X4
15
0 Mﬂ|wm i B 0 lewm
e g i i i g f g A 00
# % G I
Y, S >
3X12(**) I
IXT2(**) W
rmlm.o.o[wh rmam.o.oumL
1-3 1-3-15
Pk 6-8-1 N 6-8-1 k-8
= 16-0-0 Over Continuous Support _
R=128 PLF U=27 PLF W=16-0-0
Note: A11 Plates Are 1.5X4 Except As Shown.
Design Crit: TPI-2002(STD)/FBC
PLT TYP. Wave Cq/RT=1.00¢ ATY2]  FLf=fA4=f=/R]~ Scale =.375"/Ft.
Pty it o e ML L TC LL 20.0 PSF | REF R487-- 22939
NORTH LEE STREET, 5 2. ALEXANDRIA, VA, 22314) AND WTCA (WOOD AMERICA,
GTHERWISE TNDICATED TOP GUORD SHALL WAVE PROPCKLY ATTACHED STRUCTURAL PANELS A BoVTON CHOND. SIALL Mate TC DL 10.0 PSF | DATE 03/25/08
b e BC DL 10.0 PSF | DRW Hcusr487 08085011
**IMPORTANT**Fumnisn A CoPy of T CONTRACTOR.  ITW BCG, .
—— N A AL AL g 1% D oo BC LL 0.0 PSF [ HC-ENG TCE/AP
NESIGN CONFORHS W APPLICABLE PROVISIOD D5 (NATIONAL DESIGH SPEC, BY AFEPA) AND TRI. LT BEG
S R i e O s : b s e ety TOT.LD. 40.0 PSF | SEQN- 19831 REV
ITW Building Components Group Inc. "ACCEPTANGE OF PROFESSIOMAL ENGINEERING RESPINSIALL 1TV SOLELY FO8 THE ThUSE COMPORENT DUR.FAC. 1.25
e I [ e e

FL Cartificate of A+tharization #.0.772

SPACING __24.0" JREF- 1TG4487 702




( 8-014- - M)

U LML U B AR B SRR Rl B e 1 .

Top chord 2x4 SP {2 Dense
Bot chord 2x4 SP {2 Dense
Webs 2x4 SP 43
Roof overhang supports 2.00 psf soffit Toad.

Dead loads are stated on projected horizontal area basis.

1.5X4 1

g [
=
Ngwﬁps =

le—2-0-0—

110 mph wind, 15.00 ft mean hgt, ASCE 7-02, CLOSED bldg, Located
anywhere in roof, CAT I[I, EXP B, wind TC DL=2.8 psf, wind BC

DL=2.2 psf. Iw=1.00 GCpi(+/-)=0.18

Wind reactions based on MWFRS pressures.

Deflection meets L/360 live and L/240 total load.

PLT TYP. Wave

TWua.o.o Over 2 Supports |¢;

R=332 U-84 W=3.5" R=116 U-29

Design Crit: TPI-2002(STD)/FBC

Cq/RT=1.00(1.25) /10(0)

*YWARNING** TRUSSES REOU

E EXTREME CARE IN FABRICATION, HANDLING,
REFER TO BCs1 {ru OMPONENT SAFETY [NFORMATION) ., un o oay 1 {TRUSS
Hol EE STREET, S « ALEXANDRIA, VA, Z2314) AND NTCA {(WOOD TRUSS COUNCIL
(1] SE LANE, HADISON. WI 53719) FOR SATETY PRACTICES PRIOR T0 PERIORMING THESE
OTHERWISE INDICATED T@P CHORD SHALL HWAVE PROPERLY ATTACHED STRUCTURAL PANELS AND BOTTOM £
A PROPERLY ATTACHE L ING.

ING, [NSTALLING AND BRACING.

THE

BUILDING DESIGNER PER AMSIJTRI 1 SEC, 2.

FL Certificate of Avthorization #0279

ANY FAL
IMSTALLING & BRACING OF

l ORS OF HDS (KATIONAL
F 20/1B716GA (M. H/SS5/K
PLATES TO 5 AND, URLESS ©
ANY INSPECTION OF PLATES FOLLOWED BY (1) SM
ITW Building Components Group InC. | prawing 1NDICATES  ACCERTANCE OF PROFE
Haines City, FL. 33844

DY AFAPA) AND TRI.

W BCG NG

1-7-15
L&V@.o 0
7.24.1230 2 QTY:6  FL/-/4/-/-[R/- Scale =.5"/Ft.
i _ | TCLL 20.0 PSF | REF R487-- 22940
RS TC DL 10.0 PSF | DATE 03/25/08
. BC DL 10.0 PSF | DRW wcusr4s7 08085009
oo Wi BC LL 0.0 PSF | HC-ENG TCE/AP *
oy s ote it TOT.LD. 40.0 PSF [ SEQN- 19396
FOR THE TRUSS. CONPONENT DUR.FAC. 1.25
e SPACING _ 24.0" JREF- 1764487 702




e TR

ﬁ m.QH_An me u L S N R L T ) (VALY O DLy Uil ik B PRUaS IR
Top chord 2x4 SP #2 Dense (**) 1 plate(s) require special positioning. Refer to scaled
Bot chord 2x4 SP #i2 Dense plate plot details for special positioning requirements.
Webs 2x4 SP {3
110 mph wind, 15.00 ft mean hgt, ASCE 7-02, CLOSED bldg, Located
Roof overhang supports 2.00 psf soffit Toad. anywhere in roof, CAT 11, EXP B, wind TC DL=2.8 psf, wind BC
DL=2.2 psf. Iw=1.00 GCpi(+/-)=0.18
Dead loads are stated on projected horizontal area basis.
Wind reactions based on MWFRS pressures.
Truss spaced at 24.0" 0C designed to support 1-0-0 top chord
outlookers. Cladding Toad shall not exceed 10.00 PSF. Top chord See DWGS A11015EEQ207 & GBLLETINO207 for more requirements.
must not be cut or notched.
Deflection meets L/360 live and L/240 total load.
The Building Designer is responsible for the design of the
roof and ceiling diaphragms, gable end shear walls, and
supporting shear walls. Shear walls must provide continuous
lateral restraint to the gable end. A1l connections to be
designed by the Building Designer.
1.5X4
3Xd=
4
1-4-4
U .@m.z
o
3XB(**) =
1.5X4 1
_ 200 _c 9-12 0
. -11-13
L | | p-g=7 sl
|4-0-0 Over Continuous Support _|
I |
R=119 PLF U=84 PLF W=4-0-0
Design Crit: TPI-2002(STD) /FBC S——
PLT TYP. Wave Cq/RT=1.00(1.25)/10(0) 7.24.12300% oy, ATY:2  FL/-/4/-/-/R/- Scale =.5"/Ft.
nm_—‘,_w”zm__zm““_ TRUSSES REGUIRE EXTHEME CARE [N FABRICATION, __>..a”:..”.:m4 v":_ INSTALL -z_nm..m”.“zw a_?w_z”..a. & .-.f-o.a. N TC LL 20.0 PSF mm_u whmw -~ 22941
LEE STREET, « ALEXANDRIA, WA, 22314) AND WICA (WO TRUSS AM A,
OTHERNISE TNDICA o0 SUALL RAVE PROPERLY ATs JEYURAL SARELS AKD BOTTON CHORD SHALL Mere TC DL 10.0 PSF | DATE 03/25/08
! e e BC DL 10.0 PSF | DRW HCusrR487 08085016
**IMPORTANT**rygnisn a copy HES DESTGH E INST N CONTRAL LTH BEG. THE. SHAL 1
l | . __“_“c—_zn—,_ﬁv .mm‘“m.“ut“zwwwmrﬁaﬂﬂ.“"”ﬂrm_n__Lm—.ﬁ_ _w_._#.q__nu.ﬁ. ” .”_‘—_..-. _”zmeﬂ_wwzzbznﬁ __.:._ i mn mlw; O- O va Iﬁnmzm r“‘ﬁm‘\}v
e L ke ik Mo e S TOT.LD. 40.0 PSF | SEQN- 19402
ITW Building Components n__d._.__tr.:..... DRAMING INDICATES .:Hmu_“H,ﬂw:Mw:aﬂ_m“”ﬁwuﬂﬁn”m_”mwxﬂumﬁnn“wa“rw _“ M”:Z”"a.d._q_h” DUR.FAC. 1.25
. - DESIGN SHOWK. OF THIS Cd 1Y OF £
hﬁalﬁhﬁ”ﬂ%%ﬂ?“ﬁ!“ﬂ“ﬂ% ) By ._.:...n. DESTGNER PER .zm____._._._ 1 SEC. 2. wﬁ}n ING Nn._. L JREF - HHD##&M|NDN




100 MPH WIND, 30.00 FT MEAN HGT, ASCE 7-02 OR ASCE
7-05, CLOSED BLGD, LOCATED ANYWHERE IN ROOF, CAT II,
EXP C, WIND TC DL=5.0 PSF, WIND BC DL=5.0 PSF.

NOTE: TOP CHORDS OF TRUSSES SUPPORTING PIGGYBACK CAP TRUSSES
ANCHORAGE TO PERMANENTLY RESTRAIN PURLINS.

PIGGYBACK DETAIL

80 MPH WIND, 30.00 FT MEAN HGT, SBC, 100 MPH WIND, 30.00 FT MEAN HGT, ASCE 7-98,

ENCLOSED BLDG, LOCATED ANYWHERE IN ROOF CLOSED BLDG, LOCATED ANYWHERE IN ROOF, CAT II,
WIND TC DL=5.0 PSF, WIND BC DL=5.0 PSF. EXP. C, WIND TC DL=5.0 PSF, WIND BC DL=5.0 PSF.

MUST BE ADEQUATLY BRACED BY SHEATHING OR PURLINS. PROVIDE DIAGONAL BRACING OR OTHER SUITABLE

DETAIL A

FLAT TOP CHORD <=

PIGGYBACK CAP TRUSS TOENAILED TO ALL TOP CHORD
BRACING WITH (2) 10d COMMON (0.148"x3") NAILS.

% 12" MIN RIGID SHEATHING OVERLAP WITH 8d COMMON (0.131"x2.5")
OR GUN NAILS IN OVERLAP ZONE SPACED AT 4" 0.C.

=T
A\ \
|

1
FLAT TC BRACING
PER ENGINEER'S
SEALED DESIGN

FLAT TOP

FLAT .“..“_u BRACING
PER ENGINEER'S
SEALED DESIGN

CHORD <= 20’

PIGGYBACK CAP TRUSS TOENAILED TO ALL TOP
CHORD BRACING WITH (2) 10d COMMON (0.148"X3") NAILS AND
SECURED WITH 2X4 #3 GRADE SCAB (1 SIDE ONLY)
ATTACHED WITH 10d COMMON NAILS AT 4" O.C.

DETAIL C

CIRCLED NUMBER INDICATES REQUIRED

/@

NUMBER OF 0.120" X 1.375" NAILS PER FACE.

FLAT TOP CHORD <= 30’

S—

4

J

FLAT

N

M\\\

".H_n_. BRACING

PER ENGINEER'S
SEALED DESIGN

a

CAP TRUSS TOENAILED TO TOP CHORD BRACING AND SECURED WITH 3X8 TRULOX PLATES (EACH FACE) AT EACH END AND AT 1/3 POINTS.
SEE DRAWING 160TL FOR TRULOX INFORMATION.

IN LIEU OF TRULOX CONNECTORS, ALPINE 62PB SPECIAL
PIGGYBACK CONNECTORS MAY BE USED.
TOOTHED PORTION, FIELD ATTACH TO MATING TRUSS
WITH (4) 0.120" X 0.375" NAILS MINIMUM EACH FACE.

SHOP APPLY

| T—(4) 8d COMMON NAILS (0.131"X2.5")

8" X 8" X 1/2" RATED SHEATHING GUSSETS (EACH

FACE) MAY BE USED IN LIEU OF TRULOX PLATES,
ATTACH WITH (8) 8d COMMON NAILS PER GUSSET,
(4) IN CAP BC AND (4) IN BASE TRUSS FLAT TC.

AWING REPLACES DRAWINGS 581,670 & 961,860

wWARNINGE®  TRUSSES REQUIRE EXTREME CARE IN FABRICATING, HAMDLING, SHIPPING, INSTALLIN
BRACING. REFER TO BCS] (BUILDING COMPONENT SAFETY [NFORMATION), PUBLISHED BY TPI (TR
INSTITUTE, 218 NORTH LEE STR., SUITE 312, ALEXANDRIA, V4, 22314) AND WTCA (WOOD TRUS.
AMERICA, 6300 ENTERPRISE LN, MADISON, W] 53719) FOR SAFETY PRACTICES PRIOR TO PERFIO,
FUNCTIONS. UNLESS OTHERWISE INDICATED, TOP CHORD SHALL HAVE PROPERLY ATTACHED SARUCTURAL
PANELS AND BOTTOM CHORD SHALL HAVE A PROPERLY ATTACHED RIGID CEILING.

=*x[MPORTANTw= FURNISH COPY OF THIS DESIGN TO INSTALLATION CONTRACTDR. ITW BCG, INC,
NOT BE RESPONSIBLE FOR ANY DEVIATION FROM THIS DESIGM; ANY FAILURE TO BUILD THE TRUSS
CONFORMANCE WITH TPl OR FABRICATING, HANDLING, SHIPPING, [NSTALLING & BRACING OF TRUSSES.
DESIGN CONFORMS WITH APPLICABLE PROVISIONS OF NDS <NATIONAL DESIGN SPEC, BY AF&PA)Y AND TP
ITW, BCG CONNECTOR PLATES ARE MADE OF 20/18/16GA (W H/SS/K) ASTM AGS3 GRADE 40/60 (W K/HS5)
GALW. STEEL. APPLY PLATES TD EACH FACE OF TRUSS AND, UNLESS DTHERWISE LOCATED ON THIS
DESIGN, POSITION PER DRAWINGS 160A-Z. AMY [NSPECTION OF PLATES FOLLOWED BY (1) SHALL BE PER
ANNEX A3 OF TPI 1-2002 SEC. 3. A SEAL ON THIS DRAWING INDICATES ACCEPTANCE OF PROFESSIONAL
ENGINEERING RESPONSIBILITY SOLELY FOR THE TRUSS COMPONENT DESIGN SHOWN, THE SUITABILITY AND

USE OF THIS COMPONENT FOR ANY BUILDING IS THE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE BUILDING DESIGNER, PER
ANSL/TPE 1 SEC. 2.

ITWBUILDING COMPONENTS GROUP, INC.
FPOMPANO BEACH, FLORIDA

»
e W
[11]

TC LL
TC DL
BC DL
BC LL

PSF
PSF
PSF
PSF

REF

PIGGYBACK

DATE

2/23/07

DRWG

PIGBACKAOZ207

—ENG

DLJ/KAR

TOT. LD. MAX 60 PSF

DUR. FAC.

1.15

..

SPACING

24.0"




TOP CHORD 2X4 #2 OR BETTER
BOT CHORD 2X4 #2 OR BETTER
WEBS 2X4 #3 OR BETTER

REFER TO SEALED DESIGN FOR DASHED PLATES.

PIGGYBACK DETAIL

SPACE PIGGYBACK VERTICALS AT 4' OC MAX.

TOP AND BOTTOM CHORD SPLICES MUST BE STAGGERED SO THAT ONE SPLICE
IS NOT DIRECTLY OVER ANOTHER.

PIGGYBACK BOTTOM CHORD MAY BE OMITTED.
TRUSS TOP CHORD WITH 1.5X3 PLATE.

ATTACH PURLINS TO TOP OF FLAT TOP CHORD. IF PIGGYBACK
IS SOLID LUMBER OR THE BOTTOM CHORD IS OMITTED, PURLINS
MAY BE APPLIED BENEATH THE TOP CHORD OF SUPPORTING TRUSS.

ATTACH VERTICAL WEBS TO

REFER TO ENGINEER'S SEALED DESIGN FOR REQUIRED PURLIN SPACING.

THIS DETAIL IS APPLICABLE FOR THE FOLLOWING WIND CONDITIONS:
130 MPH WIND, 30' MEAN HGT, ASCE 7-98, ASCE 7-02 OR
ASCE 7-05, CLOSED BLGD, LOCATED ANYWHERE IN ROOF, CAT II,
EXP C, WIND TC DL=5 PSF, WIND BC DL=5 PSF
110 MPH WIND, 30" MEAN HGT, SBC
ENCLOSED BLDG, LOCATED ANYWHERE IN ROOF
WIND TC DL=5 PSF, WIND BC DL=5 PSF

FRONT FACE (E,* ) PLATES MAY BE OFFSET FROM BACK FACE
PLATES AS LONG AS BOTH FACES ARE SPACED 4’ OC MAX.

>\,\

A e

#2 OR BETTER
A
s i

OPTIONAL

SPLICE B

B
[

[ 4
T e
e Ei.

En
|}

20" FLAT TOP CHORD MAX SPAN
[

EITHER PLATE
LOCATION IS
ACCEPTABLE

\\Z»M SIZE OF 2X12

SPANS UP TO
JOINT
0.009"X 2.* _ TYPE )
(4) 6d BOX ( JMIN) NAILS 50° a4 ag' 52’
A 2x4 | 2.5%4 | 25%4 | 8%

8’ xum.. X 1/2" RATED SHEATHING GUSSETS (EACH

FACE) MAY BE USED IN LIEU OF TRULOX PLATES,

ATTACH WITH (8) 6d BOX (0.099X 2."MIN) NAILS B 4X6 | 5X6 | 5X6 | 5X6

PER GUSSET.

(4) IN CAP BC AND (4) IN BASE TRUSS FLAT TC. c 1.5X3 | 1.5%4 | 1.5%4 | 1.5%4
D 5X4 | 5X5 | 5x5 | 5%
= 4X6 OR 3X6 TRULOX AT 4' OC,

ROTATED VERTICALLY

ATTACH TRULOX PLATES WITH (8) 0.120" X 1.375" NAILS,
OR EQUAL, PER FACE PER PLY. (4) NAILS IN EACH

MEMBER TO BE CONNECTED. REFER TO DRAWING 160 TL
FOR TRULOX INFORMATION.

i WEBE BRACING CHART
WEB LENGTH REQUIRED BRACING
0 TO 7'9"

NO BRACING

ix4 "T" BRACE. SAME GRADE, SPECIES AS WEB
MEMBER, OR BETTER, AND 80% LENGTH OF WEB
MEMBER. ATTACH WITH 8d BOX

(0.113"X 2.5"MIN) NAILS AT 4" OC.

2x4 "T" BRACE. SAME GRADE, SPECIES AS WEB
MEMBER, OR BETTER, AND 80% LENGTH OF WEB
MEMBER. ATTACH WITH 16d BOX

(0.135"X 3.5" MIN) NAILS AT 4" OC

79" TO 10

10" TO 14'

|2 p—— N g
D-SPLICE : =L

* PIGGYBACK SPECIAL PLATE

ATTACH TEETH TO THE PIGGYBACK AT THE TIME OF

FABRICATION. ATTACH TO SUPPORTING TRUSS WITH

(4) 0.120" X 1.375" NAILS PER FACE PER PLY.

APPLY PIGGYBACK SPECIAL PLATE TO EACH TRUSS FACE
AND SPACE 4’ OC OR LESS.

OO OO o o] o Q
(o] o Lo} Lo}

o o

o
0,’0,°
o o Lo o o

I 8" 1

*ATTACH PIGGYBACK WITH 3X8 TRULOX OR ALPINE PIGGYBACK SPECIAL PLATE.

THIS DRAWING REPLACES DRAWINGS 634,016 634,017 & 847,045

ITWBUILDING COMPONENTS GROUP, INC.

=x\WARNING®® TRUSSES REQUIRE EXTREME CARL [N FABRICATING, HANDLING, SHIPPING, INSTALLING AND
BRACING. REFER TO BCSI (BUILDING COMPONENT SAFCTY [NFORMATION), PUBLISHED BY TPl (TRUSS PLATE
INSTITUTE, 218 NORTH LEE STR., SUITE 312, ALEXANDRIA, VA, 22314) AND WTCA (WOOD TRUSS COUNCIL OF
AMERICA, 6300 ENTERPRISE LN, MADISON, Wi 53719 FOR SAFETY PRACTICES PRIOR TN PERFORMING THES)
FUNCTIONS. UNLESS OTHERWISE INDICATED, TOP CHORD SHALL HAVE PROPERLY ATTACHED STRUCTURAI
PANELS AND BOTTOM CHORD SHALL HAVE A PROPERLY ATTACHED RIGID CEILING.

*uiMPORTANT®® FURNISH COPY OF THIS DESIGN TO INSTALLATION CONTRACTOR. ITW BCG, INC, SHeLL
NOT BE RESPBGNSIBLE FOR ANY DEWVIATION FROM THIS DESIGN; ANY FAILURE TO BUILD THE TRUSS i
CONFORMANCE WITH TPI; OR FABRICATING, HANDLING, SHIPPING, INSTALLING & BRACING OF TRUSSES.
DESIGN CONFORMS WITH APPLICABLE PROVISIONS OF NDS (NATIOMAL DESIGN SPEC, BY AFRPA) AND TP
iTW, BCG CONNECTOR PLATES ARE MADE OF 20/18/16GA (W MH/SS/K) ASTM AGS3 GRADE 40/60 (W.K/H,SSN
GALY, STEEL, APPLY PLATES TO EACH FACE OF TRUSS AND, UNLESS DTHERWISE LOCATED ON THIS
DESIGN, POSITION PER DRAWINGS 1604-Z. ANY INSPECTION OF PLATES FOLLOWED BY ¢I) SHALL BE PER
ANNEX A3 OF TPl i-2002 SEC. 3. A SEAL OW THIS DRAWING INDICATES ACCEPTANCE OF PROFESSIONAL
ENGINEERING RESPONSIBILITY SOLELY FOR THE TRUSS COMPONENT DESIGN SHOWN. THE SUITABILITY AND
USE OF ._._..me COMPONENT FOR ANY BUILDING IS THE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE BUILDING DESIGNER, PER
ANSI/TPL 1 SEC. 2.

POMPANC BEACH, FLORIDA

MAX LOADING REF  PIGGYBACK
55 PSF AT DATE 2/23/07

1.33 DUR. FAC.  [DRWG PIGBACKB0207
50 PSF AT ~ENG DLJ/KAR

1.25 DUR. FAC.

47 PSF AT

1.15 DUR. FAC.

FSPACING  24.0"




ASCE 7-02: 110 MPH WIND SPEED, 15" MEAN HEIGHT, ENCLOSED, I = 1.00, EXPOSURE C

2X4 BRACE (1} 1X4 "L" BRACE * | (1) 2X4 "L” BRACE * |(2) 2X4 "L" BRACE **| (1) 2X6 “L" BRACE * |(2) 2X6 "L" BRACE **
GABLE VERTICAL NO
L0 lspacING | SPECIES| GRADE BRACES |GROUP A |GROUP B|GROUP A [GROUP B |GROUP A|GROUP B|GROUP A |GROUP B|GROUP A |GROUP B
m . # / #2 310" | 6 8" 6 10" | 7 11" 8 1 9 5 98" | 1275 | 12 9 | 14 0 | 14 0 BRACING GROUP SPECIES AND GRADES:
&) SHE #3 3 9 6 0 B 7 | v 9" 5 9 5" | 1274 | 12 4" | 14 0 | 14 0 GROUP A:
z, . HF STUD gy 6 0 BT [ | ar 9 5" 95" | 1273 | 1273 | 140 | 14 0 I T f T
=H| O STANDARD | 3" 9" 5 2" 5 2" 6 9" 6 9 9 1" 9 1" 1007" | 100 7" [ 14 0 | 14 @ _ﬂjﬂ.ﬂm,zgﬁu % | STD
— #1 4' 3" 6 8" T e T 8 6" g' 5" 10" 2" 12' 5" 13’ 5" 14' 0" 14" 0" #3 | stup _ #3 m,..bZoE
2 SP 4z i 6 8" g | war 8 6" 95" | 102 | 125 | 135 | 140 | 140
— | = #3 4 0 6 2 6 2" | 711" 8 1 95 | 911" | 1275 | 12 8 | 140 | 140 DOUGLAS FIR-LARCH SOUTHERN PINE_
< | o |DFL[ s 40 [ 61U | 61 | 71 | 80 | 95 | o1 | 125 | 126 | 140 | 140 i £
) STANDARD | 3° 10" 5 3" 53 | 611 | &1 9 4" 9 4" | 10' 10" | 10 10" | 14 0" | 14 0O S STANDARD
—_ £/ g2 45 78 710" | 9 94" |10 10" [ 11" 1" | 14 0" | 14 0" | 14 0" | 14 O ———————
B S SPF #3 4 4" 74" Ta Gl 9 1" [10°10" |10 10" | 14 0 | 14 0 | 14 0 | 14 0
o : HF |.Sto 4 4 7 4" 7 4 9’ 9 1" |10 10" | 10 10" | 14 0 | 14 0" | 14 0 | 14 O GROUP B:
|l O STANDARD | 4 4" 6 4" 6 4 8 4 8 4" [ 107 10" [ 10" 10" | 12" 11" | 12" 11" | 14 O | 14 0O $
~ #1 410" [ 78 83 | 91 9 9" [10710" | 118" | 140" | 14 0" | 14 0" | 14 0 HEM _FIR
2 SP #2 £ 9 | 78 83 | 91 979" |10 10" | 11' 8" | 14 0" | 14 0" | 14 0" | 14 0
G| © 43 4 6 7T T 9 1" 9°6" |10 10" | 114" | 14 0 | 14 0 | 14 0 | 14 0
] — UHH_.L STUD 4" " 7' 8" 7' 8" 9 1" 9 6" 10" 10" 1 4" 14' 0" 14" 0" 14' 0" 14" 0" SOUTHERN PINE DOUGLAS FIR-LARCH
m STANDARD 4 5" 8”5 6 5" 8 8" 8" 8" |19 10" | K"’ 13’ 3" 13 3 14' 0" 14’ 0" _ #1 _ _ #l
o /7 42 | a1 8 5" 88 | 100 | 1023 |11l [123 | 140 | 140 | 140 | 140 L #2 _ #2 ]
@) SPH #3 49 8 5" 85" | 1070" | 1000 |11 11" | iU 11" | 14 0 | 14 0 | 14 0 | 14 0
O : HF STUD 49 8 5 85" | 100" [ 100 0" |11 11" | il i1’ | 14 0 | 14 0 | 14 0 | 14 O
STANDARD | 4' 9" 7 8" Al 9 7 9 7 | || 140 | 140 | 140 | 140 :
e =~ #1 5 4 8 5 o1 100 0" | 1009 |11 11" [ 12 10" | 14 0" | 14 0 | 14 0 | 14 0 GAELE TRUSS REIML ROTRS:
.ﬂﬂ =3 mmv #2 5 38" 8' 5" 9" 1" 1g" 0" 10" 9" 1" 1" 12" 10" HM. mo..__. 14 0" 14" 0" 14" 0" LIVE LOAD DEFLECTION CRITERIA IS L/240.
o #3 5 0 8 5" 8 5" 10" 0" 10 6" | 11' 11" 12" 6" "0" | 1470" | 140" | 140"
= — |DFIL, Csmun 5 0 8 5 87 [ 1000 | 1076 [11' 11" | 12°6 | 14 0 | 14 0 | 140 | 14 0 mmmnﬁmzmwu%wmmmmmﬂwcﬁwgh chHGSw%_,ﬂ
STANDARD | 4’ 11 75 ret leore | gan” [t | e’ [ o | Fe | me | 4y

GABLE END SUPPORTS LOAD FROM 4° 0"
SYMM | OUTLOOKERS WITH 2' 0" OVERHANG, OR 12"
bwos_nm. PLYWOOD OVERHANG.

ATTACH EACH "L” BRACE WITH 10d NAILS.
* FOR (1) "L" BRACE: SPACE NAILS AT 2" 0.C.
2 ETTE
=4 28 5B 8 IN 18" END ZONES AND 4" 0.C. BETWEEN ZONES.
*¥ FOR (2) "L" BRACES: SPACE NAILS AT 3" O.C.

GABLE TRUSS 2

DIAGONAL BRACE OPTION:
VERTICAL LENGTH MAY BE |

USRI, Skl W B l IN 18" END ZONES AND 6" 0.C. BETWEEN ZONES.
BRACE 1S USED. CONNECT L "L BRACING MUST BE A MINIMUM OF 80% OF WEB
DIAGONAL BRACE FOR BOO# BRACE MEMBER LENGTH.
AT EACH END. MAX WEB . )|
TOTAL G s 1
LENGTH IS 14 i i o 6 U GABLE VERTICAL PLATE SIZES
e Rl VERTICAL LENGTH NO_SPLICE
! o 1X4 OR
VERTICAL LENGTH SHOWN BRACE; SINGLE @ R T T -
YEERGAL LDKE Bt B e e GREATER THAN 4' 07, BUT[ ..
, E (AS  SHOWN) AT : H = GREATER a_.sz::.mm. 2.5%4
) UPPER END. e e e
=1 | \ \ \ \ on.zzcocm mgzm\ \ \ e g + REFER TO COMMON TRUSS DESICN FOR
i PEAK, SPLICE, AND HEEL PLATES.
CONNECT DIAGONAL AT Ll i ~N

MIDPOINT OF VERTICAL WEB; REFER TO CHART ABOVE FOR MAX GABLE VERNCAL LENGTH.

WaWARNING=®  TRUSSES REQUIRE EXTREME CARE [N FABRICATING, HANDLING, SHIPPING, INSTALLING AND
BRACING. REFER 7O BCS[ (BUILDING COMPONENT SAFETY INFORMATIONY, PUBLISHED BY TPI (TRUSS PLATE
INSTITUTE, 218 NORTH LEE STR., SUITE 312, ALEXANDRIA, VA 223[4) AND WTCA (WOOD TRUSS COUNCIL

REF  ASCE7-02-CAB11015

AMERICA, 6300 ENTERPRISE LN, HADISON, Wl 53719 FOR SAFETY PRACTICES PRIOR TO PERFORMING TH
FUNCTIONS, UWLESS OTHERWISE INDICATED, TOF CHORD SHALL HAVE PROPERLY ATTACHED STRUCTUI

DATE 2/23/07

PANELS AND BOTTOM CHORD SHALL HAVE A PROPERLY ATTACHED RIGID CEILING.

DREWG A11015EE0207

— —————q | ==IMPORTANTw= FURNISH COPY OF THIS DESIGN TO INSTALLATION CONTRACTOR. [TW BCG, INC.
i N |NOT BE RESPOMSIBLE FOR ANY DEVIATIOM FROM THIS DESIGN; ANY FAILURE TO BUILD THE TRUSS\N
CONFORMANCE WITH TPL) OR FABRICATING, HANDLING, SHIPPING, INSTALLING & BRACING OF TRUSSE

—ENG

DESIGN COMFORMS WITH APPLICABLE PROVISIONS OF NDS (MATIOMAL DESIGN SPEC, BY AFLPA) AND .
ITW, BCG CONNECTOR PLATES ARE MADE DF 20/1B/16GA (WH/SS/K) ASTH AGS3 GRADE 40760 (W K/H,
GALY. STEEL. APPLY PLATES :u_m__ﬁ: FACE DF TRUSS AND, UNLESS Exmucammu_.n_nﬂnu ON THIS

DESIGN, POSITION PER DRAWINGS 160A-Z. ANY INSPECTION OF PLATES FOLLOWED BY (I} SHALL BE PER
ITWBUILDING COMPONENTS GROUP, INC.| 4NN ‘A3 OF TPI 1-2002 SEC. 3. A SEAL ON THIS DRAWING INDICATES ACCEPTANCE OF PROFESSIDNAL
POMPANO BEACH, FLORIDA ENGINEERING RESPONSIBILITY SODLELY FOR THE TRUSS COMPONENT DESIGN SHOWN. THE SULTABILITY AND
USE uqﬂ THIS COMPONENT FOR ANY BUILDING IS THE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE BUILDING DESIGNER, PER
ANSIATPI 1 SEC. 2.

MAX. TOT. LD. 60 PSF

MAX. SPACING 24.0"




D

GABLE DETAIL

FOR LET

2X6 "1

REINFORCING
GABLE VERTICAL PLATE SIZES g, 4 MEMBER
S VERTICAL LENGTH PLATE IF PLATES REINFORCING
IN' VERTICALS BETWEEN CHORDS SIZE OVERLAP* MEMBER
LESS THAN 4' 0" 1¥4 OR 2x3 2X8
GREATER THAN 4' 0", BUT
LESS THAN 11° 8" 2X4 2X8 TOENAIL TOENAIL

GREATER THAN 11" 6" 2,5X4 2.5X8 i

@ REFER TO ENGINEERED TRUSS DESIGN FOR PEAK,
SPLICE, WEB AND HEEL PLATES.

# IF GABLE VERTICAL PLATES OVERLAP, USE A
SINGLE PLATE TO SPAN THE WEB.

BxaMpLE: X4

2X4 2X8

] A

TO CONVERT FROM "L” TO "T" REINFORCING MEMBERS,
MULTIPLY "T" FACTOR BY LENGTH (BASED ON GABLE
VERTICAL SPECIES. GRADE AND SPACING) FOR (1)
2¥4 "L" BRACE, GROUP A, OBTAINED FROM THE
APPROPRIATE ALPINE GABLE DETAIL FOR ASCE OR
SBCCI WIND LOAD.

RIGID SHEATHING
i | 4 roeyans | K
o
REINFORCING .|
MEMBER ||
GABLE TOENAILS
RN SPACED AT
TRUSS L 4" 0.C.
4 ToealLs |y i
CEILING

PROVIDE CONNECTIONS FOR UPLIFT SPECIFIED ON THE ENGINEERED TRUSS DESIGN.

ATTACH EACH "T" REINFORCING MEMBER WITH
HAND DRIVEN NAILS:

10d COMMON (0.148"X 3."MIN) TOENAILS AT 4" 0.C. PLUS

(4) 16d COMMON (0.162" X 3.5".MIN) TOENAILS IN TOP AND BOTTOM CHORD.
GUN DRIVEN NAILS:

8d COMMON (0.131"X 2.5"MIN) TOENAILS AT 4" 0.C. PLUS

(4) TOENAILS IN TOP AND BOTTOM CHORD.

THIS DETAIL TO BE USED WITH THE APPROFRIATE ALPINE GABLE DETAIL FOR ASCE
OR SBCCI WIND LOAD.

ASCE 7-93 GABLE DETAIL DRAWINGS

A11015EN0Z0Y, Al1001SENOZ07, AOS015END207, AOBOISENOZ207, AD7DISENOZ207,
A11030EN0O207, A10030ENO207, AOY030ENO207, AOBO3OEN0207, AD7030ENO207

ASCE 7-88 GABLE DETAIL DRAWINGS
Al13015ECO207, AI2D1SECO207, Al1QISEC0207, AlODISECO207, ADB515EC0207,
A13030EC0207, A12030ECO207, Al1030ECO207, A1D030ECO207, ADB530ECO207

ASCE 7-02 GABLE DETAIL DRAWINGS
A13015EE0207, A12015EE0207, Al1015ER0207, ALOD1SEE0207, ADB515EE0207,
A13030EE0207, A12030EE0207, A11030EE0207, AlOO30EE0Z207, ADBS530EE0207

ASCE 7-05 GABLE DETAIL DRAWINGS
Al3015E50207, A12015E50207, A11015E50207, ALOO15E50207, ADB515E50207,
A13030E50207, A12030ES0207, Al1030ES0207, Al0030ES0207, AOB530E5S0207

SEE APPROPRIATE ALPINE GABLE DETAIL (ASCE OR SBCCI
WIND LOAD) FOR MAXIMUM UNREINFORCED GABLE
VERTICAL LENGTH.

MAXIMUM ALLOWABLE "I REINFORCED GABLE VERTICAL
LENGTH IS 14" FROM TOP TO BOTTOM CHORD.

WEB LENGTH INCREASE W/ "T” BRACE

WIND SPEED | "I REINF.
AND MRH |MBR. siz| oPcd! ARLE
110 MPH 2x4 10 % I %
15 FT 2x6 40 % 50 %
110 MPH Zxd 10 % 0 %
30 FT 2x6 50 % 680 %
100 MPH 2x4 10 % 10 %
15 FT 228 30 % 50 %
100 MPH 2xd 0% 10 %
30 FT 2x6 40 % 40 %
90 MPH 2x4 20 % 10 %
15 FT 2x6 20 % 40 %
90 MPH 2xd 10 % 10 %
30 FT 2x6 a0 % 50 %
B0 MPH 2x4 10 % 20 %
15 FT 2x6 10 % 30 %
80 MPH 2xd 20 % 0%
30 FT 2x6 20 % 40 %
70 MPH 2xd 0% 20 %
15 FT 2x6 0% 20 R
70 MPH 2x4 10 % 20 %
30 FT 2x6 10 % 30 %
EXAMPLE:

ASCE WIND SPEED = 100 MPH

MEAN ROOF HEIGHT = 30 FT

GABLE VERTICAL = 24" 0.C. SP #3

“T" REINFORCING MEMBER SIZE = 2X4

“T" BRACE INCREASE (FROM ABOVE) = 10% = L.10

(1) 2X4 "L" BRACE LENGTH = &' 7"

MAXIMUM “T" REINFORCED GABLE VERTICAL LENGTH
110 x 8 7" =7 3"

ﬂ.?ﬁ\om»iym\ﬂmvgnmm DRAWINGS GAB98117 876,719 & HC26294035

ITWBUILDING COMPONENTS GROUP, INC,
POMPANO BEACH, FLORIDA

mul/ARNING*®  TRUSSES REQUIRE EXTREME CARE IN FABRICATING, HANDLING, SHIPPING, INSTALLING
BRACING, REFER TO BCSI (BUILDING COMPONENT SAFETY INFORMATION), PUBLISHED BY TP[ (TRUSS
INSTITUTE, 218 NORTH LEE STR., SUITE 312, ALEXANDRIA, VA, 22314> aND WTCA ¢WOOD TRUSS C
AMERICA, 6300 ENTERPRISE LN, MADISON, WI 53719 FOR SAFETY PRACTICES PRIOR TO PERFORMI
FUNCTIONS. UNLESS OTHERWISE INDICATED, TOP CHORD SHALL HAVE PROPERLY ATTACHED STRUC
PANELS AND BOTTOM CHORD SHALL HAWVE A PROPERLY ATTACHED RIGID CEILING.

=u|[MPORTANT=® FURNISH COPY OF THIS DESIGN TO INSTALLATION CONTRACTOR. ITW BCG, IMC. SH
NOT BE RESPONSIBLE FOR ANY DEVIATION FROM THIS DESIGN; ANY FAILURE TO BUILD THE TRUSS IN
CONFORMANCE WITH TPIj OR FABRICATING, HANDLING, SHIPPING, INSTALLING & BRACING OF TRUSSES.
DESIGN CONFORMS WITH APPLICABLE PROVISIONS DF NDS <NATIONAL DESIGN SPEC, BY AF&PAY AND TPI
1TW, BCG CONNECTOR PLATES ARE MADE OF 20/18/16GA (W H/SS/K) ASTM A6S3 GRADE 40760 (W X/H,55)
GALV. STEEL. APPLY PLATES TO EACH FACE OF TRUSS AND, UMLESS DTHERWISE LOCATED ON THIS
DESIGN, POSITION PER DRAWINGS [60A-Z, ANY INSPECTION OF PLATES FOLLOWED BY ¢I) SHALL BE PER
ANNEX A3 OF TPI [-2002 SEC. 3. 4 SEAL [N THIS DRAWING INDICATES ACCEPTANCE DF PROFESSIONAL
ENGINEERING RESPONSIBILITY SOLELY FOR THE TRUSS COMPONENT DESIGN SHOWN. THE SUITABILITY AND
USE n_‘w THIS COMPONENT FOR ANY BUILDING [S THE RESPONSIBILITY DF THE BUILDING DESIGNER, PER
ANSE/TPI | SEC. 2.

. REF LET-IN VERT

r DATE 2/23/07
DRWG GBLLETINO207
—ENG DLI/KAR

% BIAX TOT. LD. 60 PSF
o £DUR. FAC.  ANY
F|MAX SPACING 24.0"
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COLUMBIA COUNTY, FLORIDA
Department of Building and Zoning Inspection

This Certificate of Occupancy is issued to the below named permit holder for the building
and premises at the below named location, and certifies that the work has been completed in
accordance with the Columbia County Building Code.

Parcel Number 20-4S-17-08588-000 Building permit No. 000026697

Use Classification SFD,UTILITY Fire: 6.42

Permit Holder BRYAN ZECHER Waste: 16.75

Owner of Building TERRI LYNCH Total: 23.17

Location: 1248 SW TUSTENUGGEE AVE LAKE CITY, FL

Date: 09/25/2008
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r
POST IN A CONSPICUOUS PLACE ¢
(Business Places Only)
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Notice of Treatment 7

Applicator: Florida Pest _antrd__l & Chemical Co. (www.flapest .com)
Address: &5 3> SE SV /< : B
City _ L akeC. 1 Phone 452- / /03

Site Location: Subdivision VC?/A/ Wj

Lot# / Block#  / it O6T7 [ S
Address 292, S TU:)fgﬂu’ ;/,é',ew»

m/gé-:a ﬂnﬁ

Product used AO- Lf Ac( ive Ingredient % Concentration
Premise Imidacloprid 01% . ,9{;%

QO Termidor Fipronil 0.12%
Q Bora Care Disodium Octaborate Tetrahydrate 23.0%
Type treatment: Q Sqil /mod
Area Treated quuaréz feet Linear feet Gallons Applied
Exgeror gxposed I [ ) _
L/one) I !
e :
{ l /"/

As per Florida Bu:!dmg Code 104.2.6+ lfsm] chemical barrier method for
termite prevention is usecL‘ finatexterior treatment shall be completed prior

to final building approval. { 0 Lyf?
blitve ON
y P

ORY D) 1
Zp{fﬁ/{ 0% D0 Jmc; D [peker

If this notice is for the final exterior treatment, initial this line
Date Time Print Technician’s Name

Remarks: Dg?(u)wg }2’@ Vén {'.gdu/ (S

Applicator - White Permit File - Canary Permit Holder - Pink
10/05 ©




Notice of Treatment

Applicator: Florida Pest Control & Chemical Co. (www.flapest .com)
Address: 53¢ SE Baye DR
City Lake Cty Phone 752-/703

Site Location: Subdivision >
Lot # Block# Permit# 26677
Address /A98 Su) Tustonusgee AV

Product used Active Ingredient % Concentration
d/Premise Imidacloprid 0.1%
Q Termidor Fipronil 0.12%
Q BoraCare Disodium Octaborate Tetrahydrate 23.0%
Type treatment: \ﬂ Soil 0 wood
Area Treated Square feet Linear feet Gallons Applied
m[%_) j%rﬁ"u—i} Skeze /7{_’()2 156

As per Florida Building Code 104.2.6 — If soil chemical barrier method for
termite prevention is used, final exterior treatment shall be completed prior
to final building approval.

If this notice is for the final exterior treatment, initial this line

5&2‘(0 X 220 (3eey

Date Time Print Technician’s Name
Remarks:
Applicator - White Permit File - Canary Permit Holder - Pink

10/05 ©




